AGENDA RESERVATION REQUEST

CITY OF FRANKLIN COMMON COUNCIL

Please type or print

	March 11, 2025	Meeting Da	ate:	March 17, 2025
Contact Information	on:			
Requested by:	Dana Monson			
On Behalf of Orga	nization or Individual	: EDC		
Telephone:	317-736-3631			
Email address:	dmonson@franklin.i	n.gov		
Mailing Address:	70 E. Monroe St., Fr	anklin, IN 46131		
Describe Request Yearly Tax Abateme	: ent Compliance Reports	s for Approval		
Yearly Tax Abateme	ent Compliance Reports			
Yearly Tax Abateme				
Yearly Tax Abateme	ent Compliance Reports			
Yearly Tax Abateme	ent Compliance Reports ocumentation Provide to C 2025-21			
Yearly Tax Abateme List Supporting Do Memo Reports C 2025-01	to C 2025-21			
Yearly Tax Abateme List Supporting Do Memo Reports C 2025-01 Reports C 2025-22	to C 2025-21 to C 2025-44 to C 2025-55			

The Franklin City Council meets on the 1st and 3rd Monday of each month at 6:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers of City Hall located at 70 E. Monroe Street. In order for an individual and/or agency to be considered for new business on the agenda, this reservation form and supporting documents must be received in the Mayor's office no later than 12:00 p.m. on the Wednesday before the meeting.



Memo

To: City Council Members

CC: Mayor, Clerk-Treasurer, City Attorney

From: Dana Monson, Community Development Specialist

Date: March 17, 2025

Subject: EDC – Tax Abatement Compliance

The Economic Development Commission found the following tax abatement compliance reports to be in substantial compliance and forwarded them to the City Council with favorable recommendations at their March 11, 2025 meeting:

- C 2025-01 Aisin 21-10
- C 2025-02: B2S Life Sciences 20-05
- C 2025-03: BP Rex 19-04
- C 2025-04: Cat Reman 10-15
- C 2025-08: Dualtech 23-11
- C 2025-12: Franklin Tech Park 21-09
- C 2025-17: Innovative 3D 21-17
- C 2025-18: Innovative 3D 24-11
- C 2025-20: LA Crossroads 20-04
- C 2025-21: Laugle Properties 23-10
- C 2025-22: Malarkey Roofing 24-01
- C 2025-23: Malarkey Roofing 24-02
- C 2025-24: MTEA 13-07
- C 2025-25: MTEA 23-30
- C 2025-26: MHICC 13-06
- C 2025-27: MHICC 13-29
- C 2025-39: Overton Industries 16-21
- C 2025-40: Overton Industries 22-01
- C 2025-41: Patch Development 17-10
- C 2025-42: Patch Development 21-11
- C 2025-44: Pure Development 21-28
- C 2025-45: Rapid Prototyping 18-01
- C 2025-46: Rapid Prototyping 19-10
- C 2025-47: WK Investments 23-19
- C 2025-48: RP & E 24-05

- C 2025-49: Airtomic 18-11
- C 2025-50: Shelby Gravel 20-17
- C 2025-51: Shelby Gravel 20-18
- C 2025-52: Sunbeam 17-15
- C 2025-53: Sunbeam 19-07
- C 2025-54: Sunbeam 20-10
- C 2025-55: Sunbeam 23-05

Compliance documentation is attached for each case. Please contact me directly at 346-1254 or dmonson@franklin.in.gov if you have any questions regarding this information.



CITY OF FRANKLIN

Community Development Department

Memorandum

To: City of Franklin Economic Development Commission

From: Dana Monson, Community Development Specialist

Date: March 11, 2025

Re: Case C 2025-01: Aisin Industries Res. 21-10

Summary:

1. On March 1, 2021, the Franklin Common Council passed Resolution No. 2021-10 approving a 5-year tax abatement on \$710,000 in personal property with a 5% Economic Development Fee, for Aisin Industries located at 187 Bartram Parkway.

2. Actual and estimated benefits, as projected for 2024:

	Estimated on SB-1	Actual in 2024	Difference
Employees Retained	49	49	0
Salaries	\$1,793,792	\$2,191,280	+\$397,488
New Employees	20	25	+5
Salaries	\$624,000	\$1,118,000	+\$494,000
Total Employees	69	74	+5
Total Salaries	\$2,417,792	\$3,309,280	+\$891,488
Average Hourly Salaries	\$16.84	\$21.50	+\$4.66
Personal Property Improvements	\$710,000	\$790,000	+\$80,000

- 3. Aisin had stated on their SB-1 form that construction would begin in 2021. The company did start construction on the expansion which was completed in 2022. The investment in equipment exceeded the estimate by \$80,000.
- 4. The company exceeded in hiring the number of employees and increased wages.
- 5. The personal property tax abatement is scheduled to expire in tax year 2027 payable in 2028. The final compliance review will take place in 2027.

Staff Recommendation: Approval

Aisin World Corp of America, Franklin Logistics Center 187 Bartram Parkway, Franklin, IN 46131

February 27, 2025

Mrs. Dana Monson, Community Development Specialist Dept. of Community Development 70 E. Monroe Street Franklin, IN 46131

Re: Tax Abatement Compliance for Aisin World Corp of America, Franklin Logistics Center

Dear Mrs. Monson:

Enclosed please find Form CF-1 (Compliance with Statement of Benefits) regarding compliance with the real and personal property tax abatements which were granted to Aisin World Corp of America in 2021 under Franklin Common Council Resolution No. 21-10.

As can be seen from reviewing the enclosed documents, our company has been highly successful in (1) making all of the capital investments that had been projected for the past year, and (2) creating the full complement of jobs that had been proposed in the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1) which was approved through resolution 21-10

Please review all of the enclosed documents, and if you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Randall A DeChant, Senior Manager Aisin World Corp of America

Randall A De Chant

Franklin Logistics Center

Enclosures

COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS PERSONAL PROPERTY

State Form 51765 (R4 / 11-16)
Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance

FORM CF-1/PP

PRIVACY NOTICE

This form contains information confidential pursuant to IC 6-1.1-35-9 and IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.6.

INSTRUCTIONS:

- 1. Property owners whose Statement of Benefits was approved must file this form with the local Designating Body to show the extent to which there has been compliance with the Statement of Benefits. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.6)
- 2. This form must be filed with the Form 103-ERA Schedule of Deduction from Assessed Value between January 1 and May 15 of each year, unless a filing extension under IC 6-1.1-3.7 has been granted. A person who obtains a filing extension must file between January 1 and the extended due date of each year.
- 3 With the approval of the designating body, compliance information for multiple projects may be consolidated on one (1) compliance (CF-1)

With the approval of the designment	griating body,				A SALIET	CHOCKES II	DATE:	
SECTION 1	100	TAXPAYER	NFORMATIO	N		County		
Name of taxpayer						Johnson		
Aisin World Corp of America							- L L	
Address of taxpayer (number and street, city, state, and Zi						DLGF taxing distri	ct number	
15300 Centennial Drive, Northville N	/11 48168							
Name of contact person						Telephone numbe		
Randall A DeChant						(812)21	6-5512	
SECTION 2	LOCATIO	N AND DESC				المراشة عبات		
Name of designating body			Resolutio	n number		Estimated start da		
City of Franklin Common Council				21-10			ember 20	
Location of property						Actual start date (•
Franklin Logistics Center, 187 Bartra							ember 20	
Description of new manufacturing equipment, or new rese equipment, or new logistical distribution equipment to be a	cquired.	opment equipme	ent, or new info	rmation technolo	ogy	Estimated comple	tion date <i>(mor</i> ember 20	
Logistics Automation and Warehouse Managemer					-	Actual completion		
Adding Repack and Pass Trough Production Lines	3							
Conveyor systems and automated fork lifts	A SERVICE	EMPLOYEES	AND SALAE	DIES	KIN S	-0 N. D. M. M.		T. EMIT
SECTION 3		a literature	AND SALAR	(IES	40 507	WATER ON CE	A A	THAL
EMPLOYEES	S AND SALA	RIES			A5 E51	IMATED ON SE	5-1 A	74
Current number of employees					-	65		
Salaries						21.50	_	21.50
Number of employees retained						65	_	65
Salaries						21.50	_	21.50
Number of additional employees						19	_	9
Salaries						17.00		17.00
SECTION 4	AND VALUE	COST A	ID VALUES					
	MANUFA EQUIF	CTURING MENT	R & D EQ		LOGI EQU	ST DIST PMENT	IT EQU	IPMENT
AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE
Values before project	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	4,500,000.00	1	250,000.00	
Plus: Values of proposed project	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	2,500,000.00		200,000.00	
Less: Values of any property being replaced	0.00	0,00	0.00	0.00	0.00		50,000.00	
Net values upon completion of project	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	7,000,000.00		400,000.00	
ACTUAL	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	соѕт	ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE
Values before project	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	5,200,000.00		250,000.00	
Plus: Values of proposed project	0,00	0.00	0.00	0.00	2,500,000.00		200,000.00	
Less: Values of any property being replaced	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		50,000.00	
Net values upon completion of project	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	7,700,000.00		400,000.00	
NOTE: The COST of the property is confidential p								
SECTION 5 WASTE CO	NVERTED AI	ND OTHER B	ENEFITS PR	OMISED BY T	THE TAXPA	YER		J v" 1
WASTE CONVERTED	AND OTHER	RBENEFITS			AS ESTIM	ATED ON SB-1	AC	TUAL
Amount of solid waste converted								
Amount of hazardous waste converted								
Other benefits:								
SECTION 6	1015 5 W	TAXPAYER (CERTIFICATI	ON	100		11. 14.5	5 H-
I hereby certify that the representations in this s	tatement are							
Signature of authorized representative	1 - 0	1	ītle	. Managei		Date signed (mor	oth, day, year) 2/27/2025	

OPTIONAL: FOR USE BY A DESIGNATING BODY WHO ELECTS TO REVIEW THE COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS (FORM CF-1) THAT WAS APPROVED AFTER JUNE 30, 1991.

INSTRUCTIONS: (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.9)

- 1. This page does not apply to a Statement of Benefits filed before July 1, 1991; that deduction may not be terminated for a failure to comply with the Statement of Benefits.
- 2. Within forty-five (45) days after receipt of this form, the designating body may determine whether or not the property owner has substantially complied with the Statement of Benefits.
- 3. If the property owner is found **NOT** to be in substantial compliance, the designating body shall send the property owner written notice. The notice must include the reasons for the determination and the date, time and place of a hearing to be conducted by the designating body. If a notice is mailed to a property owner, a copy of the written notice will be sent to the County Assessor and the County Auditor.
- 4. Based on the information presented at the hearing, the designating body shall determine whether or not the property owner has made reasonable effort to substantially comply with the Statement of Benefits and whether any failure to substantially comply was caused by factors beyond the control of the property owner.
- 5. If the designating body determines that the property owner has **NOT** made reasonable effort to comply, then the designating body shall adopt a resolution terminating the deduction. The designating body shall immediately mail a certified copy of the resolution to: (1) the property owner; (2) the County Auditor; and (3) the County Assessor.

and (5) the County Medicious.				
We have reviewed the CF-1 and	find that:			
the property owner IS in su	bstantial compliance			
the property owner IS NOT	in substantial compliance			
other (specify)				
Reasons for the determination (attach	additional sheets if necessary)			
Neasons for the determination (attach)	additional directs in Hoodsdary,			
Signature of authorized member				Date signed (month, day, year)
			Declaration hade	
Attested by:			Designating body	
If the property owner is found natime has been set aside for the	not to be in substantial compliance purpose of considering compliance	e, the proper ce.	ty owner shall receive the opportunity f	or a hearing. The following date and
Time of hearing AM	Date of hearing (month, day, year)	Location of I	hearing	
THE THE THE THE	HEARING RESU	LTS (to be	completed after the hearing)	
	☐ Approved		Denied (see instruction 5 above)	
Reasons for the determination (attach	additional sheets if necessary)			
Signature of authorized member				Date signed (month, day, year)
Attested by:			Designating body	
	APPEA	L RIGHTS [[IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.9(e)]	
A property owner whose deduction of Circuit or Superior Co.	ction is denied by the designating urt together with a bond condition	body may a ed to pay th	appeal the designating body's decision are costs of the appeal if the appeal is contact.	by filing a complaint in the office of the determined against the property owner.

Attachment to Form CF-1 (Compliance with Statement of Benefits): Job Creation Schedule by Quarter

Difference Between	Actual and Proposed Number of	Employees	•	9
Actual Total	Number or Employees	as of 12/31/24	i	74
es Added	rter)	3/31/24 6/30/24 9/30/24 12/31/24	(7
f Employe	ar (by Qua	9/30/24	,	4
Actual Number of Employees Added	During Ye	6/30/24		m
Actual	s Added	3/31/24		65
	Number of Employees Added During Year (by Quarter) by 12/31/24	(From SB-1)		74
Actual Number	of Employees as of 12/31/24			65



CITY OF FRANKLIN

Community Development Department

Memorandum

To: City of Franklin Economic Development Commission

From: Dana Monson, Community Development Specialist

Date: March 11, 2025

Re: Cases C 2025-02: B2S Life Sciences (2020-05)

Summary:

1. On February 3, 2020, the Franklin Common Council passed Resolution No. 2020-05, approving a 7-year tax abatement with a 5% economic development fee on personal property for the real estate located at 97 E Monroe Street.

2. Actual and estimated benefits, as projected for 2024:

	Estimated on SB-1	Actual in 2024	Difference
Employees Retained	29	29	0
Salaries	\$2,028,000	\$2,645,713.79	\$617,713.79
New Employees	10	27	+17
Salaries	\$676,000	\$2,463,250.77	\$1,787,250.77
Total Employees	39	56	+17
Total Salaries	\$2,704,000.00	\$5,108,965.85	+\$2,4045,965
Average Hourly Wage	\$33.33	\$43.86	+\$10.53
Personal Property Improvements	\$882,845	\$1,567,114.00	\$684,269.00

- 3. B2S Life Sciences indicated they would add 10 employees. In 2020, the company had 6 new hires. The hourly salaries are as estimated. In 2021, the company exceeded its new hire estimate and increased its payroll. The payroll continues to grow and new employees added in 2022. In 2023 employee count was above by 14 and wages increased significantly. In 2025 employee count continues to rise as well as wages.
- 4. The personal property investment exceeds the SB-1 estimate.
- **5.** The personal property abatement will expire in 2027 and be paid in 2028 with final compliance in 2027.

Staff Recommendation: Approval

B2S Life Sciences 97 E. Monroe Street Franklin, IN 46131

February 12, 2025

Mrs. Dana Monson, Community Development Specialist Dept. of Community Development 70 E. Monroe Street Franklin, IN 46131

Re: Tax Abatement Compliance for B2S Life Sciences

Dear Mrs. Monson:

Enclosed please find Form CF-1 (Compliance with Statement of Benefits) regarding compliance with the real and personal property tax abatements which were granted to B2S Life Sciences in 2020 under Franklin Common Council Resolution No. 2020-05.

As can be seen from reviewing the enclosed documents, our company has been highly successful in (1) making all of the capital investments that had been projected for the past year, and (2) creating the full complement of jobs that had been proposed in the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1) which was approved through resolution 20-05.

Please review all of the enclosed documents, and if you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Aleks Davis B2S Life Sciences

Enclosures

COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS **PERSONAL PROPERTY**

PRIVACY NOTICE This form contains confidential information pursuant to IC 6-1.1-35-9 and IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.6.

FOF	M CF	-1 / PP
20	Day	20

State Form 51765 (R7 / 12-22)

Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance

INSTRUCTIONS:

- Property owners whose Statement of Benefits was approved must file this form with the local designating body to show the extent to which there has been compliance with the Statement of Benefits. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.6)
 This form must be filed with the Form 103-ERA Schedule of Deduction from Assessed Value between January 1 and May 15, unless a filing
- extension under IC 6-1.1-3.7 has been granted. A person who obtains a filing extension must file between January 1 and the extended due date of each year.

 3. With the approval of the designating body, compliance information for multiple projects may be consolidated on one (1) compliance form (GF-1).

SECTION 1	THE PARTY OF	TAYPA"	YER INFORM	ATION		100			
Name of Taxpayer		TAXEN		ווטווית			County		II FEEL A S.A.
B2S Life Sciences LLC							John	son	
Address of Taxpayer (number and street, city, sta 97 E. Monroe Street	ite, and ZIP cod	e)						oxing District No	mber
Name of Contact Person			Telenh	one Num	her		Email Ac	idrace	
Aleks Davis				787		13			esciences.com
SECTION 2	LO	CATION AND							
Name of Designating Body City of Franklin Common Cou				tion Num			Estimate	d State Date (m	onth, day, year)
Location of Property	urica		20-0	10					
97 E. Monroe Street							Actual St	art Date (mont)	i, day, year)
Description of new manufacturing equipment, new	research and	levelopment equi	ipment, new info	rmation i	technolo	gy equipment, o	r Estimated	Completion Date	e (month, day, year)
new logistical distribution equipment to be acquire	d.								
R & D Equipment for lab use. Actual Completion Date (month, day, year)							month, day, year)		
SECTION 3		EMPLOY	EES AND SA	ARIES		P. 19:35	S 12		
EMPLOYEES AND	SALARIES			AS E	ESTIM/	ATED ON SB-		AC	TUAL
Current Number of Employees			29					56	
Salaries			2,02	8,000	0.00			5,108,96	5.85
Number of Employees Retained 29 48									
Salaries 2,028,000.00							4,444,83	5.72	
Number of Additional Employees 10							8		
Salaries 676,000.00							664,129.	13	
SECTION 4		cos	T AND VALU			33-1-50	SIS IT A		AU (III E III E
		ACTURING PMENT	RESE DEVELOPME	ARCH& NT EQUE	PMENT		DISTRIBUTION PMIENT	IT EC	UIPMENT
AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1				ASSE	SSED LUE			II EC	ASSESSED VALUE
AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1 Values Before Project	EQUI	PMENT	DEVELOPME	ASSE VAL	SSED	COST	ASSESSED	ITEC	ASSESSED
3,000	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSE VAL \$ 882,	SSED LUE 845.00	COST S	ASSESSEI VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE
Values Before Project	COST 5	ASSESSED VALUE	COST \$ 882,845.00	ASSE VAI \$ 882,	SSED LUE 845.00 845.00	COST S	ASSESSEI VALUE 5	COST	ASSESSED VALUE \$
Values Before Project Plus: Values of Proposed Project	COST 5	ASSESSED VALUE \$	COST \$ 882,845.00 \$ 882,845.00	ASSE VAI \$ 882, \$ 882, \$ 882,	845.00 845.00 845.00	COST S S S	ASSESSEL VALUE S S	cost s	ASSESSED VALUE \$
Values Before Project Plus: Values of Proposed Project Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced	COST S S	ASSESSED VALUE \$ \$ \$	COST \$ 882,845.00 \$ 882,845.00 \$ 882,845.00	**ASSE VALUE \$ 882,1	845.00 845.00 845.00 845.00	COST S S S	ASSESSEI VALUE 5 5 5	COST S S S	ASSESSED VALUE \$ \$ \$
Values Before Project Plus: Values of Proposed Project Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced Net Values Upon Completion of Project	COST 5 5 5 5	ASSESSED VALUE \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ ASSESSED ASSESSED	COST \$ 882,845.00 \$ 882,845.00 \$ 882,845.00 \$ 882,845.00	ASSE VAL \$ 882,1 \$ 882,1 \$ 882,1 \$ 882,1 \$ 882,1	845.00 845.00 845.00 845.00 845.00 \$SSED LUE	COST S S S COST	ASSESSEI VALUE \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ ASSESSEI	COST S S S S	ASSESSED VALUE S S S ASSESSED
Values Before Project Plus: Values of Proposed Project Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced Net Values Upon Completion of Project ACTUAL	COST S S S COST	ASSESSED VALUE \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ ASSESSED VALUE	COST \$ 882,845.00 \$ 882,845.00 \$ 882,845.00 \$ 882,845.00 COST	ASSE VAL \$ 882,1 \$ 882,1 \$ 882,1 \$ 882,1 \$ 882,1	845.00 845.00 845.00 845.00 845.00 SSED LUE	COST S S S COST	ASSESSEI VALUE S S S S ASSESSEI VALUE	COST S S S COST	ASSESSED VALUE S S S S ASSESSED VALUE
Values Before Project Plus: Values of Proposed Project Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced Net Values Upon Completion of Project ACTUAL Values Before Project	COST S S S COST S	ASSESSED VALUE \$ \$ \$ \$ ASSESSED VALUE \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ ASSESSED VALUE \$	COST \$ 882,845.00 \$ 882,845.00 \$ 882,845.00 \$ 882,845.00 COST \$ 1,534,863.00	*** ASSE VAL** *** 882,1** *** 882,1** *** 882,1** *** 882,1** *** 882,1** *** 882,1** *** 882,1** *** 882,1** *** 882,1** *** 883,1** ** 883,1** *** 883,1** *** 883,1** *** 883,1** *** 883,1** ** 883,1** *** 883,1** *** 883,1** *** 883,1** *** 883,1** ** 883,1** *** 883,1** *** 883,1** *** 883,1** *** 883,1** ** 883,1** *** 883,1** *** 883,1** *** 883,1** *** 883,1** ** 883,1** *** 883,1** *** 883,1** *** 883,1** *** 883,1** ** 883,1** *** 883,1** *** 883,1** *** 883,1** *** 883,1** ** 883,1** *** 883,1** *** 883,1** *** 883,1** *** 883,1** ** 883,1** *** 883,1** *** 883,1** *** 883,1** *** 883,1** ** 883,1** *** 883,1** *** 883,1** *** 883,1** *** 883,1** ** 883,1** *** 883,1** *** 883,1** *** 883,1** *** 883,1** ** 883,1** *** 883,1** *** 883,1** *** 883,1** *** 883,1** ** 883,1** *** 883,1** *** 883,1** *** 883,1** *** 883,1** ** 883,1** *** 883,1** *** 883,1** *** 883,1** *** 883,1** **	845.00 845.00 845.00 845.00 845.00 SSED LUE	COST S S S COST S	ASSESSED VALUE \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ ASSESSED VALUE \$	COST S S S COST S	ASSESSED VALUE \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ ASSESSED VALUE \$ \$ \$
Values Before Project Plus: Values of Proposed Project Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced Net Values Upon Completion of Project ACTUAL Values Before Project Plus: Values of Proposed Project	COST S S COST S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	ASSESSED VALUE \$ \$ \$ \$ ASSESSED VALUE \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ ASSESSED VALUE \$	COST \$ 882,845.00 \$ 882,845.00 \$ 882,845.00 \$ 882,845.00 COST \$ 1,534,863.00 \$ 1,620,898.00	*** Section 1.534 *** ********************************	845.00 845.00 845.00 845.00 845.00 SSED LUE .863.00	COST S S COST S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	ASSESSEI VALUE S S S S ASSESSEI VALUE S S	COST S S S COST S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	ASSESSED VALUE \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$
Values Before Project Plus: Values of Proposed Project Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced Net Values Upon Completion of Project ACTUAL Values Before Project Plus: Values of Proposed Project Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced	COST S S S COST S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	ASSESSED VALUE \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ ASSESSED VALUE \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ ASSESSED VALUE \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	COST \$ 882,845.00 \$ 882,845.00 \$ 882,845.00 \$ 882,845.00 COST \$ 1,534,863.00 \$ 1,620,898.00 \$ 0 \$ 3,155,761.00	*** Section 1.534 *** ********************************	845.00 845.00 845.00 845.00 845.00 SSED LUE .863.00	COST S S COST S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	ASSESSET VALUE \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ ASSESSET VALUE \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	COST S S S COST S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	ASSESSED VALUE \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ ASSESSED VALUE \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$
Values Before Project Plus: Values of Proposed Project Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced Net Values Upon Completion of Project ACTUAL Values Before Project Plus: Values of Proposed Project Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced Net Values Upon Completion of Project NOTE: The COST of the property is confidentia	COST S COST S COST S S Al pursuant to l	ASSESSED VALUE \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ ASSESSED VALUE \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ ASSESSED VALUE \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	COST \$ 882,845.00 \$ 882,845.00 \$ 882,845.00 \$ 882,845.00 COST \$ 1,534,863.00 \$ 1,620,898.00 \$ 0 \$ 3,155,761.00 6(c).	*** S82,0	845.00 845.00 845.00 845.00 845.00 845.00 \$3ED LUE .863.00 ,898.00	COST S S S COST S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	ASSESSEI VALUE S S S S ASSESSEE VALUE S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	COST S S S COST S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	ASSESSED VALUE \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ ASSESSED VALUE \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$
Values Before Project Plus: Values of Proposed Project Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced Net Values Upon Completion of Project ACTUAL Values Before Project Plus: Values of Proposed Project Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced Net Values Upon Completion of Project NOTE: The COST of the property is confidentia	COST S COST S S COST S S CONVERTE	ASSESSED VALUE \$ \$ \$ \$ ASSESSED VALUE \$ \$ \$ C 6-1.1-12.1-5.0 \$ AND OTHER	COST \$ 882,845.00 \$ 882,845.00 \$ 882,845.00 \$ 882,845.00 COST \$ 1,534,863.00 \$ 1,620,898.00 \$ 0 \$ 3,155,761.00 6(c).	*** S82,0	845.00 845.00 845.00 845.00 845.00 845.00 845.00 0,898.00 0,898.00 6,761.00	COST S S S COST S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	ASSESSEI VALUE S S S ASSESSEI VALUE S S ASSESSEI VALUE S S S S	COST S S S COST S S S S S S S S S S S S	ASSESSED VALUE \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ ASSESSED VALUE \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$
Values Before Project Plus: Values of Proposed Project Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced Net Values Upon Completion of Project ACTUAL Values Before Project Plus: Values of Proposed Project Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced Net Values Upon Completion of Project NOTE: The COST of the property is confidentic SECTION 5 WASTE	COST S COST S S COST S S CONVERTE	ASSESSED VALUE \$ \$ \$ \$ ASSESSED VALUE \$ \$ \$ C 6-1.1-12.1-5.0 \$ AND OTHER	COST \$ 882,845.00 \$ 882,845.00 \$ 882,845.00 \$ 882,845.00 COST \$ 1,534,863.00 \$ 1,620,898.00 \$ 0 \$ 3,155,761.00 6(c).	*** S82,0	845.00 845.00 845.00 845.00 845.00 845.00 845.00 0,898.00 0,898.00 6,761.00	COST S S COST S S COST S S THE TAXPA	ASSESSEI VALUE S S S ASSESSEI VALUE S S ASSESSEI VALUE S S S S	COST S S S COST S S S S S S S S S S S S	ASSESSED VALUE S S S S ASSESSED VALUE S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S
Values Before Project Plus: Values of Proposed Project Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced Net Values Upon Completion of Project ACTUAL Values Before Project Plus: Values of Proposed Project Less: Values of Proposed Project Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced Net Values Upon Completion of Project NOTE: The COST of the property is confidentis SECTION 5 WASTE CONVERTEL Amount of Solid Waste Converted Amount of Hazardous Waste Converted	COST S COST S S COST S S CONVERTE	ASSESSED VALUE \$ \$ \$ \$ ASSESSED VALUE \$ \$ \$ C 6-1.1-12.1-5.0 \$ AND OTHER	COST \$ 882,845.00 \$ 882,845.00 \$ 882,845.00 \$ 882,845.00 COST \$ 1,534,863.00 \$ 1,620,898.00 \$ 0 \$ 3,155,761.00 6(c).	*** S82,0	845.00 845.00 845.00 845.00 845.00 845.00 845.00 0,898.00 0,898.00 6,761.00	COST S S COST S S COST S S THE TAXPA	ASSESSEI VALUE S S S ASSESSEI VALUE S S ASSESSEI VALUE S S S S	COST S S S COST S S S S S S S S S S S S	ASSESSED VALUE S S S S ASSESSED VALUE S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S
Values Before Project Plus: Values of Proposed Project Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced Net Values Upon Completion of Project ACTUAL Values Before Project Plus: Values of Proposed Project Less: Values of Proposed Project Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced Net Values Upon Completion of Project NOTE: The COST of the property is confidentis SECTION 5 WASTE CONVERTEL Amount of Solid Waste Converted	COST S COST S S COST S S CONVERTE	ASSESSED VALUE \$ \$ \$ \$ ASSESSED VALUE \$ \$ \$ C 6-1.1-12.1-5.0 \$ AND OTHER	COST \$ 882,845.00 \$ 882,845.00 \$ 882,845.00 \$ 882,845.00 COST \$ 1,534,863.00 \$ 1,620,898.00 \$ 0 \$ 3,155,761.00 6(c).	*** S82,0	845.00 845.00 845.00 845.00 845.00 845.00 845.00 0,898.00 0,898.00 6,761.00	COST S S COST S S COST S S THE TAXPA	ASSESSEI VALUE S S S ASSESSEI VALUE S S ASSESSEI VALUE S S S S	COST S S S COST S S S S S S S S S S S S	ASSESSED VALUE S S S S ASSESSED VALUE S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S
Values Before Project Plus: Values of Proposed Project Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced Net Values Upon Completion of Project ACTUAL Values Before Project Plus: Values of Proposed Project Less: Values of Proposed Project Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced Net Values Upon Completion of Project NOTE: The COST of the property is confidentis SECTION 5 WASTE CONVERTEL Amount of Solid Waste Converted Amount of Hazardous Waste Converted	COST S COST S S COST S S CONVERTE	ASSESSED VALUE \$ \$ \$ ASSESSED VALUE \$ \$ ASSESSED VALUE \$ \$ \$ C 6-1.1-12.1-5.0 CD AND OTHER BENIEFITS	COST \$ 882,845.00 \$ 882,845.00 \$ 882,845.00 \$ 882,845.00 COST \$ 1,534,863.00 \$ 1,620,898.00 \$ 0 \$ 3,155,761.00 6(c).	*** **********************************	845.00 845.00 845.00 845.00 845.00 845.00 \$3ED \$38ED \$388.00 \$3761.00	COST S S COST S S COST S S THE TAXPA	ASSESSEI VALUE S S S ASSESSEI VALUE S S ASSESSEI VALUE S S S S	COST S S S COST S S S S S S S S S S S S	ASSESSED VALUE S S S S ASSESSED VALUE S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S
Values Before Project Plus: Values of Proposed Project Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced Net Values Upon Completion of Project ACTUAL Values Before Project Plus: Values of Proposed Project Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced Net Values Upon Completion of Project NOTE: The COST of the property is confidentif SECTION 5 WASTE CONVERTEL Amount of Solid Waste Converted Amount of Hazardous Waste Converted Other Benefits:	COST S COST S COST S S COST S COST AND OTHER	ASSESSED VALUE \$ \$ \$ ASSESSED VALUE \$ \$ ASSESSED VALUE \$ \$ \$ C 6-1.1-12.1-5.0 D AND OTHER BENIEFITS	COST \$ 882,845.00 \$ 882,845.00 \$ 882,845.00 \$ 882,845.00 COST \$ 1,534,863.00 \$ 1,620,898.00 \$ 0 \$ 3,155,761.00 6(c).	*** **********************************	845.00 845.00 845.00 845.00 845.00 845.00 \$3ED \$38ED \$388.00 \$3761.00	COST S S COST S S COST S S THE TAXPA	ASSESSEI VALUE S S S ASSESSEI VALUE S S ASSESSEI VALUE S S S S	COST S S S COST S S S S S S S S S S S S	ASSESSED VALUE S S S S ASSESSED VALUE S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S
Values Before Project Plus: Values of Proposed Project Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced Net Values Upon Completion of Project ACTUAL Values Before Project Plus: Values of Proposed Project Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced Net Values Upon Completion of Project NOTE: The COST of the property is confidentis SECTION 5 WASTE CONVERTEL Amount of Solid Waste Converted Amount of Hazardous Waste Converted Other Benefits:	COST S COST S COST S S COST S COST AND OTHER	ASSESSED VALUE \$ \$ \$ ASSESSED VALUE \$ \$ ASSESSED VALUE \$ \$ \$ C 6-1.1-12.1-5.0 D AND OTHER BENIEFITS	COST \$ 882,845.00 \$ 882,845.00 \$ 882,845.00 \$ 882,845.00 COST \$ 1,534,863.00 \$ 1,620,898.00 \$ 0 \$ 3,155,761.00 6(c).	*** **********************************	845.00 845.00 845.00 845.00 845.00 845.00 \$3ED \$38ED \$388.00 \$3761.00	COST S S COST S S COST S S THE TAXPA	ASSESSEI VALUE S S S ASSESSEI VALUE S S ASSESSEI VALUE S S S S S THE STATE OF TH	COST S S S COST S S S S S S S S S S S S	ASSESSED VALUE \$ \$ \$ \$ ASSESSED VALUE \$ \$ \$ \$ TUAL

OPTIONAL: FOR USE BY A DESIGNATING BODY WHO ELECTS TO REVIEW THE COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS (FORM CF-1)

INSTRUCTIONS: (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.9)

- Within forty-five (45) days after receipt of this form, the designating body may determine whether or not the property owner has substantially complied with the Statement of Benefits.
- If the property owner is found NOT to be in substantial compliance, the designating body shall send the property owner written notice. The notice must include the reasons for the determination, including the date, time, and place of a hearing to be conducted by the designating body. If a notice is mailed to a property owner, a copy of the written notice will be sent to the county assessor and the county auditor.
- Based on the information presented at the hearing, the designating body shall determine whether or not the property owner has made a reasonable effort to substantially comply with the Statement of Benefits and whether any failure to substantially comply was caused by factors beyond the control of the property owner.
- 4. If the designating body determines that the property owner has NOT made a reasonable effort to comply, the designating body shall adopt a resolution terminating the deduction. The designating body shall immediately mail a certified copy of the resolution to: (1) the property owner, (2) the county auditor, and (3) the county assessor.

	ed the CF-1 and find tha	t:					
☐ The prop	erty owner IS in substanti	ial com	pliance				
☐ The prop	erty owner IS NOT in sub	stantia	l compliance				
Other (sp	ecify)						
Reasons for the De	termination (attach additions	al sheets	s if necessary)				
Signature of Author	ized Member						Date Signed (month, day, year)
Attested By				Designa	ating Body		
If the property of	unor is found not to be in	cuhete	ential compliance the property	Ottenor	chall exceive the enne	setunity for	a hearing. The following date and
time has been s	et aside for the purpose of	of consi	idering compliance.	OWINI	salam receive the oppo	Rithery ICA	a nearing. The tollowing date and
Time of Hearing		AM	Date of Hearing (month, day, year	vr).	Location of Hearing		
Time of Hearing		AM PM		7)	Location of Hearing		
Time of Hearing		PM	Date of Hearing (month, day, year HEARING RESULTS (to be		ted after the hearing,		
A1 50 50		PM pprove	Date of Hearing (month, day, year HEARING RESULTS (to be		ted after the hearing,		· Instruction 5 above)
- 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1		PM pprove	Date of Hearing (month, day, year HEARING RESULTS (to be		ted after the hearing,		Instruction 5 above)
- 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1		PM pprove	Date of Hearing (month, day, year HEARING RESULTS (to be		ted after the hearing,		Instruction 5 above)
- 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1		PM pprove	Date of Hearing (month, day, year HEARING RESULTS (to be		ted after the hearing,		Instruction 5 above)
- 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1		PM pprove	Date of Hearing (month, day, year HEARING RESULTS (to be		ted after the hearing,		Instruction 5 above)
- 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1		PM pprove	Date of Hearing (month, day, year HEARING RESULTS (to be		ted after the hearing,		Instruction 5 above)
- 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1	Atermination (attach additiona	PM pprove	Date of Hearing (month, day, year HEARING RESULTS (to be		ted after the hearing,		Instruction 5 above) Date Signed (month, day, year)
Reasons for the De	Atermination (attach additiona	PM pprove	Date of Hearing (month, day, year HEARING RESULTS (to be	comple	ted after the hearing,		•
Reasons for the De	Atermination (attach additiona	PM pprove	Date of Hearing (month, day, year HEARING RESULTS (to be	comple Designa	ted after the hearing,		•

B2S Life Sciences January - December 2024

B2S Equipment ID Serial Number	Serial Number	Equipment: Equipment Name	Invoice	Received Date	Initial Value
B2S-0812	2143237	-20C Freezer 0812	Helmer INV# 0000485341	3/14/2024 \$	9,407.00
		Qtr1			9 407 00
B2S-0823	BG2414HC080039	MVE HECO LN2 Tank	Core Cryolab INV004031	5/14/2024 \$	29,345.00
B2S-0824	C421145167	Isotemp Shake Touch High Speed Shaker	Fisher Scientific INV# 2878847	6/7/2024 \$	3.686.00
B2S-0826	21446961	-20C Freezer B2S-0826	Helmer INV# 0000494175	6/11/2024 \$	10,380.00
		Qtr 2		4	44.377.00
		Qtr 3		\$9	
		Qtr 4		69	
				•	53,784.00

Expansion Investment Schedule

B2S Life Sciences 97 E. Monroe Street Franklin, IN 46131 Attachment to Form CF-1 (Compliance with Statement of Benefits): Expansion Investment Schedule by Quarter

70000	Actual Amount of Investment	Proposed Amount of Total Investment		Actual Amount of Investment Added Du	if Investmer Added [vestment Added During Year (by Quarter)	Actual Total by Quarter)	Difference Between Amount of Actual and
	as of 12/31/24	by 12/31/24 (From SB-1)	3/31/24	3/31/24 6/30/24 9/30/24 12/31/24	9/30/24	12/31/24	Investment as of 12/31/24	Amount of Investment
Equipment:	\$1,620,898	\$882,845	\$9407	\$9407 \$44,377	\$0.00	\$0.00 \$0.00 \$53,784	\$53,784	+ \$738,053
Totals:	\$1,620,898	\$882,845	\$9407	\$44,377	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$53,784	+ \$738,053



CITY OF FRANKLIN

Community Development Department

Memorandum

To: City of Franklin Economic Development Commission

From: Dana Monson, Community Development Specialist

Date: March 11, 2025

Re: Case C 2025-04: Caterpillar Reman Powertrain Indiana LLC

Summary:

1. On September 20th, 2010, the Franklin Common Council passed Resolution No. 2010-15, approving a 10-year tax abatement with a 5% economic development fee on personal property for Caterpillar Reman Powertrain Indiana, LLC, located at 751 International Drive.

2. Actual and estimated benefits, as projected for 20243:

	Estimated on SB-1	Actual in 2024	Difference
Employees Retained	338	185	-153
Salaries	\$10,278,445	\$9,490,025	-\$788,420
New Employees	0	0	0
Salaries	\$0	\$0	\$0
Total Employees	338	185	-153
Total Salaries	\$10,278,445	\$9,490,025	-\$788,420
Average Hourly Salaries	\$14.62	\$24.66	\$10.04
Personal Property Improvements	\$13,568,000	\$10,616,923	-\$2,951,077

- 3. The company estimated in its original application that it would spend \$4,700,000 on equipment in 2010, \$2,092,000 on equipment in 2011, \$3,276,000 in 2012, and \$3,500,000 in 2013. The total for all four years is \$13,568,000. They reported having spent \$7,762,540 at the end of 2012. They were given until the end of 2013 to purchase all of the equipment. They indicated in their application that they would purchase \$3,276,000 in 2012 but only purchased \$1,907,869. They indicated on their original application they would purchase an additional \$3,500,000 in 2013 but only purchased \$932,163. The completion date for the abatement was the end of 2013. Because the completion date on the SB-1 Form is the end of 2013, they are receiving abatement on \$10,616,923 in personal property. The number decreased in 2017 and 2018. While not eligible for the abatement, the company did invest an additional 2 million dollars in equipment to increase product offerings. In 2023 they added a line and invested over 1.6 million in equipment, which they did not request an abatement on. No new investment was added in 2024, however, there are plans for future growth in 2025.
- 4. In 2018 the number of employees decreased by 29 due to leaner operations and natural attrition; however, total salaries and average hourly salaries are higher than the SB-1 estimate. 2019 saw an additional decrease of 68 total compared to estimates, however, salaries are still above estimate. In 2020 salaries are still above the estimate but due to attrition and leaner

practices the employment numbers are lower. The company has increased bonuses and feels the employment base is better with the smaller number. The company continued the process of creating a leaner and more quality employment situation, with wages well above estimates but with lower employment numbers, giving more benefits to employees. In 2022 the company increased employment by 19 with wages over \$11.00 per hour higher. In 2023 the company hired 59 people, 21 remained and 38 chose to leave. In 2024 the company was down by almost half the expected number of employees, however, the salaries were significantly higher.

5. The tax abatement is scheduled to expire in tax year 2025 payable in 2026. The final compliance review should take place in 2025.

Staff Recommendation: Approval



February 24, 2025

Mrs. Dana Monson, Community Development Specialist Department of Community Development 70 E. Monroe Street Franklin, IN 46131

Re: Tax Abatement Compliance for Caterpillar Reman Powertrain Indiana LLC

Dear Mrs. Monson:

Enclosed, please find Form CF-1 (Compliance with Statement of Benefits) regarding compliance with the personal property tax abatements, that were granted to Caterpillar Reman Powertrain Indiana LLC in 2010 under Franklin Common Council Resolution No. 2010-15.

As outlined in the enclosed documents, our company was successful in making capital investments for the project. Over the past five years, however, the Caterpillar Reman Powertrain facility has faced a decrease in demand, necessitating a reduction in our hourly workforce from the original projections. This reduction was achieved through lean activities and natural attrition. Consequently, we have been able to enhance efficiency within our labor force, resulting in a 13% increase in the hourly pay rate in 2024. Although the current number of retained employees is lower than initially estimated on the Statement of Benefits (From SB-1), approved on October 4, 2010, we believe that this reduction has led to higher quality employment for those retained.

Looking ahead, the company intends to continue making substantial capital investments in the facility to support the growth of the hydraulic rods and cylinders business. This aligns with the division's strategy of significant parts growth and presents opportunities for new business at our location. The ongoing development of our workforce and location continue to make Franklin a front-runner in the Reman growth strategy and bolster prospects for additional product launches in the coming years.

Please review the enclosed documents and feel free to contact me if you have any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

andres a Haga

Andrea D. Haga Business Resource Manager Caterpillar Reman Powertrain Indiana

Enclosures

COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS PERSONAL PROPERTY

Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance

PRIVACY NOTICE This form contains confidential information pursuant to IC 6-1.1-35-9 and IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.6.

INSTRUCTIONS:

State Form 51765 (R7 / 12-22)

- Property owners whose Statement of Benefits was approved must file this form with the local designating body to show the extent to which
 there has been compliance with the Statement of Benefite. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.6)
 This form must be filed with the Form 103-ERA Schedule of Deduction from Assessed Value between January 1 and May 15, unless a filing
 extension must file between January 1 and the extended due date
- of each year. nating body, compliance information for multiple projects may be consolidated on one (1) compliance form (CF-1).

of each year. 3. With the approval of th	e designating b			CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE	proje	cts may be con	solidated o	n one (1) comp	nliance form (CF-	
SECTION 1		TAXPAY	ER INFORM	RATION			County			
Name of Taxpayer	Indiana I	10						ohnson		
Caterpillar Reman Powertrain	indiana L	LU						3F Taxing District Number		
Address of Taxpayer (number and street, city, state	e, and ZIP code)	101					4100			
751 International Drive, Frank	1111, 114 40	31	Tolon	hone Number				il Address		
Name of Contact Person				7)346-3	211	1		aga_andrea_d@cat.com		
Andrea D. Haga	100	ATION AND D							REAL PROPERTY.	
SECTION 2	LUCA	TION AND D		ution Number	E I X I		Estimate	d State Date (m	ronth, day, year)	
Name of Designating Body The City of Franklin Common	Council			0-15				0/2010		
Location of Property	00011011								, day, year)	
same as above								4/2011		
Description of new manufacturing equipment, new	research and de	velopment equip	ment, new in	formation tech	nolog	y equipment, or			e (month, day, ysar)	
new logistical distribution equipment to be acquired	1.							1/2013		
									(month, day, year)	
							01/01	1/2015		
SECTION 3		EMPLOYE	ES AND S						15 L 17 W	
EMPLOYEES AND S	ALARIES			AS EST	[MA]	TED ON SB-1			TUAL	
Current Number of Employees			338	3				185		
Salaries			10.	278,445	.00			9,490,02	5.00	
Number of Employees Retained			338					185		
Salaries				278,445	.00			9,490,02	5.00	
Number of Additional Employees			0			1909		0		
Salaries	0.0	0				0.00				
SECTION 4	155	cos	T AND VAL	CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE	123	STALL COL	WE 18	151111	TEN LINE	
0.00197	MANUFACTURING			RESEARCH & LEVELOPMENT EQUIPMENT		LOGISTICAL DISTRIBUTION EQUIPMENT		IT E	QUIPMENT	
AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESS VALUE		COST	ASSESSE VALUE		ASSESSED VALUE	
Values Before Project	\$ 12,613,870.00	\$ 4,946,825.00	\$	\$		\$	\$	S	\$	
Plus: Values of Proposed Project	\$ 13,568,000.00	\$ 5,427,200.00	\$	\$		S	5	S	\$	
Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced	s	s	\$	\$		\$	5	\$	\$	
Net Values Upon Completion of Project	\$ 26,181,870.00	\$ 10,374,025.00	\$	\$		\$	\$	\$	5	
		ASSESSED	COST	ASSESS		COST	ASSESSI		ASSESSE	
ACTUAL	COST	VALUE	COST	VALUI	E		VALUE		VALUE	
Values Before Project	\$ 12,613,870.00	\$ 0.00	S	\$	_	\$	Ş	\$	\$	
Plus: Values of Proposed Project	\$ 6,747,593.00	\$ 404,258.00	\$	\$		\$	\$	\$	\$	
Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced	\$	5	\$	\$		\$	\$	\$	\$	
Net Values Upon Completion of Project	\$ 19,361,463.00	\$ 404,258.00	\$	\$		\$	\$	S	\$	
NOTE: The COST of the property is confident		<u> </u>								
NOTE: The COST of the property is composite			D DENEEL	TS PROMISE	ED B	Y THE TAXP	AYER		A STATE OF	
	E CONVERTE	D AND OTHE	K PEMCILI		_			A	CTUAL	
SECTION 5 WASTE CONVERTE			R BENCIT		ASI	ESTIMATED	ON 58-1			
SECTION 5 WAST			RBENCH		ASI	ESTIMATED (ON 58-1			
SECTION 5 WASTE CONVERTE Amount of Solid Waste Converted			RBENCH		ASI	ESTIMATED	ON 58-1			
SECTION 5 WAST WASTE CONVERTE			RBENCHI		ASI	ESTIMATED (ON 58-1			
SECTION 5 WASTE CONVERTE Amount of Solid Waste Converted Amount of Hazardous Waste Converted			K BENEFF		ASI	ESTIMATED	ON 58-1			
SECTION 5 WASTE CONVERTE Amount of Solid Waste Converted Amount of Hazardous Waste Converted		R BENEFITS	ER CERTI		ASI	ESTIMATED (ON 58-1	Ref We I		
SECTION 5 WASTE CONVERTE Amount of Solid Waste Converted Amount of Hazardous Waste Converted Other Benefits: SECTION 6	D AND OTHE	R BENEFITS TAXPA			ASI	ESTIMATED	ON 58-1			
SECTION 5 WASTE CONVERTE Amount of Solid Waste Converted Amount of Hazardous Waste Converted Other Benefits:	D AND OTHE	R BENEFITS TAXPA	/ER CERT			ration.	UN 58-1	Date Signed (month, day, year) - 2025	

OPTIONAL; FOR USE BY A DESIGNATING BODY WHO ELECTS TO REVIEW THE COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS (FORM CF-1)

INSTRUCTIONS: (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.9)

- Within forty-five (45) days after receipt of this form, the designating body may determine whether or not the property owner has substantially compiled with the Statement of Benefits.
- If the property owner is found NOT to be in substantial compliance, the designating body shall send the property owner written notice. The notice must
 include the reasons for the determination, including the date, time, and place of a hearing to be conducted by the designating body. If a notice is mailed to a
 property owner, a copy of the written notice will be sent to the county assessor and the county auditor.
- Based on the information presented at the hearing, the designating body shall determine whether or not the property owner has made a reasonable effort to substantially comply with the Statement of Benefits and whether any feiture to substantially comply was caused by factors beyond the control of the property owner.
- 4. If the designating body determines that the property owner has NOT made a reasonable effort to comply, the designating body shall adopt a resolution terminating the deduction. The designating body shall immediately mail a certified copy of the resolution to: (1) the property owner; (2) the county auditor; and (3) the county assessor.

We have reviewed the CF-1 and find that:								
The property owner IS in substantial compliance								
The property owner IS NOT in substantial compliance								
Other (specify)								
Reasons for the Determination (attach additional sheets if necessary)								
	Day March County day and							
Signature of Authorized Member	Date Signed (month, day, year)							
Attested By	Designating Body							
If the property owner is found not to be in substantial compliance, the property owner shall receive the opportunity for a hearing. The following date and time has been set aside for the purpose of considering compliance.								
Time of Hearing AM Date of Hearing (month, day, ye	ear) Location of Hearing							
☐ PM								
LIE ADUIG DEDILUTO VILL	Land Granden Land and							
	e completed after the hearing)							
Approved Reasons for the Determination (attach additional sheets if necessary)	Denied (see Instruction 5 above)							
Signature of Authorized Member	Date Signed (month, day, year)							
Attested By	Designating Body							
APPEAL RIGHTS	[IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.9(e)]							
A property owner whose deduction is denied by the designating body may appeal the da or Superior Court together with a bond conditioned to pey the costs of the appeal if the a	asignating body's decision by filing a complaint in the office of the clerk of the Circuit appeal is determined against the property owner.							

Collectified Renam Powertrain Inclane LLC
Tex Abeternent 2010-15 Personal Property Listing
As of 12-51-2004
System # Areasted Areasted Accessions Accessions to Accessions

PP Tex Year 2012 2012 2012 2013
2013
2012
2012
2002
2022
2012
2002
2013
2012
2012
2012
2012
2017
2012
2013
2014
\$102
2012
202
2012
2012
2012
2012
2012
2013
2012
2014
2013
2102
2002
202
2014
2015
202
2013
2015
702
2012
2012
2018
2014
2014
2014
2014
\$10 t
2014
2015
ET 02

Page 1 of 3

	ē	ŕ
	ú	ś
	3	c
	¢	۹
	1	١
	Я	Ŕ

Abertowert 2010-16	Advances 2010-16	Abberower 2010-16 Abberower 2010-16 Aberower 2010-16	Alphaneuri 2010-16 Albahamari 2010-16	Abbrewert 2010-16
WIESE AND DEBLINENS CO. Anderson Mebal Prod. CLANE AMERICA AAA Metal Products	CLAME AMERICA CLAME AMERICA CLAME AMERICA MALINOS MIDMEST MALINOS AMERICAN HOFALANN CORP AMERICAN HOFALANN CORP WATERW DANS MIDWEST	CLANE AMERICA. ELDO SALES B. ENGINEERING CLANE AMERICA.	Tr-State Compressed Air CLANE AMERICA. CLANE AMERICA. CLAUSING 	SMOCK MATERILAL INANDLING CHAVE AMERICA CHAVE AMERICA PRECISION MACHINING M G Automation
CUALITY CUMALITY SURPHINE SWALL COMPONENTS SWALL COMPONENTS SWALL COMPONENTS TOT TOT TOT TOT TOT TOT TOT TOT TOT T	TEARDOWN TERADOWN TURBO	A B AGGENBLY WAS ARREST MANUS WAS ARREST	VE BACCHIBING VE	VB MACHERING VB MA
MAREY MAREY	MARCY MARCY	MARZY MARZY	MINESY MI	MASY MASY MASY MASY MASY MASY MASY MASY
10/01/13 P 10/01/13 P 20/01/13 P 20/01/13 P 20/01/13 P 12/01/11 P 12/01/11 P 12/01/11 P 12/01/11 P 12/01/11 P 12/01/11 P 12/01/11 P 12/01/11 P 12/01/11 P	02501/12 P 02501/12 P 02501/12 P 02501/12 P 02501/13 P 12701/13 P 12701/13 P 12701/14 P	08/01/11 P 31/01/12 P 31/01/12 P 08/01/12 P 08/01/13 P 08/01/13 P 08/01/13 P 08/01/13 P 08/01/11 P 08/01/11 P 08/01/11 P 08/01/11 P 08/01/11 P	04/01/11 P 06/01/11 P 06/01/11 P 07/71/12 P 07/71/12 P 07/71/12 P 07/71/13 P 07/71/13 P 07/71/14 P 01/71/14 P 01/71/14 P	OLDELAN P GENELA P
2014 2014 2015 2015 2015 2015 2015 2015 2015 2015	2013 2013 2014 2014 2015 2015 2015 2015 2015 2015 2015 2015	2013 2014 2014 2014 2015 2015 2015 2015 2015 2015 2015 2015	2012 2012 2013 2014 2014 2014 2014 2014 2014 2014 2014	2015 2015 2015 2015 2015 2015 2015 2015
7 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -				1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
108-4 10	M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M			E Pool 2 E Pool 3 E Pool 2 E Pool 3 E Pool 3
222222222222	****************	*******	2222222222	: 4 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5
	1177 FFPP 1182 FFPP 1183 FFPP 1183 FFPP 1183 1183 1183 1184 FFPP 1183 1183 1184 FFPP 1183 FFPP 1183 FFPP 1183 FFPP 1183 FFPP 1183 FFPP 1183 FFPPP 1184 FFPPP 1185 FFPPP 1185 FFPPP 1185 FFPPP 1185 FFPPP 1185 FFPPPP 1185 FFPPPPP 1185 FFPPPP 1185 FFPPP 1185 FFPPPP 1185 FFPPP 1185 FFPPPP 1185 FFPPP			
67.091.00 - 44.290.00 - 44.20 - 44.20 - 44.20 - 44.20 - 44.20 - 44.20 - 44.20 - 44.20 - 44.20 - 44.20 - 44.20 - 44		5.754,00 902.1 5.754,00 902.2 6.395.87 7 12.10.00 13.18 10.20.00 202.2 6.441.00 33.12 6.441.00 33.12 6.441.00 33.12 7.452.80 902.2 5.453.80 33.12 5.453.80 25.77 5.453.80 25.77 5.453.80 25.77 5.453.80 25.77 5.453.80 25.77 5.453.80 25.77	38.984.13 7574 38.644.00 8008 38.644.00 8007 3.525.00 50134 3.525.00 50134 3.525.00 50134 3.525.00 50134 3.525.00 50134 3.525.00 50134 3.525.00 50134 5.525.00 50134 5.525.	00.00242, 3100 00.000400 PRESS 2441 20.000400 PRESS 2441 01.825.00 3111 01.825.00 3111 01.825.00 3111 01.825.00 3111 01.825.00 3111 01.806.10 3144 05.00131 05.002 01.00022 0
1821 d.5/6.01, bised Toro 1339 d.5/Look Tenen 1340 feeter footstrook 1340 Styles footstrook 1340 Styles footstrook 1340 feeter footstrook 1340 feeter footstrook 1340 Chebovek Can B 1340 Chebovek Can B 1341 Chebovek Can B	3448 X. WARRER XX-BOX 3448 X. WARRER XX-BOX 1256 Shart R. M. Sharton 1250 X. M. DOYEN 1251 Cree U. B. Sharton 1250 X. M. DOYEN 1254 S. Charl Lordin 1 1256 Shart R. A. Sharton 1256 Sharton R. A. Sharton 1256 Sharton M. Sharton 1257 Charle Actounces R. and I. 1507 Lank Actounces R. and I. 1507 Charle Wheel Bahon 1507 Charle X. Wheel S. 1517 Charle X. Wheel S. 1518 Charle X. Wheel S. 1518 Charle X. Wheel S. 1526 C	1341, Bridge Conne Lift 5 1351, Bridge Chen Chen Chen Chen Chen Chen Chen Che		

Carterpilar: Confidential Green

All Haddor		PHO CALLES & CHARLESTER	Atha CORCO				CISTOM MADE	MANA Total & Die		
6.4L HPP	A.Al. HPP	A26 Assembly 1 ton	OUALTY	101		100		TEARDOWN		
VSMIL	YSACIA	VERGE	YSRAM	YSAAM	YSAIM	YSAM	YSAIM	YSMM		
02/23/12 9	02/27/h2 P	08/01/13 P	A EI/IO/IX	32/01/11 P	22/01/11 9	12/01/11 6	12/01/11 P	12/01/11 P		
2012	2012	2014	2014	2012	2012	2012	2012	2012		
1-801	109-1	108-1	1-601	14501	1-601	T-BOT	143-1	108-T	Coeling Total	
-	-	-	-	,-	,-	þ	ju-	j.	Toelhu	
24	24	246	£	dds	94	200	044	146		
17.000.00	47,226,28	46,208,00 3621	10,788.00 -	27.613.84	22,046,51	39,289,54	3,132,90 2590	IA.55A.40 EN-711	244.877.09	
1387 6AL HPF Vans To	1412 Meterial storage an	1472 GG Feel ftell Tons	1537 Athe ETD 500 Tor	1365 TCT Tooline	1366 Gaught	1371 Material Storage IC	1275 Bearing Heater	1361 Seeve Puller		

Abetement 203.0-16
Abstramet 2010-16



CITY OF FRANKLIN

Community Development Department

Memorandum

To: City of Franklin Economic Development Commission

From: Dana Monson, Community Development Specialist

Date: March 11, 2025

Re: Case C 2025-03: BPRex Healthcare Packaging Inc.

Summary:

1. On April 15th, 2019, the Franklin Common Council passed Resolution No. 2019-04, approving a 5-year tax abatement with a 5% economic development fee on personal property for BP Rex Healthcare Packaging, Inc., located at 1900 Commerce Parkway.

2. Actual and estimated benefits, as projected for 2024:

	Estimated on SB-1	Actual in 2024	Difference
Employees Retained	209	209	0
Salaries	\$10,300,300	\$13,818,662	+\$3,518,362
New Employees	4	13	+9
Salaries	\$140,000	\$859,534	+\$719,534
Total Employees	213	222	+9
Total Salaries	\$10,440,300	\$14,678,376	+\$4,238,076
Average Hourly Salaries	\$23.57	\$31.79	+\$8.22
Personal Property Improvements	\$3,720,000	\$3,346,461.00	-\$373,539

- 3. In 2020, the total number of employees exceeded the SB-1 estimate by 7, and the average hourly salary exceeded the estimate. They were right at their estimate and above in salaries. In 2021, the company lost 13 employees due to attrition, deaths, and other issues detailed in the deficiency statement. In 2022 they continue to struggle with employment, however, they have increased their salary and are being very proactive in their hiring search. In 2023 they are down by 1 but above in wages. In 2024 they grew by 9 and wages increased significantly.
- 4. Personal property improvements are below \$373,539 from the SB-1 estimate. However, the company plans to complete the final purchases in 2020 and expects to meet the estimate by the end of the year. In 2020 the company held off on the final purchases due to the pandemic. In 2021, the company was not able to complete a purchase due to an employment situation. In 2022 the additional line continued to be paused due to lack of employees. There is no additional investment in 2023. No new investment in 2024.
- 5. The tax abatement for Rexam is scheduled to expire in tax year 2025 payable in 2026. The final compliance review will take place in 2026.

Staff Recommendation: Approval



COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS PERSONAL PROPERTY

PRIVACY NOTICE This form contains confidential information pursuant to IC 6-1.1-35-9 and IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.6. FORM CF-1 / PP

20<u>24</u> Pay 20<u>25</u>

State Form 51765 (R7 / 12-22)

Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance

INSTRUCTIONS:

- Property owners whose Statement of Benefits was approved must file this form with the local designating body to show the extent to which there has been compliance with the Statement of Benefits. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.6)
 This form must be filed with the Form 103-ERA Schedule of Deduction from Assessed Value between January 1 and May 15, unless a filing
- extension under IC 6-1.1-3.7 has been granted. A person who obtains a filing extension must file between January 1 and the extended due date of each year.
- of the decimating body, compliance information for multiple amients may be consolidated on one (1) compliance form (CF-1)

With the approval of the	he designating t	ody, compliant	ce infon	mation f	or multip	ole proj	ects may be co	nsolidated o	n one (1) compl	iance form (CF-	
SECTION 1	N 223 L 3	TAXPAY	ER INF	FORMA	TION	N.I	HATE W	0.74	I TO THE		
Name of Taxpayer								County			
BPRex Healthcare Packaging								John			
Address of Taxpayer (number and street, city, state P.O. Box 959, Evansville, IN	e, and ZIP code) 47706-09	59						4100	exing District Num 9	nber	
Name of Contact Person	11700 00		T	Telephor	ne Numb						
Jason Humphrey, VP - Tax) 424			jasonh	umphrey@be	rryglobal.com	
SECTION 2	LOC	ATION AND E					TY	THE STATE OF			
Name of Designating Body City of Franklin, IN			- 1	Resolution 2019	on Numb I-04	er			Estimated State Date (month, day, year) 05/01/2019		
Location of Property 1900 Commerce Drive, Frank	din IN 46	131						Actual S	tart Date (month,	day, year)	
Description of new manufacturing equipment, new new logistical distribution equipment to be acquired	research and de		pment, r	new infor	mation te	echnolo	gy equipment, o		d Completion Date 0/2019	(month, day, year)	
MLX Capacity Expansion Pro									ompletion Date (n	nonth, day, year)	
SECTION 3	277 2 10	EMPLOYE	EES AN	ID SAL	ARIES	1100	11999	A POST	ST CONTRACTOR	WASTER !	
EMPLOYEES AND S	SALARIES				AS E	STIMA	TED ON SB-1		ACT	TUAL	
Current Number of Employees				209					222		
Salaries				10,30	00,00	10			14,678,37	' 6	
Number of Employees Retained				209					222		
Salaries				10,30	00,00	0			14,678,37	' 6	
Number of Additional Employees				4					13		
Salaries				140,0	000				4,378,376	<u> </u>	
SECTION 4		cos	TAND	VALUE	S			14 9			
		CTURING MENT	DEVE		VRCH& VTEQLIP	MENT	LOGISTICAL I EQUII	DISTRIBUTIO PAIDAT	N ILEC	UIPMENT	
AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	cc	DST	ASSE:		COST	ASSESSE VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	
Values Before Project	\$ 68,600,000				S		\$	\$	\$	\$	
Plus: Values of Proposed Project	\$ 3,720,000	\$ 1,488,000	\$		\$		\$	\$	s	\$	
Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced	\$	\$	\$		\$		\$	\$	\$	\$	
Net Values Upon Completion of Project	\$ 72,320,000	\$ 17,388,000	\$		\$		\$	\$	\$	\$	
ACTUAL	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	CC	DST	ASSE VAL		COST	ASSESSE VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	
Values Before Project	\$ 68,600,000		\$		\$		\$	\$	\$	S	
Plus: Values of Proposed Project	\$ 3,346,461	\$	\$		\$		\$	\$	\$	\$	
Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced	\$	\$	\$		\$		\$	\$	\$	\$	
Net Values Upon Completion of Project	\$	\$	\$		\$		\$	\$	\$	\$	
NOTE: The COST of the property is confidenti	ial nurcusant to li	C 6-1.1-12.1-5.	6(c).			050.5	V *UE * N YD	VED		-X - 1 X - 1	
			-								
SECTION 5 WAST	E CONVERTE	D AND OTHE	R BEN	IEFITS I	PROMI	_			ACT	TIAL	
SECTION 5 WASTE CONVERTE	E CONVERTE	D AND OTHE	R BEN	IEFITS	PROMI	_	ESTIMATED		ACT	TUAL	
SECTION 5 WASTE WASTE CONVERTE Amount of Solid Waste Converted	E CONVERTE	D AND OTHE	R BEN	IEFITS I	PROMI	_			ACT	TUAL.	
SECTION 5 WASTE CONVERTE	E CONVERTE	D AND OTHE	R BEN	IEFITS	PROMI	_			ACT	TUAL.	
SECTION 5 WASTE WASTE CONVERTE Amount of Solid Waste Converted Amount of Hazardous Waste Converted	E CONVERTE	D AND OTHE	R BEN	IEFITS	PROMI	_			ACT	TUAL.	
SECTION 5 WASTE WASTE CONVERTE Amount of Solid Waste Converted Amount of Hazardous Waste Converted	E CONVERTE	D AND OTHE				AS			ACT	TUAL	
SECTION 5 WASTE WASTE CONVERTE Amount of Solid Waste Converted Amount of Hazardous Waste Converted Other Benefits:	E CONVERTE	D AND OTHE R BENEFITS TAXPAY	'ER CE			AS			ACT	W153	

OPTIONAL: FOR USE BY A DESIGNATING BODY WHO ELECTS TO REVIEW THE COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS (FORM CF-1)

INSTRUCTIONS: (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.9)

- Within forty-five (45) days after receipt of this form, the designating body may determine whether or not the property owner has substantially complied with the Statement of Benefits.
- If the property owner is found NOT to be in substantial compliance, the designating body shall send the property owner written notice. The notice must
 include the reasons for the determination, including the date, time, and place of a hearing to be conducted by the designating body. If a notice is mailed to a
 property owner, a copy of the written notice will be sent to the county assessor and the county auditor.
- Based on the information presented at the hearing, the designating body shall determine whether or not the property owner has made a reasonable effort to substantially comply with the Statement of Benefits and whether any failure to substantially comply was caused by factors beyond the control of the property owner.
- 4. If the designating body determines that the property owner has NOT made a reasonable effort to comply, the designating body shall adopt a resolution terminating the deduction. The designating body shall immediately mail a certified copy of the resolution to: (1) the property owner, (2) the county auditor, and (3) the county assessor.

Weh	ave reviewed the CF-1 and find that:				
	The property owner IS in substantial compliance				
	The property owner IS NOT in substantial compliance				
	Other (specify)				
Reaso	ns for the Determination (attach additional sheets if necessary)				
Signat	re of Authorized Member				Date Signed (month, day, year)
Atteste	d By	Design	ating Body		
If the	property owner is found not to be in substantial compliance, the proper has been set aside for the purpose of considering compliance.	ty owner	shall receive the	opportunity for a	a hearing. The following date and
Time o	f Hearing AM Date of Hearing (month, day, y	ear)	Location of Hearing	9	
			Acol offer the base	nin ni	
ice	HEARING RESULTS (to be Approved	e comple	ted after the flea.		Instruction 5 above)
Reaso	ns for the Determination (attach additional sheets if necessary)				
Signat	ure of Authorized Member				Date Signed (month, day, year)
Atteste	d By	Design	ating Body		
	APPEAL RIGHTS	[IC 6-1.1	-12.1-5.9(e)]		
A proj or Su	perty owner whose deduction is denied by the designating body may appeal the di perior Court together with a bond conditioned to pay the costs of the appeal if the	esignating appeal is d	body's decision by fi etermined against th	ing a complaint in e property owner	n the office of the clerk of the Circuit :



CITY OF FRANKLIN

Community Development Department

Memorandum

To: City of Franklin Economic Development Commission

From: Dana Monson, Community Development Specialist

Date: March 11, 2025

Re: Case C 2025-08: Dualtech 23-11

Summary:

1. On November 15, 2023, the Franklin Common Council passed Resolution No. 2023-11 approving a 10-year tax abatement on \$6,267,635 in personal property with a 5% Economic Development Fee, for Dualtech located at 2075 Earlywood Drive.

2. Actual and estimated benefits, as projected for 2024:

	Estimated on SB-1	Actual in 2024	Difference
Employees Retained	50	50	0
Salaries	\$2,704,000	\$4,593,950	+\$1,889,950
New Employees	11	14	+3
Salaries	\$617,760	\$1,286,306	+\$668,546
Total Employees	61	64	+3
Total Salaries	\$3,321,760	\$5,880,308	+\$2,558,54
Average Hourly Salaries	\$26.29	\$44.17	+\$17.88
Personal Property Improvements	\$5,267,635	\$5,843,556	+\$575,921

- 3. Dualtech and facility owner Laugle Properties had stated on their SB-1 form that construction would begin in 2023. The company did start construction on the new building with an estimated completion date of November 2024. The facility is now complete and fully operational in the beginning of 2025. The company is above in wages and employment numbers.
- 4. The personal property continues to be installed as the facility is ready and employees are being hired now to train on the new equipment. In 2024 all equipment was installed and the company is above in investment numbers.
- 5. The personal property tax abatement is scheduled to expire in tax year 2024 payable in 2034. The final compliance review will take place in 2034.

Staff Recommendation: Approval

HUDDLESTON & HUDDLESTON

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
CLARKE HOUSE
98 WEST JEFFERSON STREET
POST OFFICE BOX 9
FRANKLIN, INDIANA 46131

STEPHEN LEE HUDDLESTON DUSTIN DANIEL HUDDLESTON* REGISTERED CIVIL MEDIATOR MARTHA E. McQUEEN

*Also Admitted in Florida

TELEPHONE (317) 736-5121 FAX (317) 736-5137 WWW.HUDDLESTONLAW.COM

February 18, 2025

HAND DELIVERED

Mrs. Dana Monson, Community Development Specialist Dept. of Community Development 70 E. Monroe Street Franklin, IN 46131

Re: Tax Abatement Compliance for Dualtech, Inc. Franklin Common Council Resolution 2023-11

Dear Mrs. Monson:

Enclosed please find the following regarding compliance with the personal property tax abatement which was granted to Dualtech, Inc., in 2023 under Franklin Common Council Resolution 2023-11:

- 1. Compliance with Statement of Benefits Personal Property (Form CF-1 / PP)
- 2. Personal Property Listing with cost (Confidential per I.C. 6-1.1-12.1-5.6(c)
- 3. Expansion Investment Schedule
- 4. Job Creation or Retention Schedule

The new foundry has recently been assigned a new address of 2075 Earlywood Drive. When the application for tax abatement was filed in March 2023, the property had an address of 2035 Earlywood Drive.

As can be seen from reviewing the enclosed documents, Dualtech, Inc., has been successful in making capital investments that had been proposed in the Statement of Benefits. The foundry was operational more than two (2) months earlier than estimated; the actual investment was more than estimated; more employees were hired than estimated; and the salaries were higher than estimated.

Dualtech, Inc. was successful in creating the jobs that had been proposed by Dualtech Inc., in its Statement of Benefits. Dualtech has proven that it creates and retains good paying jobs for its employees.

The salaries for the 50 current/retained employees reported on the Statement of Benefits of \$2,704,000 was calculated as follows:

Average hourly wage \$26.00 x 40 hours per week = \$1,040 per week (without benefits) \$1,040 per week x 52 weeks = \$54,080 per year \$54.080 per year x 50 employees = \$2,704,000 (without benefits).

Dualtech's actual payroll for 2022 was \$4,691,061. Dualtech's actual 2024 payroll for its 64 employees totaled \$5,880,308.00. The 2024 payroll exceeds the amount estimated for the 50 retained employees and 11 additional employees shown on the Statement of Benefits (\$2,704,000 + \$617,760 = \$3,321,760).

When Dualtech filed its application for tax abatement, it did not break down the investment per quarter, but it proposed the amount of investment that would be made during the first year. On the enclosed expansion investment schedule, Dualtech reported the investment that it made during the period January 1, 2024 to September 30, 2024. It also enclosed a list of the equipment that was installed in the new building.

50 IAC 10-1-2 defines "installed" as that personal property that has been completely assembled; is completely functional for the purpose for which it was acquired; and is placed in service. 50 IAC 4.2-1-1.1 defines "placed in service" to mean "the asset is ready and available for a specific use whether in a trade or business, the production of income, or a tax exempt activity."

Under this definition most of the equipment was "installed" during the third quarter, though specific pieces of equipment may have been "installed" during the 1st and 2nd quarters. If the City of Franklin would like a more detailed breakdown as to when specific items of equipment were "installed," please let me know.

The abatement of personal property tax was granted for a period of ten (10) years which will begin when Dualtech, Inc., files a certified deduction schedule with its personal property return, pursuant to I.C. 6-1.1-12.1-5.4.

Please review all of the enclosed documents, and if you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Dustin D. Huddleston

Attorney for Dualtech, Inc.

Enclosures



COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS PERSONAL PROPERTY

State Form 51765 (R7 / 12-22)

Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance

PRIVACY NOTICE

This form contains confidential information pursuant to IC 6-1.1-35-9 and IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.6. FORM CF-1 / PP

20 25 Pay 20 26

INSTRUCTIONS:

- 1. Property owners whose Statement of Benefits was approved must file this form with the local designating body to show the extent to which
- there has been compliance with the Statement of Benefits. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.6)

 This form must be filed with the Form 103-ERA Schedule of Deduction from Assessed Value between January 1 and May 15, unless a filing extension under IC 6-1.1-3.7 has been granted. A person who obtains a filing extension must file between January 1 and the extended due date of each year.
- al of the designating hody, compliance information for multiple policies may be consolidated on one (1) complia

With the approval of t	he designating	body, complian	ice inion	maden for mulapic pi	ujecis may be co	การบทนสเซน บก	one (1) compi	iance form (CF-	
SECTION 1		TAXPA	YER IN	ORMATION		1			
Name of Taxpayer					County				
Dualtech, Inc. Address of Texpayer (number and street, city, sta	to and 7ID rodo	,			Johns	1/1SO/1 Taxing District Number			
351 Blue Chip Court, Franklii						009		nder	
Name of Contact Person Dustin D. Huddleston, attorne	Эу			Telephone Number (317) 736-51	21 Email Address Dustin@Huddlestonlaw.com				
SECTION 2	LOC	ATION AND	DESCR	IPTION OF PROPE	RTY			1000	
Name of Designating Body City of Franklin Common Col	uncil			Resolution Number 2023-11		Estimated 04/01/	Estimated State Date (month, day, year) 04/01/2024		
Location of Property 2075 Earlywood Drive, Frank	din, IN 46	131					t Date (month, C. 04/01/2		
Description of new manufacturing equipment, nev new logistical distribution equipment to be acquire		evelopment equi	ipment, n	new information techno	logy equipment, o	r Estimated 0		(month, day, year,	
See attached list of equipme	nt.						pletion Date (n	onth, day, year)	
SECTION 3		EMPLOY	EES AN	ID SALARIES		- 770 3	11-15	11 11 11	
EMPLOYEES AND	SALARIES			AS ESTIN	ATED ON SB-		ACT	UAL	
Current Number of Employees				50				64	
Salaries				\$2,704,000			\$5,880	.308	
Number of Employees Retained				50				50	
Salaries				\$2,704,000			\$5,165		
Number of Additional Employees				11				14	
Salaries \$							\$ 715,		
SECTION 4		cos	T AND	VALUES	Lagran				
		CTURING PMENT	DEVE	RESEARCH & LOPMENT EQUIPMENT		DISTRIBUTION PIMENT	пео	UIPMENT	
AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	co	ST ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	
Values Before Project	\$ 0	S 0	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	
Plus: Values of Proposed Project	\$ 5,267,635	\$ 2,107,054	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	
Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	
Net Values Upon Completion of Project	\$ 5,267,635	\$ 2,107,054	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	
ACTUAL	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	co	ST ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	COST	VALUE	
ACTUAL Values Before Project	COST \$ 0		\$		cost \$		COST \$		
	\$ 0	VALUE	\$	VALUE	COST	VALUE		VALUE	
Values Before Project	\$ 0	s o	\$	\$ VALUE	\$	VALUE \$	\$	VALUE \$	
Values Before Project Plus: Values of Proposed Project Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced	\$ 0 \$ 5,843,556 \$ 0	VALUE S 0 \$ not available	\$ \$	\$ VALUE	\$	VALUE \$ \$	\$	VALUE \$	
Values Before Project Plus: Values of Proposed Project	\$ 0 \$ 5,843,556 \$ 0 \$ 5,843,556	VALUE S 0 \$ not available \$ 0 \$ not available	\$ \$ \$	\$ \$ \$	\$ \$	VALUE \$ \$ \$	\$ \$ \$	\$ \$ \$	
Values Before Project Plus: Values of Proposed Project Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced Net Values Upon Completion of Project NOTE: The COST of the property is confident	\$ 0 \$ 5,843,556 \$ 0 \$ 5,843,556 ial pursuant to l	S 0 S not available S 0 \$ not available C 6-1.1-12.1-5.	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ 6(c).	\$ \$ \$	\$ \$ \$ \$	VALUE \$ \$ \$ \$	\$ \$ \$	\$ \$ \$	
Values Before Project Plus: Values of Proposed Project Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced Net Values Upon Completion of Project NOTE: The COST of the property is confident	\$ 0 \$ 5,843,556 \$ 0 \$ 5,843,556 ial pursuant to li	VALUE S 0 \$ not available \$ 0 \$ not available C 6-1.1-12.1-5. D AND OTHE	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ 6(c).	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	\$ \$ \$ \$	VALUE \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	\$ \$ \$	VALUE \$ \$ \$ \$	
Values Before Project Plus: Values of Proposed Project Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced Net Values Upon Completion of Project NOTE: The COST of the property is confident SECTION 5 WAST	\$ 0 \$ 5,843,556 \$ 0 \$ 5,843,556 ial pursuant to li	VALUE S 0 \$ not available \$ 0 \$ not available C 6-1.1-12.1-5. D AND OTHE	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ 6(c).	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	VALUE \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	\$ \$ \$ \$	VALUE \$ \$ \$ \$	
Values Before Project Plus: Values of Proposed Project Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced Net Values Upon Completion of Project NOTE: The COST of the property is confident SECTION 5 WAST WASTE CONVERTE Amount of Solid Waste Converted Amount of Hazardous Waste Converted	\$ 0 \$ 5,843,556 \$ 0 \$ 5,843,556 ial pursuant to l E CONVERTE D AND OTHER	VALUE S 0 S not available \$ 0 \$ not available C 6-1.1-12.1-5. D AND OTHE R BENEFITS	\$ \$ \$ 6(c).	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ AS	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	\$ \$ \$ \$	VALUE \$ \$ \$ \$	
Values Before Project Plus: Values of Proposed Project Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced Net Values Upon Completion of Project NOTE: The COST of the property is confident SECTION 5 WAST WASTE CONVERTE Amount of Solid Waste Converted Amount of Hazardous Waste Converted	\$ 0 \$ 5,843,556 \$ 0 \$ 5,843,556 ial pursuant to li E CONVERTE D AND OTHER	VALUE S 0 S not available \$ 0 \$ not available C 6-1.1-12.1-5. D AND OTHE R BENEFITS	\$ \$ \$ 6(c). R BENE	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ AS Dualtech, Inc.,	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	\$ \$ \$ \$	VALUE \$ \$ \$ \$	
Values Before Project Plus: Values of Proposed Project Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced Net Values Upon Completion of Project NOTE: The COST of the property is confident SECTION 5 WASTE CONVERTE Amount of Solid Waste Converted Amount of Hazardous Waste Converted Other Benefits: Much of the raw produc	\$ 0 \$ 5,843,556 \$ 0 \$ 5,843,556 ial pursuant to li E CONVERTE D AND OTHER	S 0 S not available S 0 S not available C 6-1.1-12.1-5. D AND OTHE R BENEFITS aluminum ued. No sand	\$ \$ 6(c). R BENE	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ AS Dualtech, Inc.,	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	\$ \$ \$ \$	\$ \$ \$ \$	
Values Before Project Plus: Values of Proposed Project Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced Net Values Upon Completion of Project NOTE: The COST of the property is confident SECTION 5 WASTE CONVERTE Amount of Solid Waste Converted Amount of Hazardous Waste Converted Other Benefits: Much of the raw product Almost 100% of the san SECTION 6 I hereby certify that the representations in	\$ 0 \$ 5,843,556 \$ 0 \$ 5,843,556 ial pursuant to lie E CONVERTE D AND OTHER	VALUE S 0 S not available \$ 0 \$ not available C 6-1.1-12.1-5. D AND OTHE R BENEFITS aluminum u ed. No sand	\$ \$ 6(c). R BENE	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ Property of the foundry for the f	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	\$ \$ \$ \$	VALUE \$ \$ \$ \$	
Values Before Project Plus: Values of Proposed Project Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced Net Values Upon Completion of Project NOTE: The COST of the property is confident SECTION 5 WASTE CONVERTE Amount of Solid Waste Converted Amount of Hazardous Waste Converted Other Benefits: Much of the raw product Almost 100% of the san	\$ 0 \$ 5,843,556 \$ 0 \$ 5,843,556 ial pursuant to lie E CONVERTE D AND OTHER	VALUE S 0 S not available \$ 0 \$ not available C 6-1.1-12.1-5. D AND OTHE R BENEFITS aluminum u ed. No sand	\$ \$ 6(c). R BENE Sed by d leave	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ Property of the foundry for the f	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	\$ \$ \$ \$	VALUE \$ \$ \$ \$ UAL	

OPTIONAL: FOR USE BY A DESIGNATING BODY WHO ELECTS TO REVIEW THE COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS (FORM CF-1)

INSTRUCTIONS: (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.9)

- 1. Within forty-five (45) days after receipt of this form, the designating body may determine whether or not the property owner has substantially complied with the Statement of Benefits.
- If the property owner is found NOT to be in substantial compliance, the designating body shall send the property owner written notice. The notice must
 include the reasons for the determination, including the date, time, and place of a hearing to be conducted by the designating body. If a notice is mailed to a
 property owner, a copy of the written notice will be sent to the county assessor and the county auditor.
- Based on the information presented at the hearing, the designating body shall determine whether or not the property owner has made a reasonable effort to substantially comply with the Statement of Benefits and whether any failure to substantially comply was caused by factors beyond the control of the property owner.
- 4. If the designating body determines that the property owner has NOT made a reasonable effort to comply, the designating body shall adopt a resolution terminating the deduction. The designating body shall immediately mail a certified copy of the resolution to: (1) the property owner; (2) the county auditor; and (3) the county assessor.

We h	nave reviewed the CF-1 and find that:						
	The property owner IS in substantial compliance						
	The property owner IS NOT in substantial compliance						
	Other (specify)						
Reaso	Ins for the Determination (attach additional sheets if necessary)						
Signat	ure of Authorized Member				Date Signed (month, day, year)		
Atteste	ed By	Designa	ing Body				
If the property owner is found not to be in substantial compliance, the property owner shall receive the opportunity for a hearing. The following date and time has been set aside for the purpose of considering compliance.							
Time o	of Hearing AM Date of Hearing (month, day, year						
	☐ PM						
	HEARING RESULTS (to be	complet	ed after the hear	ina)	THE PART OF THE PART OF THE PART OF		
	Approved	complet			e Instruction 5 above)		
Reaso	ns for the Determination (attach additional sheets if necessary)						
rtodoo	To die Botoliiii latari (Batta) Batta and Batt						
					Total Circuit de contra		
Signat	ure of Authorized Member				Date Signed (month, day, year)		
Atteste	ed By	Designa	ling Body		,		
	APPEAL RIGHTS	[IC 6-1.1-	12.1-5.9(e)]				
A pro	perty owner whose deduction is denied by the designating body may appeal the de	sionatino b	ody's decision by fili	ng a complaint	in the office of the clerk of the Circuit		
	perior Court together with a bond conditioned to pay the costs of the appeal if the a						

ATTACHMENT TO CF-1/PP

Lab Equipment	Manufacturer	Model
Buehler Polisher	Buehler	Ecomet 30
T & A Mech Tester	Tinius Olson	300sl
Z-Check BHN Tester	Newage	NB3010
Nikon Microscope	Nikon	MA-100N
Hem Saw Test Bar	Hem / /HME holdings	sidewinder M
Haas Lathe	Haas	ST-10
Muffle Furnace	Thermo Scientific	FB1315 M
Ro-Tap & Screens	W.S. Tyler	RX-29
Burr King Belt Sander	Burr King	960-250
Bridgeport/Drill Press	Grizzley ind	G0 781
Date code supplies	Freeman	
Shake out/Cut off		
cut off table & S.O Stand		
Gorbel Crane	HMH	2 ton
top entry collectors	НМН	
Hem Chop Saw	Everett	20" Dry Straight 20HP
1500 tumble blast	Cardinal	1500 tumble blast
Table Blaster	Cardinal	60" Table
replacing Palmer SDAM	CARRIER	5DAM 6
HQA	donaldson	install of dust collector under Molding
HQA	HQA	flanged & clamp together duct
HQA	HQA	fabricated hoods
Misc Machines		
Concrete Jersey Barrier	48 Barriers	
pig pitts	48 barriers	
Skid Steer	Cat	226D3
Boom Lift	Airworx	Z30/20N
2- 5000lb lift trucks	Weise - CAT	GK25
Switchgear	Central Supply Co	Relia Gear AV2
Iron Pouring		
3 Tundish Ladles	Acctare	Workhorse Tundish 550Kg
2 Gray Ladles	Acctare	Workhorse Lip Pour 550Kg
Floor Scale	Central Scale	FH-544F-185 5000#
3 Jib Crane	HMH	1 Ton
4 Ton Bridge Crane	HMH	Turbo Crane
2 steel beams & inst Inductotherm Furnace	HMH Inductotherm	600 KW VIP
2 Pyrometers	Heraeus	Digilance V
Heat Baskets	DT	1200 Lb
Torch & Stand	Belchfire	FBFLK35F
24" model 3530S	Motion/roach	3530S-24-6-H-10
remelt tubs (7) alloy shelf	alro - DT Built alro- DT Built	
* **		N .

ATTACHMENT TO CF-1/PP

Molding/ Cores

3 ton monrail system/clos	i HMH	3 ton
3 M200 mixers	Palmer	M200 XLD
3 Sand Silos & Stands	Palmer	4000#
100 4x4 Steel Skids	DT	4x4HD
DoAll 5Hp Sleeve Saw	Doall/ HME	2013-V2
HQA Dust Collector	Donaldson/HQA	DFE-24 12,000CFM
HQA duct work	HQA	
HQA install	HQA	
3 x Sand tanks	Kennedy	14'0
M500 Mixer	Palmer	M500 XLD
Carousel	Palmer	6 station
Compaction Table	Palmer	V-3000
Rollover	Palmer	Barrel
Mold Handler	Palmer	PMH 4000
25'4' wide Rollers	motion/roach	3530-42-6-H-10
belt conveyor	Palmer	
Sand Transport		
cooling tower stand	alro -DT Built	
Thermfire Reclaimation	Gudgeon	Thermfire 6000
60K twin softner	Champan	for thermfire
Saber Engineering		fabricate duct, stand for Thermfire
Saber Engineering		fabricate & install for new exhaust
2 Air Compressors	Ingersoll Rand	R5751-A118-TAS
4X Transporters	Klein	PF100 3"
2 Bucket Elevators	Palmer	2500 HD
2 bucket elevators	Palmer	14 ft
Surge hopper	Gudgeon	surge hopper & vibr

CONFIDENTIAL PER I.C. 6-1.1-12.1-5.6(c)

Lab Equipment	Manufacturer	Model	Total Cost
Buehler Polisher	Buehler	Ecomet 30	\$14,540.00
T & A Mech Tester	Tinius Olson	300sl	\$99,880.00
			\$1,412.78
Z-Check BHN Tester	Newage	NB3010	\$13,810.00
	· ·		\$11,542.00
Nikon Microscope	Nikon	MA-100N	\$18,828.00
Hem Saw Test Bar	Hem / /HME holdings	sidewinder M	\$5,100.00
Haas Lathe	Haas	ST-10	\$69,830.00
Muffle Furnace	Thermo Scientific	FB1315 M	\$2,595.57
Ro-Tap & Screens	W.S. Tyler	RX-29	\$4,269.88
Burr King Belt Sander	Burr King	960-250	\$3,497.00
Bridgeport/Drill Press	Grizzley ind	G0 781	\$1,277.58
Date code supplies	Freeman		\$2,278.76
Shake out/Cut off			
cut off table & S.O Stand			\$1,664.86
Gorbel Crane	HMH	2 ton	\$48,062.75
top entry collectors	НМН		\$2,131.34
Hem Chop Saw	Everett	20" Dry Straight 20HP	\$7,145.51
1500 tumble blast	Cardinal	1500 tumble blast	\$169,025.00
Table Blaster	Cardinal	60" Table	\$135,900.00
replacing Palmer SDAM	CARRIER	5DAM 6	\$229,062.00
HQA	donaldson	install of dust collector under Molding	\$74,300.00
HQA	HQA	flanged & clamp together duct	\$52,897.75
HQA	HQA	fabricated hoods	\$14,400.00
Misc Machines			
Concrete Jersey Barrier	48 Barriers		\$4,000.00
pig pitts	48 barriers		\$8,200.00
Skid Steer	Cat	226D3	\$62,000.47
Boom Lift	Airworx	Z30/20N	\$25,345.00
2- 5000lb lift trucks	Weise - CAT	GK25	\$85,042.00
Switchgear	Central Supply Co	Relia Gear AV2	\$214,110.50
_			
Iron Pouring			
3 Tundish Ladles	Acctare	Workhorse Tundish 550Kg	\$34,157.20
2 Gray Ladles	Acctare	Workhorse Lip Pour 550Kg	\$31,601.63
Floor Scale 3 Jib Crane	Central Scale HMH	FH-544F-185 5000# 1 Ton	\$9,588.52 \$39,266.19
4 Ton Bridge Crane	HMH	Turbo Crane	\$323,047.08
2 steel beams & inst	НМН		\$4,500.00
Inductotherm Furnace	Inductotherm	600 KW VIP	\$505,000.00
2 Pyrometers	Heraeus	Digilance V	\$7,785.00 \$2,108.00
Heat Baskets Torch & Stand	DT Belchfire	1200 Lb FBFLK35F	\$1,458.00
24" model 3530S	Motion/roach	3530S-24-6-H-10	\$19,866.12
remelt tubs (7)	alro - DT Built		\$5,456.00
alloy shelf	alro- DT Built		\$705.70

CONFIDENTIAL PER I.C. 6-1.1-12.1-5.6(c)

Molding/ Cores			
3 ton monrail system/clos	si HMH	3 ton	\$25,629.01
3 M200 mixers	Palmer	M200 XLD	\$217,500.00
3 Sand Silos & Stands	Palmer	4000#	\$25,200.00
100 4x4 Steel Skids	DT	4x4HD	\$46,000.00
DoAll 5Hp Sleeve Saw	Doall/ HME	2013-V2	\$14,377.00
HQA Dust Collector	Donaldson/HQA	DFE-24 12,000CFM	\$221,000.00
HQA duct work	HQA	·	\$72,250.00
HQA install	HQA		\$11,395.40
3 x Sand tanks	Kennedy	14'0	\$351,489.00
M500 Mixer	Palmer	M500 XLD	\$154,250.00
Carousel	Palmer	6 station	\$105,000.00
Compaction Table	Palmer	V-3000	\$39,500.00
Rollover	Palmer	Barrel	\$450,000.00
Mold Handler	Palmer	PMH 4000	\$63,000.00
25'4' wide Rollers	motion/roach	3530-42-6-H-10	\$12,557.60
belt conveyor	Palmer		\$20,000.00
Sand Transport			
cooling tower stand	alro -DT Built		\$1,825.28
Thermfire Reclaimation	Gudgeon	Thermfire 6000	\$902,245.00
60K twin softner	Champan	for thermfire	\$5,950.00
Saber Engineering		fabricate duct, stand for Thermfire	\$75,300.00
Saber Engineering		fabricate & install for new exhaust	\$26,290.00
2 Air Compressors	Ingersoll Rand	R5751-A118-TAS	\$138,003.40
		B. W. J. O. O. B.	MA 44 A44 E4

PF100 3"

2500 HD

surge hopper & vibr

14 ft

\$240,963.50

\$41,900.00

\$36,950.00

\$178,293.00

\$5,843,556.38

4X Transporters

2 Bucket Elevators

2 bucket elevators

Surge hopper

Klein

Palmer Palmer

Gudgeon

Expansion Investment Schedule

Dualtech, Inc. 2075 Earlywood Drive Franklin, IN 46131

Attachment to Form CF-1 (Compliance with Statement of Benefits): Expansion Investment Schedule by Quarter

\$575,921 more than proposed	\$5,843,556	0.00	\$5,843,556	\$5,267,635	*	Machinery and Equipment: Dualtech, Inc.
		12/31/24				
			9/30/24**			
		quarter	1/1/2024 to	(From SB-1)	12/31/23	
investment	12/31/24	added during		12/31/24	as of	
proposed amount of	Investment as of	investment	added	Investment by	Investments	
amount of actual and	Amount of	amount of	of investment	Amount of Total	Amount of	
Difference between	Actual Total	Actual	Actual amount	Proposed	Actual	

^{*} In 2023, down payments totaling \$2,194,435 were made for machinery and equipment, but they were not installed in 2023, because the new foundry was still under construction. The machinery and equipment were installed in the new foundry in 2024.

The values reported reflect the actual cost of the equipment that was installed.

and the the foundry was operating. ** All equipment was installed during the period January 1, 2024 to September 2024. In September 2024, all equipment had been installed,

Job Creation or Retention Schedule

Dualtech, Inc. 2075 Earlywood Drive Franklin, IN 46131

Attachment to Form CF-1 (Compliance with Statement of Benefits): Job Creation Schedule by Quarter

55		as of 12/31/23	of Employees	Actual Number Proposed Total
61	(From SB-1)	by 12/31/24	Number of Employees Added During Year (by Quarter)	Proposed Total
1	3/31/24		Added	Actual
0	6/30/24		During Ye	Number c
σı	3/31/24 6/30/24 9/30/24 12/31/24		ar (by Quar	Actual Number of Employees Added
ω	12/31/24		ter)	s Added
64	as of 12/31/24	Employees	Number of	Actual Total
3 more employees than proposed	Employees	Number of	Actual and Proposed	Difference Between

anticipated hiring six (6) employees in 2023 and five (5) employees in 2024 for a total of eleven (11) new employees. In the application, Laugle Properties, LLC and Dualtech filed an Employment Phase-In Schedule Job Creation/Retention table showing that Dualtech

The SB-1s reflect the total number of employees to be hired as a result of the project.



Community Development Department

Memorandum

To: City of Franklin Economic Development Commission

From: Dana Monson, Community Development Specialist

Date: March 11, 2025

Re: Case C 2025-12: Franklin Tech Park Res. 21-09

Summary:

1. On March 1, 2021, the Franklin Common Council passed Resolution No. 2021-9 approving a 10-year tax abatement on \$7,100,000 in real property with a 2% Economic Development Fee, for Franklin Tech Park located at 187 Bartram Parkway. This facility is occupied by Aisin Industries.

2. Actual and estimated benefits, as projected for 2024:

	Estimated on SB-1	Actual in 2024	Difference
Employees Retained	49	49	0
Salaries	\$1,793,792	\$2,191,280	+\$397,488
New Employees	20	25	+5
Salaries	\$624,000	\$1,118,000	+\$494,000
Total Employees	69	74	+5
Total Salaries	\$2,417,792	\$3,309,280	+\$891,488
Average Hourly Salaries	\$17.60	\$21.50	+\$4.66
Real Property Improvements	\$7,100,000	\$8,571,106	\$1,471,106

- 3. Franklin Tech Park had stated on their SB-1 form that construction would begin in 2021. The company did start construction on the expansion and is on schedule to be completed by March 2022. The company is on track to purchase the new equipment by July 2022 and hire new 20 employees. The building and equipment purchases were completed in 2022 and the investment estimate has been exceeded by \$1,471,106. The tenant is below employment by 9 but up in salaries. In 2023 the facility was fully completed and all equipment has been installed. The company is below employment by 4 but above in wages. In 2024 all wages and employment are up.
- 4. The real property tax abatement is scheduled to expire in tax year 2032 payable in 2033. The final compliance review will take place in 2032.

Staff Recommendation: Approval

COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS REAL ESTATE IMPROVEMENTS

State Form 51766 (R3 / 2-13) Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance 20 23 PAY 20 24

FORM CF-1 / Real Property

PRIVACY NOTICE

The cost and any specific individual's salary information is confidential; the balance of the filing is public record per IC 6-1.1-12,1-5.1 (c) and (d).

INSTRUCTIONS:

- 1. This form does not apply to property located in a residentially distressed area or any deduction for which the Statement of Benefits was approved before July 1, 1991.
- Property owners must file this form with the county auditor and the designating body for their review regarding the compliance of the project with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property).
- This form must accompany the initial deduction application (Form 322/RE) that is filed with the county auditor. This form must also be updated each year in which the deduction is applicable. It is filed with the county auditor and the designating body before May 15, or by the due date of the real property owner's personal property return
- that is filed in the township where the property is located. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.1(b))

 With the approval of the designating body, compliance information for multiple projects may be consolidated on one (1) compliance form (Form CF-1/Real Property).

SECTION 1	TAXPAYER	INFORMATION		100.51		
Name of taxpayer				County		
Aisin World Corp of America			Johnson			
Address of taxpayer (number and street, city, state, and Z	IP code)			DLGF taxing district number		
15300 Centennial Drive, Northville MI 48168						
Name of contact person				Telephone number		
Randall A DeChant				(812) 2	16-5512	
SECTION 2	LOCATION AND DESC	RIPTION OF PROPERT	Υ			
Name of designating body		Resolution number		Estimated start d	ate (month, day, year)	
City of Franklin Common Council		21-10)			
Location of property					(month, day, year)	
Franklin Logistics Center 187 Bartram Parkw	ay, Franklin IN 46131				2/01/2024	
Description of real property improvements					etion date (month, day,	/ear
Logistics Automation and Warehouse Manag	ement System				2/31/2025	
Adding Repack and Pass Trough Production	Lines			Actual completion	n date (month, day, year)
Conveyor systems and automated fork lifts						
SECTION 3		AND SALARIES				
EMPLOYEE	S AND SALARIES			TED ON SB-1	ACTUAL	_
Current number of employees				.50	74 21.50	
Salaries				.50	65	_
Number of employees retained				.50	21.50	-
Salaries				7	9	_
Number of additional employees				.00	19.50	_
Salaries	0007.4	VID VALUEO	17	.00	19.50	
SECTION 4	COSTA	ND VALUES	LIMBBOVEM	TNITE		-
COST AND VALUES	00	REAL ESTATE	EINPROVENI	ASSESSE	D VALUE	
AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1	co		+	ASSESSE	D VALUE	_
Values before project		\$710,000 \$4,600,00	+			_
Plus: Values of proposed project		\$4,600,00	-			_
Less: Values of any property being replaced		\$5,310,000				
Net values upon completion of project	СО		-	ASSESSE	D VALUE	
ACTUAL Values have present		\$710,000	-	AGGEGGE	D VALUE	
Values before project		\$5,200,000				
Plus: Values of proposed project		0				_
Less: Values of any property being replaced Net values upon completion of project		\$5,910,000				
	NVERTED AND OTHER BE		Y THE TAXPA	YER		
	AND OTHER BENEFITS			TED ON SB-1	ACTUAL	
Amount of solid waste converted						
Amount of hazardous waste converted				0		(
Other benefits:						
SECTION 6	TAXPAYER (CERTIFICATION				
	reby certify that the represe	entations in this statemer	nt are true.			
Cinneture of authorized controportative	A DeChant	Title Sr Manag		Date signed (n	nonth, day, year) 02/27/2025	

OPTIONAL: FOR USE BY A DESIGNATING BODY WHO ELECTS TO REVIEW THE COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS (FORM CF-1). THAT WAS APPROVED AFTER JUNE 30, 1991

INSTRUCTIONS: (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.1 and IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.9)

- 1. Not later than forty-five (45) days after receipt of this form, the designating body <u>may</u> determine whether or not the property owner has substantially complied with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property).
- 2. If the property owner is found NOT to be in substantial compliance, the designating body shall send the property owner written notice. The notice must include the reasons for the determination and the date, time and place of a hearing to be conducted by the designating body. The date of this hearing may not be more than thirty (30) days after the date this notice is mailed. A copy of the notice may be sent to the county auditor and the county assessor.
- Based on the information presented at the hearing, the designating body shall determine whether or not the property owner has made reasonable efforts to substantially comply with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property) and whether any failure to substantially comply was caused by factors beyond the control of the property owner.
- 4. If the designating body determines that the property owner has NOT made reasonable efforts to comply, then the designating body shall adopt a resolution terminating the property owner's deduction. If the designating body adopts such a resolution, the deduction does not apply to the next installment of property taxes owed by the property owner or to any subsequent installment of property taxes. The designating body shall immediately mail a certified copy of the resolution to: (1) the property owner; (2) the county auditor; and (3) the county assessor.

We have reviewed the CF-1 and find that:					
the property owner IS in substantial compliance					
the property owner IS NOT in substantial compliance					
other (specify)					
Reasons for the determination (attach additional sheets if necessary)					
Signature of authorized member		Date signed (month, day, year)			
Attested by:	Designating body				
If the property owner is found not to be in substantial compliance, the prope time has been set aside for the purpose of considering compliance. (Hearin	rty owner shall receive the opportunity for ng must be held within thirty (30) days of	or a hearing. The following date and the date of mailing of this notice.)			
Time of hearing AM Date of hearing (month, day, year) Location of PM	hearing				
	completed after the hearing)				
Approved	Denied (see instruction 5 above)				
Reasons for the determination (attach additional sheets if necessary)					
Classic of authorized expenses		Date signed (month, day, year)			
Signature of authorized member		Date signed (month, day, year)			
Attested by:	Designating body				
APPEAL RIGHTS [IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.9(e)]					
A property owner whose deduction is denied by the designating body may Circuit or Superior Court together with a bond conditioned to pay the c	appeal the designating body's decision is osts of the appeal if the appeal is det	by filing a complaint in the office of the ermined against the property owner.			



Community Development Department

Memorandum

To: City of Franklin Economic Development Commission

From: Dana Monson, Community Development Specialist

Date: March 11, 2025

Re: Cases C 2025-17: Innovative 3D Manufacturing (2021-17)

Summary:

1. On April 19, 2021, the Franklin Common Council passed Resolution No. 2021-19, approving a 5-year tax abatement with a 5% economic development fee on personal property for the real estate located at 600 International Drive.

2. Actual and estimated benefits, as projected for 2024:

	Estimated on SB-1	Actual in 2024	Difference
Employees Retained	4	4	0
Salaries	\$224,640	\$245,344	+\$20,704
New Employees	1	11	+10
Salaries	\$56,160	\$674,696	+\$618,536
Total Employees	5	15	+10
Total Salaries	\$280,800	\$920,042	+\$639,242
Average Hourly Salaries	\$27.00	\$29.48	+\$2.48
Personal Property Improvements	\$1,060,000	\$1,060,000	\$0

- 3. Innovative 3D Manufacturing indicated they would add one employee in 2021. The company has added two employees. The hourly salaries are slightly below due to new employee skill level, which will improve. In 2022 the wages appear lower as some of the employees were part-time for several months while training was taking place. In 2023 all the employees are full time and wages are above estimates. IN 2024 the company is above employees by 10 and above wages.
- 4. The personal property investment meets the SB-1 estimate.
- 5. The personal property abatement will expire in 2027 and be paid in 2028 with final compliance in 2027.

Staff Recommendation: Approval

Innovative 3D Manufacturing, LLC

600 International Dr. Franklin, IN 46131 317-697-7367

February 18, 2025

Dana Monson
Dept. of Planning and Economic Dev.
70 E. Monroe St.
Franklin, IN 46131

RE: Tax Abatement Compliance for Innovative 3D Manufacturing, LLC

Enclosed please find Form CF-1 (Compliance with Statement of Benefits) regarding compliance with real property tax abatements; which were granted to Innovative 3D Manufacturing, LLC in 2021 under Franklin Common Council Resolution No. 2021-17

As can be seen from reviewing the enclosed documents, our company has been highly successful in (a) making all of the capital investments which had been projected for the initial year, and (b) creating the full complement of jobs which had been proposed in the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1) which was approved on April 19,2021.

Please review all of the enclosed documents, and if you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Sandy Saugle Sandy Laugle

Innovative 3D Manufacturing, LLC

Enclosures



COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS PERSONAL PROPERTY

PRIVACY NOTICE

This form contains confidential information pursuant to IC 6-1.1-35-9 and IC 6-1,1-12.1-5.6.

FORM CF-1 / PP

2025 PAY 2026

INSTRUCTIONS:

Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance

State Form 51765 (R7 / 12-22)

- 1. Property owners whose Statement of Benefits was approved must file this form with the local Designating Body to show the extent to which there has been compliance with the Statement of Benefits. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.6)
- 2. This form must be filed with the Form 103-EFIA Schedule of Deduction from Assessed Value between January 1 and May 15, unless a filing extension under IC 6-1.1-3.7 has been granted. A person who obtains a filing extension must file between January 1 and the extended due date of each year.

3. With the approval of the	designating bo	dy, compliance i	nformation	for multiple projects	may be con	solidated on one (1) compliance	form (CF-I).
SECTION 1		TAX	PAYER IN	FORMATION				
Name of taxpayer INNOVATIVE 3D MANUFACTURING, LLC						County JOHNSON		
Address of Taxpayer (street and number, city, st 600 INTERNATIONAL DRIVE	ate and ZIP cod	ie)				DLGF Taxing	District Nun	nber
FRANKLIN IN 46131								
Name of Contact Person CHRIS BECK				Telephone Number 317-697-73		Email Address	13	
SECTION 2	LO	CATION AND DI	ESCRIPTION	ON OF PROPERTY				
Name of Designating Body Franklin Common Council Resolution Number 2021-17						04/26/2		th, day, year)
Location of Property 600 INTERNATION FRANKLIN IN	NAL DRIV 46131	Æ				Actual Start D 04/26/2	ate (month, d	lay, yoar)
Description of new manufacturing equipment, or technology equipment, or new logistical distribution	on equipment to	be acquired.				Estimated Co	mpletion Dat	6(month, day, year
Renishaw AM500- metal add	itive ma	nufactur	ing ma	achine		Actual Compl	etion Date (m	ionth, day, year)
SECTION 3	OVERS AND		EES AND	SALARIES		至四四次	\$2	K. C.
	LOYEES AND	SALARIES			AS	ESTIMATED ON 58		ACTUAL 15
Current Number of Employees					_	224,640		920,042
Salaries					-	4		4
Number of Employees Retained						224,640		245,345
Salaries					-+		+	11
Number of Additional Employees						56,160		674,697
Salaries		5053	LAMB MAI	UEC		30,100		0/4,69/
SECTION 4	MANUFA EQUIP	CTURING	R&D	EQUIPMENT	LOG	IST DIST	IT EQ	UIPMENT
AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE
Values Before Project	1,670,391	570,550				4		
Plus: Values of Proposed Project	1,860,800					$\downarrow \longrightarrow$		
Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced						1		
Net Values Upon Completion of Project	2,730,351	578,550						
ACTUAL	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE
Values Before Project	7, 671, 503	2,890,302				+		_
Plus: Values of Proposed Project	1,060,000	139,200		-		1		
Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced				-		+		-
Net Values Upon Completion of Project	6, 731, 503	3,237,502						
NOTE: The COST of the property is confidential		The second	-					-
		ED AND OTHE OTHER BENEF		TS PROMISED BY		YER ESTIMATED ON SE	1	ACTUAL
Amount of Solid Waste Converted	FILLED AND	OTHER BERE	110			ESTIMONTED ON DE	1	HU I VAL
Amount of Hazardous Waste Converted					-		+	
Other Benefits:				-				
SECTION 6	usq.5		ER CERTI	FICATION			1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
I hereby certify that the representations in this sta	tement are true		Tex			D-1 21	formate is	
Signature of Authorized Representative			Title	Pina		Date Signed	(month, day	, year)

INSTRUCTIONS: (IC 6-1.1-12-5.9)

- Within forty-five (45) days after receipt of this form, the designating body may determine whether or not the property owner has substantially complied with the Statement of Benefits.
- If the property owner is found NOT to be in substantial compliance, the designating body shall send the property owner written notice. The notice must include the reasons for the determination and the date, time and place of a hearing to be conducted by the designating body. If a notice is mailed to a property owner, a copy of the written notice will be sent to the county assessor and the county auditor.
- Based on the information presented at the hearing, the designating body shall determine whether or not the property owner has made reasonable effort to substantially comply with the Statement of Benefits and whether any failure to substantially compy was caused by factors beyond the control of the property owner.
- If the designating body determines that the property owner has NOT made reasonable effort to comply, then the designating body shall adopt a resolution terminating the deduction. The designating body shall immediately mail a certified copy of the resolution to. (1) the property owner; (2) the county auditor; and (3) the county assessor.

We ha	ave reviewed the CF-1 and find	that:						
	The property owner(\$ In substantial compliance							
	The property owner IS NOT	in sul	bstantial compliant	ж				
	Other (specify)		743					
Reaso	ons for the Determination (atta	ach ado	fitional sheets it ne	cessary)	_		1120	
					_			Date Signed (month, day, year)
Signa	ture of Authorized Member							Date Signed (Invitati, day, Jew)
Attest	ted By:					Design	nating Body	
If the	property owner is found n	ot to b	e in substantial	compliance, the p	onop ina :	erty ow complia	ner shall receive the oppo	rtunity for a hearing. The
-	of Hearing	AM PM		(month, day, year)			on of Hearing	
9	27 27 17 1		HEAF	RING RESULTS (to	be c	omplete	ed after the hearing)	学中的过去分 位的
			Approved] [Denied	(see insruction 5 above)	
Reas	ons for the Determination (att	ach ad	ditional sheets if m	ecessary)				
Cian	ohus of Authorized Member				_			Date Signed (month, day, year)
Signa	Signature of Authorized Member							
Attes	sted By:		1			Desig	nating Body	
				APPEAL R	IGH.	is lic e	-1.1-12.1-5.8(e)]	
A pro	operty owner whose deduction uit or Superior Court together w	is deni	ed by the designationed to	ing body may appeal pay the costs of the	the appe	designated if the	ing body's decision by filing a appeal is determined against	complaint in the office of the clark of the the property owner.

Innovative 3D Manufacturing, LLC. 600 International Drive P.O. Box 476 Franklin, IN 46131

Attachment to Form CF-1 (Compliance with Statement of Benefits) Job Creation Schedule by Quarter

Difference between	Actual and Proposed	Number of	as of 12/31/24 Employees	. +8FT & +2PT
Actual Total	Number of	Employees	as of 12/31/2	13FT & 2PT
Added	er)		12/30/24	0
Actual Number of Employees Added	During Year (by Quarter)		3/31/24 6/30/24 9/30/24	+2FT
Number of	During Yea		6/30/24	+3 +1FT
Actual	yees		3/31/24	+3
Proposed Total	Number of employees	by 12/31/24	(From SB-1)	5
Actual Number	Of Employees	As of 12/31/23		7 FT + 2 PT



Community Development Department

Memorandum

To: City of Franklin Economic Development Commission

From: Dana Monson, Community Development Specialist

Date: March 11, 2025

Re: Cases C 2025-18: Innovative 3D Manufacturing (2024-11)

Summary:

1. On November 4, 2024, the Franklin Common Council passed Resolution No. 2024-11, approving a 7-year tax abatement with a 2% economic development fee on real property for the real estate located at Linville Way.

2. Actual and estimated benefits, as projected for 2024:

	Estimated on SB-1	Actual in 2024	Difference
Employees Retained	4	4	0
Salaries	\$224,640	\$245,344	+\$20,704
New Employees	1	11	+10
Salaries	\$56,160	\$674,696	+\$618,536
Total Employees	5	15	+10
Total Salaries	\$280,800	\$920,042	+\$639,242
Average Hourly Salaries	\$27.00	\$29.48	+\$2.48
real Property Improvements	\$5,000,000	\$0	\$0

- 3. Innovative 3D Manufacturing is constructing a new facility on Linville Way slated to begin later in 2025. The company has not yet added new employees for this facility.
- 4. The real property investment will be invested in 2025.
- **5.** The real property abatement will expire in 2032 and be paid in 2033 with final compliance in 2032.

Staff Recommendation: Approval

Innovative 3D Manufacturing, LLC

600 International Dr. Franklin, IN 46131 317-697-7367

February 18, 2025

Dana Monson
Dept. of Planning and Economic Dev.
70 E. Monroe St.
Franklin, IN 46131

RE: Tax Abatement Compliance for CRBeck Properties and Innovative 3D Manufacturing, LLC

Enclosed please find the Compliance with Statement of Benefits Real Estate Improvements (Form CF-1 / Real Property) regarding compliance with real property tax abatement which was granted to CRBeck Properties in 2024 under Franklin Common Council Resolution No. 2024-11.

As stated in our application this project was not slated to start work until January of 2025, and construction will start shortly depending on weather.

Enclosed also find the Compliance with Statement of Benefits Personal Property (Form CF-1 / PP) regarding compliance with the personal property abatement which was granted to Innovative 3D Manufacturing in 2024 under Franklin Common Council Resolution 2024-12.

The Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1 / PP) for Innovative 3D Manufacturing indicated that the estimated start date for the manufacturing equipment would be January 1, 2025 and the estimated completion date would be December 15, 2025.

The jobs that had been proposed by CRBeck Properties and Innovative 3D Manufacturing, in their respective Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/ Real Property and Form SB-1/ PP) will be realized when CRBeck Properties completes

the building construction, and the new equipment has been installed by Innovative 3D Manufacturing.

Please note that the salaries for the 15 current/retained employees reported on the SB-1/ Real Property and SB-1/ PP at \$780,000 was calculated as follows:

Average hourly wage $$25.00 \times 40$ hours per week = \$1,000 per week (without benefits)

\$1,000 per week x 52 weeks = \$52,000

\$52,000 per year x 15 employees = \$780,000 (without benefits)

Innovative 3D Manufacturing's actual payroll for 2024 was \$958,202. Innovative 3D Manufacturing has proven that it creates and retains good paying jobs for its employees.

Please review all the enclosed documents, and if you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Sandy Saughe Sandy Laugle

Innovative 3D Manufacturing, LLC

Enclosures

COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS REAL ESTATE IMPROVEMENTS

State Form 51766 (R6 / 4-23)

Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance

20 25 PAY 20 26

FORM CF-1 / Real Property

INSTRUCTIONS:

- Property owners must file this form with the county auditor and the designating body for their review regarding the compliance of the project with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property).
- 2. This form must accompany the initial deduction application (Form 322/RE) that is filed with the county auditor
- This form must also be updated each year in which the deduction is applicable. It is filed with the county auditor
 and the designating body before May 15 or by the due date of the real property owner's personal property
 return that is filed in the lownship where the property is located. (IC 6-1,1-12,1-5.3(j))
- With the approval of the designating body, compliance information for multiple projects may be consolidated on one (1) compliance form (Form CF-1/Real Property).

PRIVACY NOTICE

The cost and any specific individual's salary information is confidential, the balance of the filing is public record per IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.3 (k) and (l).

SECTION 1	TAXPAYER IN	IFORMATION				
Name of Taxpayer						
CRBeck Properties					Johnson	
Address of Taxpayer (number and street, city, state, and ZIP code)					axing District Number	
2750 S US Hwy 31, Franklin, IN 46131						
Name of Contact Person		Telephone Numbe		Email A	ddress	
Chris Beck		(317) 697-7				
SECTION 2	LOCATION AND DESC	Harmon Market A.				
Name of Designating Body		Resolution Number	f		ed Start Date (month, day, year)	
Franklin Common Council		2024-11		1-1-2		
Location of Property					Start Date (month, day, year)	
91 Linville Way, Franklin, IN 46131				2-		
Description of Real Property Improvements					d Completion Date (month, day, year)	
				12-15		
				Actual	Completion Date (month, day, year)	
SECTION 3	EMPLOYEES A	ND SALARIES	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	ETH,		
EMPLOYEES AND S	ALARIES	AS ES	STIMATED ON SB-1		ACTUAL	
Current Number of Employees		15			15	
Salaries		\$780,000		\$958,202		
Number of Employees Retained		15			15	
Salaries		\$780,000		\$958,202		
Number of Additional Employees		2				
Salaries		\$104,000				
SECTION 4	COST AN	D VALUES				
COST AND VALUES		REAL EST	ATE IMPROVEMENT	S		
AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1	COST			ASSESSED VALUE		
Values Before Project	\$ 5,000,000		S			
Plus: Values of Proposed Project	s		\$			
Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced	\$		s			
Net Values Upon Completion of Project	\$		\$			
ACTUAL	COST			ASSE	SSED VALUE	
Values Before Project	\$		\$	\$		
Plus: Values of Proposed Project	\$		s			
Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced	\$	\$ \$				
Net Values Upon Completion of Project	pon Completion of Project \$ \$		s			
SECTION 5 WASTI	E CONVERTED AND OTHER BE	NEFITS PROMIS	ED BY THE TAXPAY	ER		
WASTE CONVERTE	D AND OTHER BENEFITS		AS ESTIMATED OF	V SB-1	ACTUAL	
Amount of Solid Waste Converted						
Amount of Hazardous Waste Converted						
Other Benefits:						
SECTION 6 TAXPAYER CERTIFICATION						
I hereby certify that the representations in	this statement are true.					
Signature of Authorized Representative		Title Owner			Date Signed (month, day, year) 2-18-25	

OPTIONAL FOR USE BY A DESIGNATING BODY WHO ELECTS TO REVIEW THE COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS (FORM CF-1

INSTRUCTIONS: (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.3 and IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.9)

- Not later than forty-five (45) days after receipt of this form, the designating body <u>may</u> determine whether or not the property owner has substantially complied with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property).
- If the property owner is found NOT to be in substantial compliance, the designating body shall send the property owner written notice. The notice must include
 the reasons for the determination, including the date, time, and place of a hearing to be conducted by the designating body. The date of this hearing may not
 be more than thirty (30) days after the date this notice is mailed. A copy of the notice may be sent to the county auditor and the county essessor.
- Based on the information presented at the hearing, the designating body shall determine whether or not the property owner has made reasonable efforts
 to substantially comply with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property), and whether any failure to substantially comply was caused by factors
 beyond the control of the property owner.
- 4. If the designating body determines that the property owner has NOT made reasonable efforts to comply, the designating body shall adopt a resolution terminating the property owner's deduction. If the designating body adopts such a resolution, the deduction does not apply to the next installment of property taxes owed by the property owner or to any subsequent installment of property taxes. The designating body shall immediately mail a certified copy of the resolution to: (1) the property owner; (2) the county auditor, and (3) the county assessor.

Weh	ave reviewed the CF-1 and find that:						
	The Property Owner IS in Substantiel Compliance						
	The Property Owner IS NOT in Substantial Compliance						
	Other (specify)						
Reaso	ns for the Determination (attach additional sheets if necessary)						
Signa	ure of Authorized Member		7		Date Signed (month, day, year) 2-18-25		
Attest	ed By		ating Body klin Common	Council			
If the	property owner is found not to be in substantial compliance, the prope has been set aside for the purpose of considering compliance. (Hearing	rty owner must be	shall receive the held within thirty	opportunity for (30) days of th	a hearing. The following date and e date of mailing of this notice.)		
	of Hearing AM Date of Hearing (month, day, y		Location of Hearing				
	PM PM						
Table	HEARING RESULTS (to b	e comple	red after the hea	aring)			
	Approved			Denied (se	e Instruction 4 above)		
Reas	ns for the Determination (attach additional sheets if necessary)						
Signa	ture of Authorized Member				Date Signed (month, day, year) 2-18-25		
Attes	ed By	-	ating Body klin Common	Council			
	APPEAL RIGHTS [IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.9(e)]						
A pro Supe	A property owner whose deduction is denied by the designating body may appeal the designating body's decision by fiting a complaint in the office of the clerk of the Circuit or Superior Court together with a bond conditioned to pay the costs of the appeal if the appeal is determined against the property owner.						

Innovative 3D Manufacturing, LLC. 600 International Drive P.O. Box 476 Franklin, IN 46131

Attachment to Form CF-1 (Compliance with Statement of Benefits) Job Creation Schedule by Quarter

	- 1	
Difference between Actual and Proposed Number of	Employees	0
Actual Total Number of	as of 12/31/24 Employees	13FT & 2PT
Added sr)	12/30/24	0
Actual Number of Employees Added During Year (by Quarter)	3/31/24 6/30/24 9/30/24 12/30/24	+2FT
Number of During Yea	4 6/30/24	+3 +1FT
Actual /ees	3/31/24	+3
Proposed Total Number of employees	by 12/31/24 (From SB-1)	15
Actual Number Of Employees	As of 12/31/23	7 FT + 2PT



Community Development Department

Memorandum

To: City of Franklin Economic Development Commission

From: Dana Monson, Community Development Specialist

Date: March 11, 2025

Re: Case C 2025-20: LA Crossroads (Res. 20-04)

Summary:

1. On March 2nd, 2020, the Franklin Common Council passed Resolution No. 2020-04, approving a 10-year tax abatement on \$18,000,000 in real property with a 2% Economic Development Fee, for GDI Holdings located at SR 44 and Forest Road.

2. Actual and estimated benefits, as projected for 2024:

	Estimated on SB-1	Actual in 2024	Difference			
Employees Retained	NA	NA	NA			
Salaries	NA	NA	NA			
New Employees	NA	NA	NA			
Salaries	NA	NA	NA			
Total Employees	NA	NA	NA			
Total Salaries	NA	NA	NA			
Average Hourly Salaries	NA	NA	NA			
Real Property Improvements	\$18,000,000	\$41,775,529.98	\$23,775,529			

- 3. GDI had stated on their SB-1 form that construction would begin in 2020. However, due to the pandemic and uncertainty in the market, the project was delayed. GDI has informed the Planning Department they will begin construction in March 2021 and have submitted all plans required. GDI has stated that the market is rebounding and while construction materials are in high demand, they do feel this will be a very successful project. The project is substantially completed in 2022 and is actively being marketed after purchase by Core Five. The building was sold to Legacy Investments (now LA Crossroads) in 2022 and is now being leased to Target for a return center. Employee numbers will come from Target in 2023 pay 2024 compliance. This company has had issues for the past two years in providing timely compliance reports. In 2025 the company has filed promptly and shows an increase in investment, above the SB-1 estimate.
- 4. The real property investment is \$41,775,529 above the estimate of \$18,000,000.
- 5. The real property tax abatement is scheduled to expire in tax year 2032 payable in 2033. The final compliance review will take place in 2032.

Staff Recommendation: Approval

LA Crossroads I Owner LLC 4201 Wilson Blvd #110-159 Arlington VA 22203

January 20, 2025

Mrs. Dana Monson, Community Development Specialist Dept. of Community Development 70 E. Monroe Street Franklin, IN 46131

Re: Tax Abatement Compliance for LA Crossroads I Owner LLC

Dear Mrs. Monson:

Enclosed please find Form CF-1 (Compliance with Statement of Benefits) regarding compliance with the real and personal property tax abatements which were granted to LA Crossroads I Owner LLC in 2020 under Franklin Common Council Resolution No. 2020-03.

As can be seen from reviewing the enclosed documentation, our company has been highly successful in making all the capital investments that had been projected and proposed in the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1), which was approved on March 2, 2020.

Please review the enclosed documentation, and if you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter, please feel free to contact us.

Sincerely,

Jay Rappaport

Authorized Representative

LA Crossroads I Owner LLC



COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS REAL ESTATE IMPROVEMENTS

State Form 51766 (R6 / 4-23)

Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance

20 26 PAY 20 26

FORM CF-1 / Real Property

INSTRUCTIONS:

- Property owners must file this form with the county auditor and the designating body for their review regarding the compliance of the project with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property).
- 2. This form must accompany the initial deduction application (Form 322/RE) that is filed with the county auditor.
- This form must also be updated each year in which the deduction is applicable. It is filed with the county auditor
 and the designating body before May 15 or by the due date of the real property owner's personal property
 return that is filed in the township where the property is located. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.3(j))
- With the approval of the designating body, compliance information for multiple projects may be consolidated on one (1) compliance form (Form CF-1/Real Property).

PRIVACY NOTICE

The cost and any specific individual's salary information is confidential; the balance of the filing is public record per IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.3 (k) and (l).

SECTION 1	TAXPAYER IN	IFORMATION	E 2	THE PARTY OF THE P		
Name of Taxpayer	TAXPATER IN ORMATION			inty		
LA Crossroads I Owner LLC			Joh	nnson		
Address of Taxpayer (number and street, city, state	e, and ZIP code)			GF Taxing District Number		
4201 Wilson Blvd #110-159 Arlington	VA 22203		18			
Name of Contact Person		Telephone Number		Email Address		
Jessica Moore		(859) 221-833		sica@legacyinvesting.com		
SECTION 2	LOCATION AND DESC		RTY			
Name of Designating Body		Resolution Number		mated Start Date (month, day, year) //2020		
The City of Franklin Common Counci		20-03				
Location of Property 81 & 89 Forest Rd Franklin, IN 46131	(Parcel #: 41-07-17-034-00	2.000-018)		ual Start Date (month, day, year) /2021		
Description of Real Property Improvements	(i dicci ii. iii ci ii co i sc	2.000 0.0,	Estir	mated Completion Date (month, day, year)		
New 954,370 sq. ft. bulk industrial buildi	ina		1/1	/2021		
11ew 954,570 sq. It. bulk filadstrial bulldi	"19		Actu	ual Completion Date (month, day, year)		
	10	10/28/2022				
SECTION 3	EMPLOYEES A	ND SALARIES		Markett describe		
EMPLOYEES AND S	ALARIES	AS ESTIM	MATED ON SB-1	ACTUAL		
Current Number of Employees	0			0		
Salaries	0			0		
Number of Employees Retained		0		0		
Salaries	0			0		
Number of Additional Employees	0			0		
Salaries		0		0		
SECTION 4	COST ANI	D VALUES				
COST AND VALUES		REAL ESTATI	E IMPROVEMENTS			
AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1	COST		AS	SESSED VALUE		
Values Before Project	\$		\$ 89,000			
Plus: Values of Proposed Project	\$ 18,000,000		\$			
Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced	\$		\$ 89,000			
Net Values Upon Completion of Project	\$ 18,000,000		\$			
ACTUAL	COST		ASSESSED VALUE			
Values Before Project	\$		\$			
Plus: Values of Proposed Project	\$ 41,775,529.98		\$ 52,661,300			
Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced	\$		\$			
Net Values Upon Completion of Project	\$ 41,775,529.98		\$ 52,661,300			
SECTION 5 WASTE	CONVERTED AND OTHER BE	NEFITS PROMISED	BY THE TAXPAYER	NAME OF BUILDINGS		
	D AND OTHER BENEFITS	A	S ESTIMATED ON SB	-1 ACTUAL		
Amount of Solid Waste Converted						
Amount of Hazardous Waste Converted						
Other Benefits:						
SECTION 6	TAXPAYER (CERTIFICATION				
I hereby certify that the representations in	this statement are true.					
Signature of Authorized Representative fay Lappapert		Manager		Date Signed (month, day, year) 01 / 20 / 2025		

OPTIONAL: FOR USE BY A DESIGNATING BODY WHO ELECTS TO REVIEW THE COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS (FORM CF-1)

INSTRUCTIONS: (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.3 and IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.9)

- Not later than forty-five (45) days after receipt of this form, the designating body <u>may</u> determine whether or not the property owner has substantially complied with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property).
- 2 If the property owner is found NOT to be in substantial compliance, the designating body shall send the property owner written notice. The notice must include the reasons for the determination, including the date, time, and place of a hearing to be conducted by the designating body. The date of this hearing may not be more than thirty (30) days after the date this notice is mailed. A copy of the notice may be sent to the county auditor and the county assessor.
- Based on the information presented at the hearing, the designating body shall determine whether or not the property owner has made reasonable efforts
 to substantially comply with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property), and whether any failure to substantially comply was caused by factors
 beyond the control of the property owner.
- 4. If the designating body determines that the property owner has NOT made reasonable efforts to comply, the designating body shall adopt a resolution terminating the property owner's deduction. If the designating body adopts such a resolution, the deduction does not apply to the next installment of property taxes owed by the property owner or to any subsequent installment of property taxes. The designating body shall immediately mail a certified copy of the resolution to: (1) the property owner; (2) the county auditor; and (3) the county assessor.

Weh	nave reviewed the CF-1 and fine	d that					
	The Property Owner IS in Su	bstant	ial Co	mpliance			
	The Property Owner IS NOT	in Sul	ostant	ial Compliance			
	Other (specify)						
Reaso	ns for the Determination (attach ad	ditiona	l sheel	ls if necessary)			
Signal	ture of Authorized Member						Date Signed (month, day, year)
B 44 = 6	JD.				Decime	ating Body	
Attest	30 By					City of Franklin Common (Council
If the	property owner is found not to	be in	subst	tantial compliance, the property	owner	shall receive the opportunity for	a hearing. The following date and
time	has been set aside for the purp	ose o	of cons	sidering compliance. (Hearing r	nust be	held within thirty (30) days of th	e date of mailing of this notice.)
Time	of Hearing		AM	Date of Hearing (month, day, year	1)	Location of Hearing	
			PM				
illie				HEARING RESULTS (to be	comple	ted after the hearing)	Later and the second
] A	pprov				Instruction 4 above)
Reaso	ons for the Determination (attach ad	lditiona	ıl sheet	ts if necessary)			
Signa	ture of Authorized Member						Date Signed (month, day, year)
Attest	ed By				_	ating Body	
						City of Franklin Common	Council
				APPEAL RIGHTS [
A proj Super	perty owner whose deduction is der ior Court together with a bond cond	nied by litioned	the de	esignating body may appeal the des y the costs of the appeal if the appe	ignating al is dete	body's decision by filing a complaint ermined against the property owner.	in the office of the clerk of the Circuit or



Community Development Department

Memorandum

To: City of Franklin Economic Development Commission

From: Dana Monson, Community Development Specialist

Date: March 11, 2025

Re: Case C 2025-21: Laugle Properties 23-10

Summary:

1. On November 15, 2023, the Franklin Common Council passed Resolution No. 2023-10 approving a 10-year tax abatement on \$4,403,000 in real property, for Laugle Properties located at 2075 Earlywood Drive.

2. Actual and estimated benefits, as projected for 2024:

	Estimated on SB-1	Actual in 2024	Difference
Employees Retained	50	50	0
Salaries	\$2,704,000	\$4,593,950	+1,889,950
New Employees	11	14	+3
Salaries	\$617,760	\$1,286,306	+\$668,546
Total Employees	61	64	+3
Total Salaries	\$3,321,760	\$5,880,308	+\$2,558,54
Average Hourly Salaries	\$26.29	\$44.17	+\$17.88
Real Property Improvements	\$4,403,000	\$8,521,728	+\$4,118,728

- 3. Dualtech and facility owner Laugle Properties had stated on their SB-1 form that construction would begin in 2023. The company did start construction on the new building with an estimated completion date of November 2024. The facility is now complete and operational
- 4. The personal property continues to be installed as the facility is ready and employees are being hired now to train on the new equipment. In 2024 employment and wage are both up
- 5. The real property tax abatement is scheduled to expire in tax year 2034 payable in 2035. The final compliance review will take place in 2034.

Staff Recommendation: Approval

HUDDLESTON & HUDDLESTON

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
CLARKE HOUSE
98 WEST JEFFERSON STREET
POST OFFICE BOX 9
FRANKLIN, INDIANA 46131

STEPHEN LEE HUDDLESTON DUSTIN DANIEL HUDDLESTON* REGISTERED CIVIL MEDIATOR MARTHA E. McQUEEN

*Also Admitted in Florida

TELEPHONE (317) 736-5121 FAX (317) 736-5137 WWW.HUDDLESTONLAW.COM

February 18, 2025

HAND DELIVERED

Mrs. Dana Monson, Community Development Specialist Dept. of Community Development 70 E. Monroe Street Franklin, IN 46131

Re: Tax Abatement Compliance for Laugle Properties, LLC Franklin Common Council Resolution No. 2023-10.

Dear Mrs. Monson:

Enclosed please find the following regarding compliance with the real property tax abatement which was granted to Laugle Properties in 2023 under Franklin Common Council Resolution No. 2023-10:

- 1. Compliance with Statement of Benefits Real Estate Improvements (Form CF-1 / Real Property)
- 2. Expansion Investment Schedule
- 3. Job Creation or Retention Schedule

When the tax abatement was granted, the deed to the real estate named the grantee as Laugle Properties, but the actual owner was Laugle Properties, LLC. The owner filed a Deed to correct the name on the deed.

The new foundry has recently been assigned a new address of 2075 Earlywood Drive. When the application for tax abatement was filed in March 2023, the property had an address of 2035 Earlywood Drive.

As can be seen from reviewing the enclosed documents, Laugle Properties, LLC made almost double the amount of capital investments that had been proposed in the Statement of Benefits. The building's construction had an estimated completion date of March 31, 2024. Though the new foundry was actually completed in August 2024, the tenant, Dualtech, Inc., installed its new equipment in the new foundry more than two (2) months before the estimated installation date. (See Tax Abatement Compliance for Dualtech, Inc., Franklin Common Council Resolution No. 2023-11).

The jobs that had been proposed by Laugle Properties, LLC in its Statement of Benefits were realized when Laugle Properties, LLC completed the building's construction and the new equipment was installed by Dualtech, Inc.

Please note that the salaries for the 50 current/retained employees reported on the Statement of Benefits of \$2,704,000 was calculated as follows:

Average hourly wage \$26.00 x 40 hours per week = \$1,040 per week (without benefits) \$1,040 per week x 52 weeks = \$54,080 per year

\$54,080 per year x 50 employees = \$2,704,000 (without benefits).

Dualtech's actual payroll for 2022 was \$4,691,061. Dualtech's actual 2024 payroll for its 64 employees totaled \$5,880,308.00. The 2024 payroll exceeds the amount estimated for the 50 retained employees and 11 additional employees shown on the Statement of Benefits (\$2,704,000 + \$617,760 = \$3,321,760). Dualtech has proven that it creates and retains good paying jobs for its employees.

When Laugle filed its application for tax abatement, it did not break down the investment per quarter, but it proposed the amount of investment that would be made during the first year. On the enclosed expansion investment schedule, Laugle reported the investment that it made during the period January 1, 2024 to September 30, 2024. If the City of Franklin would like a more detailed breakdown as to when the different improvements were made on the real estate, please let me know.

The abatement of real property taxes was granted for a period of ten (10) years which will begin when Laugle Properties, LLC files its certified deduction application under I.C. 6-1.1-12.1-5(a) with the county auditor. The certified deduction application must be filed before May 10 of the year in which the addition to assessed valuation is made. If notice of the addition to assessed valuation or new assessment for any year is not given by April 10 of that year, the deduction application may be filed no later than thirty (30) days after the date such a notice is mailed to the property owner.

Please review all of the enclosed documents, and if you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerel

Dustin D. Huddleston

Attorney for Laugle Properties, LLC

Enclosures



COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS REAL ESTATE IMPROVEMENTS

State Form 51766 (R6 / 4-23)
Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance

20 25 PAY 20 26

FORM CF-1 / Real Property

INSTRUCTIONS:

- Property owners must file this form with the county auditor and the designating body for their review regarding the compliance of the project with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property).
- 2. This form must accompany the initial deduction application (Form 322/RE) that is filed with the county auditor.
- This form must also be updated each year in which the deduction is applicable. It is filed with the county auditor
 and the designating body before May 15 or by the due date of the real property owner's personal property
 return that is filed in the township where the property is located. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.3(j))
- With the approval of the designating body, compliance information for multiple projects may be consolidated on one (1) compliance form (Form CF-1/Real Property).

PRIVACY NOTICE

The cost and any specific individual's salary information is confidential; the balance of the filing is public record per IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.3 (k) and (l).

SECTION 1	TAXPAYER I	NEORMATION	0.00	335	St. Sept. 1 Thing 180	
Name of Taxpayer				County		
Laugle Properties, LLC		No. 41-08-02-0	022-002.000-009	John:		
Address of Taxpayer (number and street, city, stat				1	Taxing District Number	
4145 Whitetail Woods Drive, Bargers	sville, IN 46106	I		009		
Name of Contact Person Dustin D. Huddleston, attorney		Telephone Number (317) 736-51	24		Address n@Huddlestonlaw.com	
SECTION 2	LOCATION AND DESC			บนธน	in@nuddiestoniaw.com	
Name of Designating Body	LOCATION AND DESC	Resolution Number	ERIT	Estime	ted Start Date (month, day, year)	
City of Franklin Common Council		2023-10			1/2023	
Location of Property					Start Date (month, day, year)	
2075 Earlywood Drive, Franklin, IN 4	6131			10/23		
Description of Real Property Improvements					ed Completion Date <i>(month, day, year)</i> 1/2024	
Approximately 70,000 square foot build	Actual Completion Date (month, day, year) 08/23/24					
SECTION 3	EMPLOYEES A	AND SALARIES		OUIZ		
EMPLOYEES AND S	SALARIES	AS EST	IMATED ON SB-1		ACTUAL	
Current Number of Employees		50			64	
Salaries		\$2,704,000			\$5,880,308	
Number of Employees Retained		50			50	
Salaries		\$2,704,000			\$5,165,270	
Number of Additional Employees		11			14	
Salaries	\$ 617,760			10.0	\$ 715,038	
SECTION 4	COST AN	D VALUES	7			
COST AND VALUES	REAL ESTATE IMPROVEMENTS					
AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1	COST			ASSESSED VALUE		
Values Before Project	\$ 0		\$ 0			
Plus: Values of Proposed Project	\$ 4,403,000		\$ 5,700,000			
Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced	\$ 0		\$			
Net Values Upon Completion of Project	\$ 4,403,000		\$ 5,700,000			
ACTUAL	COST			ASSESSED VALUE		
Values Before Project	\$ 0		\$ 0	AGGEGGED VALUE		
Plus: Values of Proposed Project	\$ 8,521,728		\$ not available -	- Form 11 has not been received		
Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced	\$ 0		\$ 0			
Net Values Upon Completion of Project	\$ 8,521,728		\$ not available -	Form 1	1 has not been received	
	CONVERTED AND OTHER BE	NEFITS PROMISE				
	AND OTHER BENEFITS		AS ESTIMATED ON	_	ACTUAL	
Amount of Solid Waste Converted						
Amount of Hazardous Waste Converted						
Other Benefits: Much of the rew product, from, and eluminary is	renjoimed, Almost 100% of the sound is reclaimed. No sound te	aves the foundry for landful.				
SECTION 6	TAXPAYER C	ERTIFICATION	Same Target			
I hereby certify that the representations in	this statement are true.					
Signature of Authorized Representative		Title			Date Signed (month, day, year)	
Sandy Kangle		Member			2-5-25	

OPTIONAL: FOR USE BY A DESIGNATING BODY WHO ELECTS TO REVIEW THE COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS (FORM CF-1)

INSTRUCTIONS: (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.3 and IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.9)

- Not later than forty-five (45) days after receipt of this form, the designating body <u>may</u> determine whether or not the property owner has substantially complied with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property).
- If the property owner is found NOT to be in substantial compliance, the designating body shall send the property owner written notice. The notice must include
 the reasons for the determination, including the date, time, and place of a hearing to be conducted by the designating body. The date of this hearing may not
 be more than thirty (30) days after the date this notice is mailed. A copy of the notice may be sent to the county auditor and the county assessor.
- 3. Based on the information presented at the hearing, the designating body shall determine whether or not the property owner has made reasonable efforts to substantially comply with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property), and whether any failure to substantially comply was caused by factors beyond the control of the property owner.
- 4. If the designating body determines that the property owner has **NOT** made reasonable efforts to comply, the designating body shall adopt a resolution terminating the property owner's deduction. If the designating body adopts such a resolution, the deduction does not apply to the next installment of property taxes owed by the property owner or to any subsequent installment of property taxes. The designating body shall immediately mail a certified copy of the resolution to: (1) the property owner; (2) the county auditor; and (3) the county assessor.

We h	ave reviewed the CF-1 and find that:			
	The Property Owner IS in Substantial Compliance			
	The Property Owner IS NOT in Substantial Compliance			
	Other (specify)			
Reaso	ns for the Determination (attach additional sheets if necessary)			
Signat	ure of Authorized Member			Date Signed (month, day, year)
Atteste	ed By	Designa	ating Body	
	,			
If the time	property owner is found not to be in substantial compliance, the property has been set aside for the purpose of considering compliance. (Hearing of	owner must be	shall receive the opportunity for held within thirty (30) days of th	a hearing. The following date and e date of mailing of this notice.)
Time o	of Hearing AM Date of Hearing (month, day, year	r)	Location of Hearing	
	□ PM			
				- N. C. See S. C. S.
	HEARING RESULTS (to be	comple		Instruction 4 chara
Полого	Approved ns for the Determination (attach additional sheets if necessary)		☐ Dellied (286	e Instruction 4 above)
Reaso	ns for the Determination (attach additional streets if necessary)			
Signat	ure of Authorized Member			Date Signed (month, day, year)
Atteste	ed By	Designa	ating Body	
	APPEAL RIGHTS [IC 6-1.1	-12.1-5.9(e)]	
A prop	erty owner whose deduction is denied by the designating body may appeal the des or Court together with a bond conditioned to pay the costs of the appeal if the appe	ignating al is dete	body's decision by filing a complaint mined against the property owner.	in the office of the clerk of the Circuit or

Expansion Investment Schedule

Laugle Properties, LLC 2075 Earlywood Drive Franklin, IN 46131 Attachment to Form CF-1 (Compliance with Statement of Benefits):

Expansion Investment Schedule by Quarter

	Actual	Proposed	Actual	Actual	Actual Total	Difference between
	Amount of	Amount of	amount of	amount of	Amount of	amount of actual and
	Investments Total	Total	investment	investment	Investment as	proposed amount of
	as of	Investment	added	added during	of 12/31/24	investment
	12/31/23	by		quarter		
		12/31/24	1/1/2024 to			
		(From SB-1)	9/30/24	12/31/24		
Buildings and	\$2,687,997	\$4,403,000	\$5,647,616	\$0	\$8,521,728	\$4,118,728
Improvements:	to general					more than proposed
Laugle Properties, LLC	contractor +					
	\$186,115 to					
	electrician =					
	\$2,874,112					

Job Creation or Retention Schedule

Laugle Properties, LLC 2075 Earlywood Drive Franklin, IN 46131

Dualtech, Inc. 2075 Earlywood Drive Franklin, IN 46131 Attachment to Form CF-1 (Compliance with Statement of Benefits): Job Creation Schedule by Quarter

Actual Number	Proposed Total	Actual Number of Employees Added	Actual Total	Difference Between
of Employees	Number of Employees	Added During Year (by Quarter)	Number of	Actual and Proposed
as of 12/31/23	by 12/31/24		Employees	Number of
	(From SB-1) 3	/31/24 6/30/24 9/30/24 12/31/24	as of 12/31/24	Employees

3 more employees than proposed

64

m

'n

0

61

55

In the application, Laugle Properties, LLC and Dualtech filed an Employment Phase-In Schedule Job Creation/Retention table showing that Dualtech anticipated hiring six (6) employees in 2023 and five (5) employees in 2024 for a total of eleven (11) new employees.

The SB-1s reflect the total number of employees to be hired as a result of the project.



Community Development Department

Memorandum

To: City of Franklin Economic Development Commission

From: Dana Monson, Community Development Specialist

Date: March 12, 2024

Re: Case C 2025-22: Malarkey Roofing 24-01

Summary:

1. On May 20, 2024, the Franklin Common Council passed Resolution No. 2024-01 approving a 10-year Real propertytax abatement for Malarkey Roofing located on Essex Drive and Paul Hand Road.

2. Actual and estimated benefits, as projected for 2024:

	Estimated on SB-1	Actual in 2024	Difference
Employees Retained	0	50	0
Salaries	0	0	0
New Employees	215	0	-215
Salaries	\$12,040,000	\$0	-\$12,040,000
Total Employees	215	0	-215
Total Salaries	\$12,040,000	\$0	-\$12,040,000
Average Hourly Salaries	\$26.93	\$26.93	\$0
Real Property Improvements	\$93,000,000	\$0	-\$93,000,000

- 3. Malarkey purchased the property and anticipated construction to begin in 2025. Site work has begun for real property.
- 4. employees will be hired when facilty is complete.
- 5. The real property tax abatement is scheduled to expire in tax year 2036 payable in 2037. The final compliance review will take place in 2036.

Staff Recommendation: Approval



February 17, 2025

Mrs. Dana Monson, Community Development Specialist Dept. of Community Development 70 E. Monroe Street Franklin, IN 46131

RE: Tax Abatement Compliance for Herbert Malarkey Roofing Company

Dear Mrs. Monson:

Enclosed please find Form CF-1 (Compliance with Statement of Benefits) regarding compliance with the Real and Personal property tax abatements which were granted to Herbert Malarkey Roofing Company in 2024 under City of Franklin Economic Development Commission Resolutions 2024-01 and 2024-02.

As can be seen from reviewing the enclosed documents, our company is still in the initial stages of preparing the site for development and beginning the process of erecting the new Midwest facility. Job creation for the proposed site has not yet commenced but plans are still to create the committed jobs for the new site upon receipt of the Certificate of Occupancy.

Please review the enclosed documents, and if you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter, please contact our consulting firm, Ginovus, or feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

DocuSigned by:

D ---- XX/ a ala am

Dave Wachsmuth
Vice President of Finance
Herbert Malarkey Roofing Company

CC: Chad Sweeney, Sr. Principal, Ginovus Gerald Frazier, Principal – Compliance, Ginovus



COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS REAL ESTATE IMPROVEMENTS

State Form 51766 (R6 / 4-23)

Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance

20 25 PAY 20 26

FORM CF-1 / Real Property

INSTRUCTIONS:

- Property owners must file this form with the county auditor and the designating body for their review regarding the compliance of the project with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property).
- 2. This form must accompany the initial deduction application (Form 322/RE) that is filed with the county auditor.
- This form must also be updated each year in which the deduction is applicable. It is filed with the county auditor
 and the designating body before May 15 or by the due date of the real property owner's personal property
 return that is filed in the township where the property is located. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.3(j))
- With the approval of the designating body, compliance information for multiple projects may be consolidated on one (1) compliance form (Form CF-1/Real Property).

PRIVACY NOTICE

The cost and any specific individual's salary information is confidential; the balance of the filing is public record per IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.3 (k) and (l).

SECTION 1	TAXPAYER IN	IFORMATION	W 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1			
Name of Taxpaver	og Company					
Herbert Malarkey Roofing	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			Johr		
P.O. Box 17217, Portland	e, and ZIP code) L. Oregon 97217			DLGF Ta	ixing District Number	
Name of Contact Person	, -, -, -, -, -, -, -, -, -, -, -, -, -,	Telephone Number		Email Ad	dress	
Dave Wachsmuth		(503) 240-7	828	dwachs	muth@malarkeyroofing.com	
SECTION 2	LOCATION AND DESC		RTY			
Name of Designating Body City of Franklin		Resolution Number 2024-01		7/1/2	d Start Date (month, day, year)	
A portion of Parcel 41-05	-34-041-001.000-06	64		Actual St	tart Date (month, day, year)	
Description of Real Property Improvements				Estimated	Completion Date (month, day, year)	
are through December 31, 2020					1/2027	
are though becember 31, 2029.	y black complete					
	EMPL OVEES A	ND CALADIES				
SECTION 3 EMPLOYEES AND S		*	ATED ON SB-1		ACTUAL	
Current Number of Employees	ALARIES	0	ATED ON OD-T		AOTOAL	
	0.00					
Salaries	0					
Number of Employees Retained	0.00					
Salaries Number of Additional Employees	215					
		12,040,000.00				
Salaries SECTION 4	COST ANI		Part of the second			
COST AND VALUES	30017411		IMPROVEMENTS	3		
AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1	COST				SED VALUE	
Values Before Project	\$		\$			
Plus: Values of Proposed Project			s Project ha	pject has just started construction.		
Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced	\$		\$			
Net Values Upon Completion of Project	\$		\$			
ACTUAL	COST			ASSESSED VALUE		
Values Before Project	\$		\$	\$		
Plus: Values of Proposed Project	\$ 5,097,315		\$			
Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced	\$		\$			
Net Values Upon Completion of Project	\$		\$			
	CONVERTED AND OTHER BE	NEFITS PROMISED	BY THE TAXPAYE	ER		
	D AND OTHER BENEFITS		S ESTIMATED ON		ACTUAL	
Amount of Solid Waste Converted		-				
Amount of Hazardous Waste Converted		-				
Other Benefits:		-				
SECTION 6		ERTIFICATION		K, III		
I hereby certify that the representations in	this statement are true.	Title			Data Signed (month day year)	
1	id Wachsmuth	VP of Finar	nce		Date Signed (month, day, year) 2/17/2025	

OPTIONAL: FOR USE BY A DESIGNATING BODY WHO ELECTS TO REVIEW THE COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS (FORM CF-1)

INSTRUCTIONS: (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.3 and IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.9)

- Not later than forty-five (45) days after receipt of this form, the designating body <u>may</u> determine whether or not the property owner has substantially complied with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property).
- If the property owner is found NOT to be in substantial compliance, the designating body shall send the property owner written notice. The notice must include
 the reasons for the determination, including the date, time, and place of a hearing to be conducted by the designating body. The date of this hearing may not
 be more than thirty (30) days after the date this notice is mailed. A copy of the notice may be sent to the county auditor and the county assessor.
- Based on the information presented at the hearing, the designating body shall determine whether or not the property owner has made reasonable efforts
 to substantially comply with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property), and whether any failure to substantially comply was caused by factors
 beyond the control of the property owner.
- 4. If the designating body determines that the property owner has NOT made reasonable efforts to comply, the designating body shall adopt a resolution terminating the property owner's deduction. If the designating body adopts such a resolution, the deduction does not apply to the next installment of property taxes owed by the property owner or to any subsequent installment of property taxes. The designating body shall immediately mail a certified copy of the resolution to: (1) the property owner; (2) the county auditor; and (3) the county assessor.

We h	ave reviewed the CF-1 and find that:			
	The Property Owner IS in Substantial Compliance			
	The Property Owner IS NOT in Substantial Compliance			
	Other (specify)			
Reaso	ns for the Determination (attach additional sheets if necessary)			
Signal	ure of Authorized Member			Date Signed (month, day, year)
Attest	ed By	Designa	of Franklin	
If the	property owner is found not to be in substantial compliance, the proper has been set aside for the purpose of considering compliance. (Hearing	tv owner	shall receive the opportunity for	a hearing. The following date and e date of mailing of this notice.)
	of Hearing AM Date of Hearing (month, day, ye		Location of Hearing	
	☐ PM			
	HEARING RESULTS (to be	comple	ted after the hearing)	
	Approved	compre		e Instruction 4 above)
Reaso	ns for the Determination (attach additional sheets if necessary)			
Signa	ure of Authorized Member			Date Signed (month, day, year)
Attest	ed By	Design City	of Franklin	
	APPEAL RIGHTS	[IC 6-1.1	-12.1-5.9(e)]	
A prop	perty owner whose deduction is denied by the designating body may appeal the de for Court together with a bond conditioned to pay the costs of the appeal if the app	esignating beal is dete	body's decision by filing a complaint ermined against the property owner.	in the office of the clerk of the Circuit or



Community Development Department

Memorandum

To: City of Franklin Economic Development Commission

From: Dana Monson, Community Development Specialist

Date: March 12, 2024

Re: Case C 2025-23: Malarkey Roofing 24-03

Summary:

1. On May 20, 2024, the Franklin Common Council passed Resolution No. 2024-02 approving a 10-year personal propertytax abatement for Malarkey Roofing located on Essex Drive and Paul Hand Road.

2. Actual and estimated benefits, as projected for 2024:

	Estimated on SB-1	Actual in 2024	Difference
Employees Retained	0	50	0
Salaries	0	0	0
New Employees	215	0	-215
Salaries	\$12,040,000	\$0	-\$12,040,000
Total Employees	215	0	-215
Total Salaries	\$12,040,000	\$0	-\$12,040,000
Average Hourly Salaries	\$26.93	\$26.93	\$0
Personal Property Improvements	\$93,000,000	\$0	-\$93,000,000

- 3. Malarkey purchased the property and anticipated construction to begin in 2025. Site work has begun for real property. Personal property will be installed when the facility is complete.
- 4. Employees will be hired when the facility is complete.
- 5. The real property tax abatement is scheduled to expire in tax year 2036 payable in 2037. The final compliance review will take place in 2036.

Staff Recommendation: Approval



February 17, 2025

Mrs. Dana Monson, Community Development Specialist Dept. of Community Development 70 E. Monroe Street Franklin, IN 46131

RE: Tax Abatement Compliance for Herbert Malarkey Roofing Company

Dear Mrs. Monson:

Enclosed please find Form CF-1 (Compliance with Statement of Benefits) regarding compliance with the Real and Personal property tax abatements which were granted to Herbert Malarkey Roofing Company in 2024 under City of Franklin Economic Development Commission Resolutions 2024-01 and 2024-02.

As can be seen from reviewing the enclosed documents, our company is still in the initial stages of preparing the site for development and beginning the process of erecting the new Midwest facility. Job creation for the proposed site has not yet commenced but plans are still to create the committed jobs for the new site upon receipt of the Certificate of Occupancy.

Please review the enclosed documents, and if you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter, please contact our consulting firm, Ginovus, or feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

DocuSigned by:

David Wacusmuth

35152215ABA9475...

Dave Wachsmuth

Vice President of Finance

Herbert Malarkey Roofing Company

CC: Chad Sweeney, Sr. Principal, Ginovus Gerald Frazier, Principal – Compliance, Ginovus

35152215A8A9475...



COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS PERSONAL PROPERTY

State Form 51765 (R7 / 12-22)

Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance

PRIVACY NOTICE

This form contains confidential information pursuant to IC 6-1.1-35-9 and IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.6. FORM CF-1 / PP

2015 Pay 2026

INSTRUCTIONS:

- Property owners whose Statement of Benefits was approved must file this form with the local designating body to show the extent to which there has been compliance with the Statement of Benefits. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.6)
 This form must be filed with the Form 103-ERA Schedule of Deduction from Assessed Value between January 1 and May 15, unless a filing
- extension under IC 6-1.1-3.7 has been granted. A person who obtains a filing extension must file between January 1 and the extended due date of each year.
- of the designating body, compliance information for multiple projects may be consolidated on one (1) compliance form (CF-1).

With the approval of to	he designating b	ody, compliant	ce information i	for multiple proj	ects may be co	nsolidated on d	ne (1) compilai	ice ionni (Cr-
SECTION 1	er Yuriyi	TAXPAY	ER INFORMA	TION	sti Air		V 13000	
Name of Taxpayer Herbert Malarkey Roofing Co	mpany					Johnso	on	
Address of Taxpayer (number and street, city, state) P.O. Box 17217, Portland, Or	te, and ZIP code) egon 972	17				DLGF Taxir 41-064	ng District Numb	er
Name of Contact Person Dave Wachsmuth				ne Number) 240-782	8	Email Addre dwachsm	ess uth@malarke	yroofing.com
SECTION 2	LOC	ATION AND E	ESCRIPTION	OF PROPER	TY	-13"-14		W Figh
Name of Designating Body City of Franklin			Resoluti 2024	on Number I-02		01/01/2	State Date (mont 2025	h, day, year)
Location of Property A portion of Parcel 41-05-34-			.,,				t Date (month, da	ay, year)
Description of new manufacturing equipment, new new logistical distribution equipment to be acquire	d.					12/31/2		
Installation of machinery & ed	quipment i	n connec	tion with t	he establi	shment o	f a Actual Com	pletion Date (mo	nth, day, year)
SECTION 3	No ERICA DA	EMPLOYE	EES AND SAL	ARIES	State of the			
EMPLOYEES AND	SALARIES			AS ESTIMA	TED ON SB-1		ACTU	AL
Current Number of Employees			0					
Salaries			0.00					
Number of Employees Retained			0					
Salaries			0.00					
Number of Additional Employees			215	40,000,00				
Salaries	The second			40,000.00				
SECTION 4			T AND VALUE		LOCICTICAL	NOTIFICAL ITION	N. Media	
	MANUFACTURING EQUIPMENT DEV			RESEARCH & LOGISTICAL DIS LOPMENT EQUIPMENT EQUIPM			ENT IT EQUIPMENT	
AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE
Values Before Project	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Plus: Values of Proposed Project	\$ 93,000,000	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$ 2,000,000	\$
Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Net Values Upon Completion of Project	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
ACTUAL	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE
		VALUE		VALUE		VALUE		
Values Before Project	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Values Before Project Plus: Values of Proposed Project	\$ Project just started	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$ Project just started	\$
	\$ Project just started \$	\$ \$ \$	ļ .	\$ \$ \$	\$	\$ \$ \$	\$ Project just started \$	\$
Plus: Values of Proposed Project Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced Net Values Upon Completion of Project	\$ Project just started \$	\$ \$ \$	\$ \$	\$	\$	\$	\$ Project just started	\$
Plus: Values of Proposed Project Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced Net Values Upon Completion of Project NOTE: The COST of the property is confident	\$ Project just started \$ \$ \$ tial pursuant to I	\$ \$ \$ \$ C 6-1.1-12.1-5.	\$ \$ \$ 6(c).	\$ \$ \$	\$ \$	\$ \$ \$ \$	\$ Project just started \$	\$
Plus: Values of Proposed Project Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced Net Values Upon Completion of Project NOTE: The COST of the property is confident	\$ Project just started \$ \$ \$ tial pursuant to I	\$ \$ \$ C 6-1.1-12.1-5.	\$ \$ \$ 6(c).	\$ \$ \$ PROMISED B	\$ \$	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	\$ Project just started \$	\$ \$ \$
Plus: Values of Proposed Project Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced Net Values Upon Completion of Project NOTE: The COST of the property is confident SECTION 5 WAST	\$ Project just started \$ \$ \$ tial pursuant to I	\$ \$ \$ C 6-1.1-12.1-5.	\$ \$ \$ 6(c).	\$ \$ \$ PROMISED B	\$ \$ \$ Y THE TAXPA	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	\$ Project just started \$	\$ \$ \$
Plus: Values of Proposed Project Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced Net Values Upon Completion of Project NOTE: The COST of the property is confident SECTION 5 WAST WASTE CONVERTE	\$ Project just started \$ \$ \$ tial pursuant to I	\$ \$ \$ C 6-1.1-12.1-5.	\$ \$ \$ 6(c).	\$ \$ \$ PROMISED B	\$ \$ \$ Y THE TAXPA	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	\$ Project just started \$	\$ \$ \$
Plus: Values of Proposed Project Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced Net Values Upon Completion of Project NOTE: The COST of the property is confident SECTION 5 WAST WASTE CONVERTE Amount of Solid Waste Converted	\$ Project just started \$ \$ \$ tial pursuant to I	\$ \$ \$ C 6-1.1-12.1-5.	\$ \$ \$ 6(c).	\$ \$ \$ PROMISED B AS -	\$ \$ \$ Y THE TAXPA	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	\$ Project just started \$	\$ \$ \$
Plus: Values of Proposed Project Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced Net Values Upon Completion of Project NOTE: The COST of the property is confident SECTION 5 WAST WASTE CONVERTE Amount of Solid Waste Converted Amount of Hazardous Waste Converted Other Benefits:	\$ Project just started \$ \$ \$ tial pursuant to I	\$ \$ \$ C 6-1.1-12.1-5. D AND OTHE R BENEFITS	\$ \$ 6(c).	\$ \$ \$ PROMISED E AS	\$ \$ \$ Y THE TAXPA	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	\$ Project just started \$	\$ \$ \$
Plus: Values of Proposed Project Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced Net Values Upon Completion of Project NOTE: The COST of the property is confident SECTION 5 WASTE WASTE CONVERTE Amount of Solid Waste Converted Amount of Hazardous Waste Converted Other Benefits: SECTION 6	\$ Project just started \$ \$ itial pursuant to Itie CONVERTE D AND OTHE	\$ \$ \$ C 6-1.1-12.1-5. D AND OTHE R BENEFITS	\$ \$ \$ 6(c).	\$ \$ \$ PROMISED E AS	\$ \$ \$ Y THE TAXPA	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	\$ Project just started \$	\$ \$ \$
Plus: Values of Proposed Project Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced Net Values Upon Completion of Project NOTE: The COST of the property is confident SECTION 5 WAST WASTE CONVERTE Amount of Solid Waste Converted Amount of Hazardous Waste Converted Other Benefits:	\$ Project just started \$ \$ itial pursuant to Itie CONVERTE D AND OTHE	\$ \$ \$ C 6-1.1-12.1-5. D AND OTHE R BENEFITS	\$ \$ 6(c). R BENEFITS /ER CERTIFIC	\$ \$ \$ PROMISED E AS	\$ \$ \$ Y THE TAXPA	\$ \$ \$ \$ AYER ON SB-1	\$ Project just started \$	\$ \$ \$ \$ th, day, year)

OPTIONAL: FOR USE BY A DESIGNATING BODY WHO ELECTS TO REVIEW THE COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS (FORM CF-1)

INSTRUCTIONS: (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.9)

- 1. Within forty-five (45) days after receipt of this form, the designating body may determine whether or not the property owner has substantially complied with the Statement of Benefits.
- If the property owner is found NOT to be in substantial compliance, the designating body shall send the property owner written notice. The notice must
 include the reasons for the determination, including the date, time, and place of a hearing to be conducted by the designating body. If a notice is mailed to a
 property owner, a copy of the written notice will be sent to the county assessor and the county auditor.
- Based on the information presented at the hearing, the designating body shall determine whether or not the property owner has made a reasonable effort to substantially comply with the Statement of Benefits and whether any failure to substantially comply was caused by factors beyond the control of the property owner.
- 4. If the designating body determines that the property owner has NOT made a reasonable effort to comply, the designating body shall adopt a resolution terminating the deduction. The designating body shall immediately mail a certified copy of the resolution to: (1) the property owner; (2) the county auditor; and (3) the county assessor.

We h	ave reviewed the CF-1 and find t	hat:					
	The property owner IS in substantial compliance						
	The property owner IS NOT in substantial compliance						
	Other (specify)						
Reaso	ns for the Determination (attach addit.	ional she	ets if necessary)				
Signat	ure of Authorized Member						Date Signed (month, day, year)
Atteste	Attested By Designating Body						
If the	property owner is found not to be has been set aside for the purpos	e in sub se of co	stantial compliance, the property	owner	shall receive the op	portunity for	a hearing. The following date and
Time o	_	AM		r)	Location of Hearing		
		PN					
		A = 10 = 1	HEARING RESULTS (to be	comple	ted after the heari		Instruction 5 above)
Approved Denied (see Instruction 5 above) Reasons for the Determination (attach additional sheets if necessary)							
Cianat	ure of Authorized Member						Date Signed (month, day, year)
Signal	Ule of Authorized Member						
Atteste	ed By			Designa	ating Body		
			APPEAL RIGHTS [IC 6-1.1	-12.1-5.9(e)]		
A pro	perty owner whose deduction is denie perior Court together with a bond cond	d by the ditioned t	designating body may appeal the deso pay the costs of the appeal if the ap	ignating l	body's decision by filinetermined against the	ng a complaint i property owne	n the office of the clerk of the Circuit r.



Community Development Department

Memorandum

To: City of Franklin Economic Development Commission

From: Dana Monson, Community Development Specialist

Date: March 11, 2025

Re: Case C 2025-24: Mitsubishi Turbocharger & Engine America – MTEA (formerly Mitsubishi Engine

North America-MENA) 13-07

Summary:

On March 4th, 2013, the Franklin Common Council passed Resolution No. 2013-07, approving a 10-year tax abatement with a 5% economic development fee for personal property for Mitsubishi, located at 1200 N. Mitsubishi Parkway. On December 16th, 2013, the Franklin Common Council amended this resolution due to a project delay. Resolution 2013-32 amended Resolution 2013-07 and extended the completion date from December 31st, 2014 to October 1st, 2015.

2. Actual and estimated benefits, as projected for 2024:

	Estimated on SB-1	Actual in 2024	Difference		
New Employees	73	83	+10		
Salaries	\$3,114,238	\$4,987,607	+\$1,873,369		
Average Hourly Wage	\$20.51	\$28.89	+\$8.38		
Personal Property Improvements	\$7,274,375	\$7,321,240	+\$46,865		

- 3. The project start date was delayed and the completion date was extended to 10/1/15. This caused the company to adjust the job creation timetable chart.
- 4. MTEA estimated 73 new employees with the purchase of \$7,274,375 in machinery and equipment on the SB-1. They amended the start and completion date through Resolution 2015-32. The company did not meet the estimated number of employees nor the personal property investment by 10/1/15. MTEA invested an additional \$81,150 in personal property in 2017. Personal property investment was \$160,509 less than the SB-1 estimate. In 2018 MTEA invested an additional \$207,374 in personal property. Total employees, hourly wages, and personal property investment exceed SB-1 estimates. In 2019 MTEA exceeded employee and wage numbers substantially. 2020 saw another year of increased employees and greatly increased salaries. 2021 continued the growth of employees and ages. 2022 continued to see growth in employment and much higher wages. 2023 the company met their employee goal and have above estimated wages. They are also above in investment.
- 5. The personal property tax abatement is scheduled to expire in tax year 2024 payable in 2025. Their last year for compliance review will be 2024.
- 6. Staff Recommendation: Approval



AID ENGINE AMERICA

February 21, 2025

City of Franklin

ATTN: Dana Monson

Director - Community Development Specialist

70 East Monroe Street

Franklin, IN 46131

RE; 2024 Tax Abatement Compliance Packet for Mitsubishi Turbocharger and Engine America, Inc

Dear Ms. Monson,

Enclosed please find Forms CF-1/PP - Compliance with Statement of Benefits - Personal Property regarding compliance with the personal property tax abatements which were granted to Mitsubishi Turbocharger and Engine America, Inc. in 2013 under Franklin Common Council Resolution number 2013-07 and was amended on Resolution number 2013-32.

As noted on the enclosed documents, our company has been successful in

- 1. Making all of the capital investment which had been projected, and
- Creating the full complement of jobs which had been proposed in the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1) which was approved on December 20, 2013 and November 20, 2023.

Please review all enclosed documents and if you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter, please contact Linda Brown at (317) 346-5028.

MTEA would like to thank the City of Franklin for continued support in approving our tax abatement compliance request and we respectfully request that the City of Franklin will continue to look favorably on our growth activities and grant this 2024 compliance request relative to Common Council Resolution 13-07, amended to 13-32, for the abatement on taxes for 2024 payable 2025.

Respectfully,

Atsushi Une

Controller

COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS PERSONAL PROPERTY

PRIVACY NOTICE This form contains confidential information pursuant to IC 6-1.1-35-9 and IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.6. FORM CF-1 / PP

20 Pay 20

State Form 51765 (R7 / 12-22)

Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance

INSTRUCTIONS:

- Property owners whose Statement of Benefits was approved must file this form with the local designating body to show the extent to which there has been compliance with the Statement of Benefits. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.6)
 This form must be filed with the Form 103-ERA Schedule of Deduction from Assessed Value between January 1 and May 15, unless a filing extension under IC 6-1.1-3.7 has been granted. A person who obtains a filing extension must file between January 1 and the extended due date of each year.
- 3. With the approval of the designating body, compliance information for multiple projects may be consolidated on one (1) compliance form (CF-1).

3. With the approval of to	ne designating i	oddy, compilani	Je imormanor	rioi manipie proj	ects may be co	risolidated ori c	one (1) compile	nce torm (or -	
SECTION 1	21 6	TAXPAY	ER INFORM	IATION			No. of London		
Name of Taxpayer Mitsubishi Turbocharger and Engine America, Inc. (N				ЛТЕА)			County Johnson		
ddress of Taxpayer (number and street, city, state, and ZIP code)						DLGF Taxing District Number 41-018			
Name of Contact Person						Email Addr			
Linda Brown			(31)	7)346-502	.8	lbrown@	mitsubishi	-turbo.com	
SECTION 2	LOC	ATION AND E		N OF PROPER	RTY	والالتاكي			
Name of Designating Body Franklin Common Council				Resolution Number 13-07 amended 13-32			Estimated State Date (month, day, year) 6-1-14		
Location of Property			10-0	77 differide	10 0Z	V	t Date (month, o	av vearl	
1200 N. Mitsubishi Parkway;						6-1-14			
Description of new manufacturing equipment, new new logistical distribution equipment to be acquire		evelopment equi	pment, new int	1			Estimated Completion Date (month, day, year)		
Equipment and machinery for	manufac	turing turl	ocharge	ers			Actual Completion Date (month, day, year) 10-1-15		
SECTION 3		EMPLOY	ES AND SA	LARIES	7.1	3017			
EMPLOYEES AND	SALARIES				ATED ON SB-1		ACTUAL		
Current Number of Employees				73			83		
Salaries				\$3,11	4,238		\$4,987,607		
Number of Employees Retained									
Salaries									
Number of Additional Employees									
Salaries									
SECTION 4		cos	T AND VALU	JES					
				EARCH & ENT EQUIPMENT		DISTRIBUTION PMENT			
AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1	соѕт	ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	cost	ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	
Values Before Project	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	
Plus: Values of Proposed Project	\$ 7,274,375	\$ 7,274,375	\$	\$	\$ 418,750	\$ 418,750	\$ 18,436	\$ 18,436	
Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	
Net Values Upon Completion of Project	\$ 7,274,375	\$ 7,274,375	\$	\$	\$ 418,750	\$ 418,750	\$ 18,436	\$ 18,436	
ACTUAL	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	cost	ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	
Values Before Project	e Project \$ \$		\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	
Plus: Values of Proposed Project	\$ 7,274,375	\$ 7,274,375	\$	\$	\$ 418,750	\$ 418,750	\$ 18,436	\$ 18,436	
Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced	/alues of Any Property Being Replaced \$ \$		\$	\$		\$	\$	\$	
Net Values Upon Completion of Project	\$ 7,321,240	\$ 7,321,240	\$	\$	\$ 566,284	\$ 566,284	\$ 194,297	\$ 194,297	
NOTE: The COST of the property is confident	ial pursuant to I	C 6-1.1-12.1-5.	6(c).						
SECTION 5 WAST	E CONVERTE	D AND OTHE	R BENEFITS	S PROMISED E	BY THE TAXP	AYER			
WASTE CONVERTE	D AND OTHE	R BENEFITS		AS	ESTIMATED	ON SB-1	ACTI	JAL	
Amount of Solid Waste Converted									
Amount of Hazardous Waste Converted									
Other Benefits:									
					1000000		11.10		
SECTION 6	The state of		ER CERTIF	ICATION	RETURN	Render to	isin an	p symbol	
I hereby certify that the representations in	n this statemen	it are true.	Title			10	ate Signed (mor	th day year	
Signature of Authorized Representative				troller			02/2	2025	

OPTIONAL: FOR USE BY A DESIGNATING BODY WHO ELECTS TO REVIEW THE COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS (FORM CF-1)

INSTRUCTIONS: (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.9)

- 1. Within forty-five (45) days after receipt of this form, the designating body may determine whether or not the property owner has substantially complied with the Statement of Benefits.
- 2. If the property owner is found **NOT** to be in substantial compliance, the designating body shall send the property owner written notice. The notice must include the reasons for the determination, including the date, time, and place of a hearing to be conducted by the designating body. If a notice is mailed to a property owner, a copy of the written notice will be sent to the county assessor and the county auditor.
- Based on the information presented at the hearing, the designating body shall determine whether or not the property owner has made a reasonable effort to substantially comply with the Statement of Benefits and whether any failure to substantially comply was caused by factors beyond the control of the property owner.
- 4. If the designating body determines that the property owner has NOT made a reasonable effort to comply, the designating body shall adopt a resolution terminating the deduction. The designating body shall immediately mail a certified copy of the resolution to: (1) the property owner; (2) the county auditor; and (3) the county assessor.

We have reviewed the CF-1 and find that:	
The property owner IS in substantial compliance	
The property owner IS NOT in substantial compliance	
Other (specify)	
Reasons for the Determination (attach additional sheets if necessary)	
Signature of Authorized Member	Date Signed (month, day, year)
Signature of Authorized Methods	200 og. 62 (, 52), 75 20,
Attested By	Designating Body
If the property owner is found not to be in substantial compliance, the proper time has been set aside for the purpose of considering compliance.	rty owner shall receive the opportunity for a hearing. The following date and
Time of Hearing	vear) Location of Hearing
□ РМ	
HEARING RESULTS (to be	e completed after the hearing)
Approved	Denied (see Instruction 5 above)
Reasons for the Determination (attach additional sheets if necessary)	
Signature of Authorized Member	Date Signed (month, day, year)
Attested By	Designating Body
APPEAL RIGHTS	S [IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.9(e)]
A property owner whose deduction is denied by the designating body may appeal the de or Superior Court together with a bond conditioned to pay the costs of the appeal if the	designating body's decision by filing a complaint in the office of the clerk of the Circuit

Amended Job Creation / Retention TimeTable MTEA

	Manager	Technical/ Administration	Engineer Production related	Operator	Total
Year of Abatement	2013	i			
1st Quarter					0
2nd Quarter	1(1)	·			1 (1)
3rd Quarter	1(1)	-			1 (1)
4th Quarter	1 (1)		1(1)		2 (2)
	3 (3)		1(1)		4 (4)
Year of Abatement	2014	7	i		
1st Quarter	<u>-</u>				0
2nd Quarter		5 (5)	1(1)		6 (6)
3rd Quarter				2 (2)	2 (2)
4th Quarter		1(1)	T	4 (4)	5 (5)
		1 6 (6) 1	1(1)	6 (6)	13 (13)
rear of Abatement	2015	0 (0)	- (-)	5 (5)	(10)
1st Quarter	(1)	2 (2)			2 (3)
2nd Quarter	$-\frac{1}{1}$ $-\frac{(1)}{1}$ $-\frac{(1)}{1}$	4 (4)		(2)	<u>2 (3)</u> 5 (7)
		-		7 (6)	<u>3 (/)</u>
3rd Quarter	(2)		-	18 (13)	20 (16)
4th Quarter	1 1/4	2 (3)	1 (1)		
AND THE STATE OF STATE OF	1 (4)	8 (9)	1 (1)	25 (21)	35 (35)
Year of Abatement	2016	- <u> </u>			
1st Quarter	i	1 (3)		(11)	1 (14)
2nd Quarter		(2)	(1)	7 (9)	7 (12)
3rd Quarter		(1)		7 (12)	7 (13)
4th Quarter		(1)		6 (11)	6 (12)
	(0)	1 (7)	(1)	20 (43)	21 (51)
Year of Abatement	1 2017	Ì			
1st Quarter	<u> </u>		(2) i	(6)	(8)
2nd Quarter	:	(-1)		(-3)	(-4)
3rd Quarter		(-1)		(2)	$\frac{1}{(1)}$
4th Quarter		· · - · (-1)	(1)	(2)	(2)
- ALT QUALTE	(0)	(-3)	(3)	(7)	(7)
Total	(7)	(19)	(7)	(77)	(110)
Year of Abatement	1 2018	(13)	(/)	(//)	(110)
			-	(-5)	
1st Quarter	i(-1)	(<u>1)</u>			
2nd Quarter	(1)	(2)		· (7)	
3rd Quarter		(3)	(1)	(-10)	
4th Quarter	(-1)	(3)		(-7)	
Total	(-1)	(9)	0	(-15)	
Grand Total	(6)	(28)	(7)	(62)	103
Year of Abatement	2019				x I I I I I I
1st Quarter				(1)	
2nd Quarter	 -	-;	(1)	3	
3rd Quarter		-		(1) 3 (14)	
4th Quarter				1	
Total	1	0	(1)	(11)	(11)
Grand Total	(5)		(8)	(73)	(114)
		(28)	(ō)	(/3)	(114)
Year of Abatement	2020				
1st Quarter		1		4 2 (2)	
2nd Quarter	Ĺ	- <u> </u>			
3rd Quarter		- L		(2)	
4th Quarter	1			2	
Total	0	3	0	6	9
Grand Total	(5)	(25)	(8)	(67)	(105)
Year of Abatement	2021		` '		
1st Quarter	(1)	- 		·	
2nd Quarter	<u>\</u>	1 (7)		6 (6)	
		(2)	(2)		H
3rd Quarter				·	
4th Quarter	(2)	0	(2)	4	(0)
Total	(3)	(8)	(2)	4	(9)

Grand Total	(8)	(33)	(10)	(63)	(114)
Year of Abatement	2022				
1st Quarter	(1)	2		3	
2nd Quarter	(<u>1</u>)			4	
3rd Quarter		11	22	25	
4th Quarter	(1)			1	
Total	(3)	3	2	33	35
Grand Total	(11)	(30)	(8)	(30)	(79)
Year of Abatement	2023				
1st Quarter	1	11	1	lI	
2nd Quarter	1 1	(1)	(1)	0	
3rd Quarter		2	ii	<u> </u>	
4th Quarter	1			2	
Total	2	2	0	2	6
Grand Total	(9)	(28)	(8)	(28)	(73)
Year of Abatement	2024	7			4
1st Quarter		11		(3)	
2nd Quarter				4	
3rd Quarter	_iiii	(1)	1	(1)	
4th Quarter			(1)	(10)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Total	0 ;	0	0	(10)	(10)
Grand Total	(9)	(28)	(8)	(38)	(83)

*** NOTE: Numbers in () are actual new jobs created

Average hourly wages	\$54.08	\$30.93	\$33.88	\$19.32	
Wages + Benefits	\$64.90	\$37.12	\$40.66	\$23.18	
TOTAL WAGES	(\$1,121,402.88)	(\$1,995,356.16)	(\$624,476.16)	(\$1,246,371.84)	(\$4,987,607.04)

Average is coming from active EE as of December 31st

COMPANY INVESTMENT TIMETABLE

Total	1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 3rd Quarter 4th Quarter	Total	Year of Abatement	Year of Abatement	Year of Abatement	Year of Abatement	Year of Abatement	Year of Abatement 1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 4th Quarter	
\$0.00	2019	\$0.00	2018	2017	2016	2015	2014	New Building construction	MCCA
\$0.00		\$0.00	2018	2017	2016	2015	2014	Existing Building Improvement 2013	MCCA
\$7,321,240.08		\$7,321,240.08	\$207,374.00	2017 \$81,150.00	\$1,211,587,74 \$1,211,587,74 \$1,211,587,74 \$18,543.10 \$1,146,159,78	2015 \$85,983.68 \$17,068.71 \$1,167,799.10	\$1,307,215.38 \$2,014,533.05	New Machinery and Equipment	MTEA
\$25,718.89	1	\$25,718.89	2018	<u>2017</u> <u>\$7,000.00</u>	2016	\$2,169.90 \$16,548.99	2014	Special Tooling/ Retooling ————————————————————————————————————	MTEA
\$566,283.91	7019	\$566,283.91	2018	\$24,036.60 \$35,902.00	\$17,256,03 \$17,256,03 \$52,411,19 \$65,260,20 \$125,362.00	\$8,189,00 \$136,560.59 \$32,840.34 \$53,182.68	\$15,283.28	Logistics Equipment	MTEA
\$113,143.12	2019	\$113,143.12	2018	\$2,194.12 \$65,601.00 \$898.98 \$14,000.00	\$25,970,00 \$4,479,02	2015	2014	Other Furniture	MTEA
\$23,386.29		\$23,386.29	2018	<u>2017</u> <u>\$4,949.90</u>	2016	2015	\$18,436.39	New Computer/ IT Hardware	MTEA
\$170,911.00		\$170,911.00	2018	2017 \$170,911.00	2016	2015	2014	New Software	MTEA
\$8,049,772.29	\$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00	\$8,049,772.29	\$207,374.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00	\$197,141.72 \$158,700.90 \$36,800.98 \$14,000.00	\$107,051.57 \$1,263,998.93 \$88,282.32 \$1,271,521.78	\$94,172.68 \$155,799.20 \$1,200,639.44 \$69,731.67	\$0.00 \$1.307.215.38 \$0.00 \$2,048,252.72	Total \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00	

Total	4th Quarter	3rd Quarter	2nd Quarter	1st Quarter	Year of Abatement	Total	4th Quarter	3rd Quarter	2nd Quarter	1st Quarter	Year of Abatement	Total	4th Quarter	3rd Quarter	2nd Quarter	1st Quarter	Year of Abatement	Total	4th Quarter	3rd Quarter	2nd Quarter	1st Quarter	Year of Abatement
\$0.00					2023	\$0.00					2022	\$0.00					2021	\$0.00					2020
\$0.00					2023	\$0.00					2022	\$0.00					2021	\$0.00					2020
\$7,321,240.08					2023	\$7,321,240.08					2022	\$7,321,240.08					2021	\$7,321,240.08					2020
\$25,718.89					2023	\$25,718.89					2022	\$25,718.89					2021	\$25,718.89					2020
\$566,283.91					2023	\$566,283.91					2022	\$566,283.91		 		 	2021	\$566,283.91		 			2020
\$113,143.12					2023	\$113,143.12					2022	\$113,143.12		 		 	2021	\$113,143.12					2020
\$23,386.29					2023	\$23,386.29					2022	\$23,386.29					2021	\$23,386.29					2020
\$170,911.00		-			2023	\$170,911.00	-		-		2022	\$170,911.00				 !	2021	\$170,911.00					2020
\$8,049,772.29	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		\$8,049,772.29	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		\$8,049,772.29	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		\$8,049,772.29	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	

e

,



CITY OF FRANKLIN

Community Development Department

Memorandum

To: City of Franklin Economic Development Commission

From: Dana Monson, Community Development Specialist

Date: March 11, 2025

Re: Case C 2025-25: Mitsubishi Turbocharger & Engine America – MTEA (formerly Mitsubishi Engine

North America-MENA) 23-20

Summary:

1. On December 4th, 2023, the Franklin Common Council passed Resolution No. 2023-20, approving a 3-year tax abatement with a 5% economic development fee for personal property for Mitsubishi, located at 1200 N. Mitsubishi Parkway.

2. Actual and estimated benefits, as projected for 2024:

	Estimated on SB-1	Actual in 2024	Difference
Current Employees	73	73	0
Salaries	\$3,114,238	\$4,987,553	+\$1,873,315
New Employees	22	10	-12
Salaries	\$709,737.60	\$600,910	-\$108,827
Total Employees	95	83	-12
Average Hourly Wage	\$20.51	\$28.89	+\$8.38
Personal Property Improvements	\$2,509,020	\$2,370,064	-\$138,956

- 3. The project is in the process of completion now and should be fully up by mid-June, thus no investment as of January 1, 2024. In 2024 the majority of the investment has been made.
- 4. The company intends to hire 22 new employees for this line. They are being hired as the equipment is brought online. Currently, they have hired 6 new employees. In 2024 they are continuing to hire additional staff.
- 5. The personal property tax abatement is scheduled to expire in tax year 2027 payable in 2028. Their last year for compliance review will be 2027.
- 6. Staff Recommendation: Approval



February 21, 2025

City of Franklin

ATTN: Dana Monson

Director - Community Development Specialist

70 East Monroe Street

Franklin, IN 46131

RE; 2024 Tax Abatement Compliance Packet for Mitsubishi Turbocharger and Engine America, Inc

Dear Ms. Monson,

Enclosed please find Forms CF-1/PP — Compliance with Statement of Benefits — Personal Property regarding compliance with the personal property tax abatements which were granted to Mitsubishi Turbocharger and Engine America, Inc. in 2013 under Franklin Common Council Resolution number 2013-07 and was amended on Resolution number 2013-32.

As noted on the enclosed documents, our company has been successful in

- 1. Making all of the capital investment which had been projected, and
- 2. Creating the full complement of jobs which had been proposed in the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1) which was approved on December 20, 2013 and November 20, 2023.

Please review all enclosed documents and if you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter, please contact Linda Brown at (317) 346-5028.

MTEA would like to thank the City of Franklin for continued support in approving our tax abatement compliance request and we respectfully request that the City of Franklin will continue to look favorably on our growth activities and grant this 2024 compliance request relative to Common Council Resolution 13-07, amended to 13-32, for the abatement on taxes for 2024 payable 2025.

Respectfully,

Atsushi Une

Controller

COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS PERSONAL PROPERTY

PRIVACY NOTICE This form contains confidential information pursuant to IC 6-1.1-35-9 and IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.6.

FORM	CF-1	1	PI	P
		_		_

20 Pay 20

State Form 51765 (R7 / 12-22)

Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance

INSTRUCTIONS:

- 1. Property owners whose Statement of Benefits was approved must file this form with the local designating body to show the extent to which there has been compliance with the Statement of Benefits. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.6)

 This form must be filed with the Form 103-ERA Schedule of Deduction from Assessed Value between January 1 and May 15, unless a filing
- extension under IC 6-1.1-3.7 has been granted. A person who obtains a filing extension must file between January 1 and the extended due date of each year.

 3. With the approval of the designating body, compliance information for multiple projects may be consolidated on one (1) compliance form (CF-1).

SECTION 1	SWACT.	TAXPAY	ER IN	FORM	ATION			12 30 5	777614
Name of Taxpayer Mitsubishi Turbocharger and	Engine A						County Johns	on	
Address of Taxpayer (number and street, city, sta 1200 N. Mitsubishi Parkway;	te, and ZIP code)	\		•			ing District Nun	nber
Name of Contact Person Linda Brown	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,				one Number ') 346-502	28	Email Add		ni-turbo.com
SECTION 2	LOC	ATION AND I	DESC		N OF PROPER			IMNE	0.15 7/1
Name of Designating Body Franklin Common Council					tion Number		Estimated 12-1-2	State Date (mo	onth, day, year)
Location of Property 1200 N. Mitsubishi Parkway;	Franklin,	IN 46131					Actual Sta 12-1-2	rt Date (month,	day, year)
Description of new manufacturing equipment, new new logistical distribution equipment to be acquire		evelopment equi	pment,	new info	ormation technolog	ogy equipment, o	3-29-2		(month, day, year)
Equipment and machinery for	r manufac	turing turl	ooch	arge	rs		Actual Cor 6-26-2		nonth, day, year)
SECTION 3	FP 8 1	EMPLOY	EES A	ND SA	LARIES				, Barris
EMPLOYEES AND	SALARIES				AS ESTIMA	ATED ON SB-1		ACT	UAL
Current Number of Employees					9	99		83	
Salaries					\$3,11	4,238		\$4,987	,607
Number of Employees Retained					6	67		67	
Salaries					\$2,79	92,238		\$4,275	,395
Number of Additional Employees						22		16	
Salaries					\$ 32	22,000		\$ 712	,212
SECTION 4		cos	T AND	VALU	ES				
		CTURING PMENT	DEVI		ARCH & INTEQUIPMENT		NOITUBITRIBUTION PRIEMT	IT EQ	UIPMENT
AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	С	оѕт	ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE
Values Before Project	\$	\$	\$		\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Plus: Values of Proposed Project	\$ 2,509,020	\$	\$		\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced	\$	\$	\$		\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Net Values Upon Completion of Project	\$ 2,509,020	\$	\$		\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
ACTUAL	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	С	оѕт	ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE
Values Before Project	\$	\$	\$		\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Plus: Values of Proposed Project	\$ 2,370,064	\$	\$		\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced	\$	\$	\$		\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Net Values Upon Completion of Project	\$ 2,370,064	\$	\$		\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
NOTE: The COST of the property is confident	ial pursuant to I	C 6-1.1-12.1-5.	6(c).						
SECTION 5 WAST	E CONVERTE	D AND OTHE	R BEI	NEFITS	PROMISED E	BY THE TAXP	YER		WALLESS.
WASTE CONVERTE	D AND OTHE	R BENEFITS			AS	ESTIMATED	ON SB-1	ACT	UAL
Amount of Solid Waste Converted									
Amount of Hazardous Waste Converted									
Other Benefits:									
								0.73157	180 (1872)
SECTION 6	4 9 4		ER C	ERTIFI	CATION				
I hereby certify that the representations in	n this statemer	nt are true.		Title			-	Date Signed (mo	onth day year
Signature of Authorized Representative					roller		1		
cart ae				Joint	. 51101			02/21/	wy

OPTIONAL: FOR USE BY A DESIGNATING BODY WHO ELECTS TO REVIEW THE COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS (FORM CF-1)

INSTRUCTIONS: (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.9)

- 1. Within forty-five (45) days after receipt of this form, the designating body may determine whether or not the property owner has substantially complied with the Statement of Benefits.
- If the property owner is found NOT to be in substantial compliance, the designating body shall send the property owner written notice. The notice must
 include the reasons for the determination, including the date, time, and place of a hearing to be conducted by the designating body. If a notice is mailed to a
 property owner, a copy of the written notice will be sent to the county assessor and the county auditor.
- Based on the information presented at the hearing, the designating body shall determine whether or not the property owner has made a reasonable effort to substantially comply with the Statement of Benefits and whether any failure to substantially comply was caused by factors beyond the control of the property owner.
- 4. If the designating body determines that the property owner has NOT made a reasonable effort to comply, the designating body shall adopt a resolution terminating the deduction. The designating body shall immediately mail a certified copy of the resolution to: (1) the property owner; (2) the county auditor; and (3) the county assessor.

We h	nave reviewed the CF-1 a	nd find that	:				
	The property owner IS in	n substanti	al com	pliance			
	The property owner IS N	NOT in sub	stantia	l compliance			
	Other (specify)						
Reaso	ns for the Determination (atta	ach additiona	al sheet	s if necessary)			
Signat	ure of Authorized Member						Date Signed (month, day, year)
Atteste	ed By				Designa	ating Body	
If the	property owner is found r	not to be in	substa	antial compliance, the property idering compliance.	owner	shall receive the opportunity for	a hearing. The following date and
	of Hearing		AM	Date of Hearing (month, day, year	r)	Location of Hearing	
			PM				
							- N
ME	with this in the		N 53	HEARING RESULTS (to be	comple		TO SEE A SECOND LABOUR DE LA CONTRACTOR DE
	ns for the Determination (atta		pprove			Denied (see	e Instruction 5 above)
116030		or adminis	, dilect	, nececcary,			
Signat	ure of Authorized Member						Date Signed (month, day, year)
Atteste	ed By				Designa	ating Body	
				APPEAL RIGHTS [IC 6-1.1	-12.1-5.9(e)]	
						pody's decision by filing a complaint	

Amended Job Creation / Retention TimeTable MTEA

	 Manager	Technical/ Administration	Engineer Production related	Operator	Total
Year of Abatement	2013	- 			
1st Quarter					
2nd Quarter	1(1)				1 (1)
3rd Quarter	1(1)				1(1)
4th Quarter	1 (1)		1 (1)		2 (2)
	3 (3)		1(1)	IN SECTION AND ADDRESS.	4 (4)
Year of Abatement	2014	- <u>[</u>]			
1st Quarter		- i i	-		
2nd Quarter		5 (5)	1(1)	2 (2)	6 (6) 2 (2)
3rd Quarter	·			<u>2 (2)</u> 4 (4)	<u>2 (2)</u> 5 (5)
4th Quarter		1(1)	1 (1)	6 (6)	13 (13)
Year of Abatement	2015	0 (0)	1(1)	0 (0)	13 (13)
1st Quarter	(1)				2 (3)
2nd Quarter	$\frac{1}{1}$	2(2) 4(4)		· (2)	<u></u>
3rd Quarter	(2)	-	1 (1)	7 (6)	<u>3 (/)</u> 8 (9)
4th Quarter		2 (3)		<u>18 (13)</u>	20 (16)
4til Quarter	1 (4)	8 (9)	1(1)	25 (21)	35 (35)
Year of Abatement	2016	1 0(3)	T (T)	23 (21)	33 (33)
1st Quarter		1(3)		(11)	<u>i (14)</u>
2nd Quarter	!	(2)	(1)	7 (9)	- 7 (12)
3rd Quarter		(1)		7 (12)	- 7 (13)
4th Quarter		<u>(1)</u>		6 (11)	6 (12)
- HIT Quarter	(0)	1 (7)	(1)	20 (43)	21 (51)
Year of Abatement	2017	1	(-)	20 (10)	(,
1st Quarter		- 	(2)	(6)	(8)
2nd Quarter		(-1)		(-3)	(-4)
3rd Quarter		(-1)		(2)	(1)
4th Quarter			(1)	(2)	(2)
	(0)	(-3)	(3)	(7)	(7)
Total	(7)	(19)	(7)	(77)	(110)
Year of Abatement	2018	i			
1st Quarter	(-1)	(1)	(-1)	(-5)	
2nd Quarter	(1)	(2)		(7)	
3rd Quarter		(3)	(1)	(-10)	
4th Quarter	(-1)	(3)		(-7)	
Total	(-1)	(9)	0	(-15)	
Grand Total	(6)	(28)	(7)	(62)	103
Year of Abatement	1 2019	1			
1st Quarter				(1)	
2nd Quarter		-L	(1)	(1) 3 (14)	
3rd Quarter	$\frac{1}{1}$			(14)	
4th Quarter				1	
Total	1	0	(1)	(11)	(11)
Grand Total	(5)	(28)	(8)	(73)	(114)
Year of Abatement	2020	<u>-</u>			
1st Quarter	!	1		<u>4</u>	
2nd Quarter	i	- L 1		2	
3rd Quarter		- i i		(2)	
4th Quarter		-		2	
Total	0	3	0	6	9
Grand Total	(5)	(25)	(8)	(67)	(105)
Year of Abatement	2021	1			
1st Quarter	(1)	1		6	
2nd Quarter		(2)	0	<u>(6)</u> 0	
3rd Quarter			(2)		
4th Quarter	(2)	0		4	(0)
Total	(3)	(8)	(2)	4	(9)

Grand Total	(8)	(33)	(10)	(63)	(114)
Year of Abatement	2022				
1st Quarter	(1)	2		3	
2nd Quarter	(1)			1 4	
3rd Quarter		1	2	25	
4th Quarter	(1)			1	
Total	(3)	3	2	33	35
Grand Total	(11)	(30)	(8)	(30)	(79)
Year of Abatement	2023				
1st Quarter	1	11	1		
2nd Quarter	1 1	(1)	(1)	0	
3rd Quarter	_ii	22	i	i0 _	
4th Quarter	1 1			2	
Total	2	2	0	2	6
Grand Total	(9)	(28)	(8)	(28)	(73)
rear of Abatement	2024				
1st Quarter		1		(3)	
2nd Quarter				4	
3rd Quarter		(1)	1	(1)	
4th Quarter	i		(1)	(10)	
Total	i 0 i	0	0	(10)	(10)
Grand Total	(9)	(28)	(8)	(38)	(83)

*** NOTE: Numbers in () are actual new jobs created

Average hourly wages	\$54.08	\$30.93	\$33.88	\$19.32	
Wages + Benefits	\$64.90	\$37.12	\$40.66	\$23.18	
TOTAL WAGES	(\$1,121,402.88)	(\$1,995,356.16)	(\$624,476.16)	(\$1,246,371.84)	(\$4,987,607.04)

Average is coming from active EE as of December 31st

COMPANY INVESTMENT TIMETABLE

Year of Abatement 1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 4th Quarter	Year of Abatement	1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 4th Quarter	1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 4th Quarter 7ear of Abatement	Year of Abatement	
2026	2025		2024	New Building construction	MCCA
2026	2025		2024	Existing Building Improvement	MCCA
2026	2025	\$2,328,617,00 \$41,447,00 \$2,370,064	2024	New Machinery and Equipment	MTEA
2026	2025	\$0	2024	Special Tooling/ Retooling 2023	MTEA
2026	2025	\$0	2024	Logistics Equipment	MTEA
2026	2025	\$0	2024	Other Furniture	MTEA
2026	2025	\$0	2024	New Computer/ IT Hardware	MTEA
2026	2025	\$0	2024	Z e	MTEA
\$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00	\$0.00 \$0.00	\$2,328,617,00 \$41,447,00 \$0,00 \$0,00 \$2,370,064	\$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00	Total	



CITY OF FRANKLIN

Community Development Department

Memorandum

To: City of Franklin Economic Development Commission

From: Dana Monson, Community Development Specialist

Date: March 11, 2025

Re: Case C 2025-26: Mitsubishi Heavy Industries Climate Control, Inc. 13-06

Summary:

 On March 4th, 2013, the Franklin Common Council passed Resolution No. 2013-06, approving a 10-year tax abatement with a 2% economic development fee for real property for Mitsubishi, located at 1200 N. Mitsubishi Parkway. On December 16th, 2013, the Franklin Common Council amended this resolution due to a project delay. Resolution 2013-31 amended Resolution 2013-06 and extended the completion date from December 31st, 2013 to July 1st, 2014.

2. Actual and estimated benefits, as projected for 2024: NOTE: Please see data for MTEA for current employees working in the facility.

	Estimated on SB-1	Actual in 2024	Difference
Employees Retained	219	0	219
Salaries	\$8,431,675	0	-\$8,431,675
New Employees	9	0	-9
Salaries	\$353,433	\$0	-\$353,433
Total Employees	228	0	-228
Total Salaries	\$8,785,108	\$0	\$8,785,108
Average Hourly Salaries	\$18.52	\$0	\$18.52
Real Property Improvements	\$913,793	\$900,000	-\$13,793

- 3. The project start date was delayed and the completion date was extended to 7/1/14. This caused the company to adjust the job creation timetable chart.
- 4. Real property improvements were -\$13,739 underestimate, which is in substantial compliance and will remain the same throughout the abatement.
- 5. The company estimated on its original application that it would add nine employees once the improvements were complete. They ended 2015 with 189 employees and nine (9) job openings. In 2017 MCC ended the year with 194 employees and 7 job openings. That is under the SB-1 estimate, and they do not anticipate reaching the estimated number of employees shortly. In 2018 there were 194 employees at an average hourly salary of \$24.29 which is \$5.77 over the SB-1 estimate. In 2019 due to customer order declines the company has reduced headcount to 93 and does not anticipate reaching the projected 228. In 2020 the company announced that

due to a loss of a major contract, the MHICC portion of the business would be closing in 2021. MTEA will remain at the facility. MTEA is now using the facility and has continued the growth from last year, with 114 employees. IN 2022 MTEA continues to be in the facility and continues to be above estimates for wages and employees. In 2023 MTEA continues to use the entire facility with full employment and above estimated wages. In 2024 MTEA continues to grow and add employees.

- 6. The average hourly salaries are over the SB-1 estimates from MTEA
- 7. The real property tax abatement is scheduled to expire in tax year 2025 payable 2026. Their last year for compliance review will be 2025.

Staff Recommendation: Approval. This abatement was an incentive specifically to bring MTEA to the city of Franklin. This was accomplished and the investment was made. MTEA has 83 employees working at this facility with continued hiring in progress. MTEA continues to grow and the current goal is to bring another line to this facility within 2 years.

February 26, 2025

City of Franklin
Dana Monson, Community Development Specialist
70 E. Monroe Street
Franklin, IN 46131

Re: Mitsubishi Heavy Industries America, Inc. 1200 N. Mitsubishi Parkway City of Franklin Resolution Numbers 2013-06 and 2013-29

Ms. Monson:

Enclosed please find Indiana Form CF-1 (Compliance with Statement of Benefits for Real Estate Improvements) for Mitsubishi Heavy Industries America, Inc (MHIA). The real property resolutions granting tax abatements for the building expansion at 1200 N. Mitsubishi Parkway (Franklin facility) were originally granted to Mitsubishi Heavy Industries Climate Control, Inc. (MCCA). The Franklin facility was transferred from MCCA to MHIA in 2021 when MCCA ceased manufacturing operations.

MHIA no longer maintains operations at this location. Instead, the expanded portion of the Franklin facility is occupied by Mitsubishi Turbocharger and Engine America, Inc (MTEA) for its turbocharger production lines. MTEA's manufacturing operations and the associated employees utilize the expanded facility, and the continued operations and level of employment satisfies the purpose of the abatement. MTEA separately reports the employment information for compliance with the abatement requirements.

Should you need any additional information or have any questions, please contact Deepkiran Dhanjal at 713-427-9352.

Sincerely,

Mitsubishi Heavy Industries America, Inc.

Shuji Toyonaga, Treasurer

Enclosures

- 1. CF-1 Res. 2013-06 25pay26
- 2. CF-1 Res. 2013-29 25pay26

COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS REAL ESTATE IMPROVEMENTS

State Form 51766 (R6 / 4-23)

Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance

20 25 PAY 20 26

FORM CF-1 / Real Property

INSTRUCTIONS:

- Property owners must file this form with the county auditor and the designating body for their review regarding the compliance of the project with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property).
- 2. This form must accompany the initial deduction application (Form 322/RE) that is filed with the county auditor.
- 3. This form must also be updated each year in which the deduction is applicable. It is filed with the county auditor and the designating body before May 15 or by the due date of the real property owner's personal property return that is filed in the township where the property is located. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.3(j))
- With the approval of the designating body, compliance information for multiple projects may be consolidated on one (1) compliance form (Form CF-1/Real Property).

PRIVACY NOTICE

The cost and any specific individual's salary information is confidential; the balance of the filing is public record per IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.3 (k) and (f).

SECTION 1	TAXPAYER IN	NFORMATION	TET	THE RES	700		
Name of Taxpayer County							
Mitsubishi Heavy Industries America, Inc.						son	
Address of Taxpayer (number and street, city, state, and ZIP code)						DLGF Taxing District Number	
1200 N. Mitsubishi Parkway, Franklin	, IN 46131				41-01		
Name of Contact Person		Telephone Numb			Email A		
Deepkiran Dhanjal		(713) 427-			аеерн	kiran.dhanjal@mhia.com	
SECTION 2	LOCATION AND DESC					ad Chart Date (assetts days seed	
Name of Designating Body		Resolution Number 2013-06	er			ed Start Date (month, day, year) 3; amended 12/1/13	
Franklin Common Council Location of Property		2013-00				Start Date (month, day, year)	
1200N. Mitsubishi Parkway, Franklin	IN 46131				12/1/1		
Description of Real Property Improvements					Estimate	d Completion Date (month, day, year	
New construction - approx. 10,500	square feet of new building	added onto e	xistin	a buildina	12/31	/13; amended 7/1/14	
TON CONSTRUCTION APPLICATIONS	Square root of from summing					Completion Date (month, day, year)	
					6/6/14	1	
SECTION 3	EMPLOYEES A	AND SALARIES	140		81 10		
EMPLOYEES AND S	ALARIES	AS E	STIMA	TED ON SB-1		ACTUAL	
Current Number of Employees		219				TO BE PROVIDED BY MTEA	
Salaries		8,431,675				TO BE PROVIDED BY MTEA	
Number of Employees Retained		219				TO BE PROVIDED BY MTEA	
Salaries	8,431,675					TO BE PROVIDED BY MTEA	
Number of Additional Employees	9					TO BE PROVIDED BY MTEA	
Salaries	353,433					TO BE PROVIDED BY MTEA	
SECTION 4	COST AN	D VALUES	LL SVA				
COST AND VALUES		REAL EST	ATE II	MPROVEMENTS			
AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1	COST				ASSESSED VALUE		
Values Before Project	\$ 5,767,800			\$ 5,767,800			
Plus: Values of Proposed Project	\$ 913,793			\$ 913,793			
Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced	\$			\$	\$		
Net Values Upon Completion of Project	\$ 6,681,593			\$ 6,681,593			
ACTUAL	COST				ASSE	SSED VALUE	
Values Before Project	\$ 5,980,000			\$ 4,521,600 (24)	pay25)		
Plus: Values of Proposed Project	\$ 900,000			\$ 566,100 (24pa			
Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced	\$			\$	•		
Net Values Upon Completion of Project	\$ 6,680,000			\$ 5,087,700 (24)	nav25)		
	E CONVERTED AND OTHER BE	NEFITS PROMI	SED B			1110-4 275 275 2	
	AND OTHER BENEFITS			ESTIMATED ON		ACTUAL	
Amount of Solid Waste Converted			0			0	
Amount of Hazardous Waste Converted			0			0	
Other Benefits:			0			0	
SECTION 6	TAXPAYER (CERTIFICATION			100	the solve of the	
I hereby certify that the representations in							
Signature of Authorized Representative		Title				Date Signed (month, day, year)	
Shuii	aymaga	Treasurer					

OPTIONAL: FOR USE BY A DESIGNATING BODY WHO ELECTS TO REVIEW THE COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS (FORM CF-1)

INSTRUCTIONS: (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.3 and IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.9)

- Not later than forty-five (45) days after receipt of this form, the designating body <u>may</u> determine whether or not the property owner has substantially complied with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property).
- 2 If the property owner is found NOT to be in substantial compliance, the designating body shall send the property owner written notice. The notice must include the reasons for the determination, including the date, time, and place of a hearing to be conducted by the designating body. The date of this hearing may not be more than thirty (30) days after the date this notice is mailed. A copy of the notice may be sent to the county auditor and the county assessor.
- Based on the information presented at the hearing, the designating body shall determine whether or not the property owner has made reasonable efforts
 to substantially comply with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property), and whether any failure to substantially comply was caused by factors
 beyond the control of the property owner.
- 4. If the designating body determines that the property owner has NOT made reasonable efforts to comply, the designating body shall adopt a resolution terminating the property owner's deduction. If the designating body adopts such a resolution, the deduction does not apply to the next installment of property taxes owed by the property owner or to any subsequent installment of property taxes. The designating body shall immediately mail a certified copy of the resolution to: (1) the property owner; (2) the county auditor; and (3) the county assessor.

Weh	ave reviewed the CF-1 and find that:							
	The Property Owner IS in Substantial Compliance							
	The Property Owner IS NOT in Substantial Compliance							
	Other (specify)							
Reaso	ns for the Determination (attach additional sheets if necessary)							
Signat	ure of Authorized Member					Date Signed (month, day, year)		
Atteste	ed By		ating Body					
			din Commo					
If the	property owner is found not to be in substantial compliance, the propert has been set aside for the purpose of considering compliance. (Hearing	y owner : must be	shall receive held within th	the hirty	opportunity for (30) days of th	a hearing. The following date and e date of mailing of this notice.)		
	of Hearing AM Date of Hearing (month, day, ye		Location of H					
	□ PM							
			a deliveration		and the same of th			
	HEARING RESULTS (to be	comple	ted after the	hea		e Instruction 4 above)		
Reaco	Approved ns for the Determination (attach additional sheets if necessary)				Deliter (se	e msuudion 4 above)		
ricaso	as for the Determination (allow) building officers in reconstruction							
Signat	ure of Authorized Member					Date Signed (month, day, year)		
Atteste	ed By	Designa	ating Body					
			klin Comm		Council			
	APPEAL RIGHTS [IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.9(e)]							
A prop	erty owner whose deduction is denied by the designating body may appeal the de or Court together with a bond conditioned to pay the costs of the appeal if the app	signating eat is dete	body's decision mined agains	n by f it the	filing a complaint property owner.	in the office of the clerk of the Circuit or		



CITY OF FRANKLIN

Community Development Department

Memorandum

To: City of Franklin Economic Development Commission

From: Dana Monson, Community Development Specialist

Date: March 11, 2025

Re: Case C 2025-27: Mitsubishi Heavy Industries Climate Control, Inc. 13-29

Summary:

1. On December 16th, 2013, the Franklin Common Council passed Resolution No. 2013-29, approving a 10-year tax abatement with a 2% economic development fee for real property for Mitsubishi, located at 1200 N. Mitsubishi Parkway.

2. Actual and estimated benefits, as projected for 2024: NOTE Please see MTEA employment numbers as they now have the building.

	Estimated on SB-1	Actual in 2024	Difference
Employees Retained	228	0	-228
Salaries	\$8,784,108	\$0	\$8,784,108
New Employees	3	0	-3
Salaries	\$89,793	\$0	-\$89,793
Total Employees	231	0	-231
Total Salaries	\$8,873,901	\$0	-\$8,873,901
Average Hourly Salaries	\$18.47	\$0	-\$18.47
Real Property Improvements	\$1,200,000	\$1,434,851	\$234,851

- 3. The 23,840-square-foot addition to the north end of the existing Mitsubishi plant was completed in January 2015. MCC has greatly exceeded the estimated real property investment.
- 4. The company indicates in its cover letter that it currently has 7 open jobs, which would bring the total number of jobs to 201. That is 30 less than estimated. However, the average hourly salary is much higher than estimated. There are also an additional 115 employees at this facility who work for Mitsubishi Turbocharger and Engine North America (MTEA), who are not included in these employment figures. Mitsubishi does not anticipate increasing its overall employee headcount to the originally estimated 231 shortly. In 2018 MCCA employed 194 at an average hourly salary of \$24.29. In 2019 the company had a reduction in employees due to a decrease in customer orders. The count is now 93 with 111 additional employees in the facility as employees of MTEA. In 2020 the company announced that the MHICC portion of the business would be closing due to a loss of a major contract. However, the MTEA portion of the business will remain and currently has 79 employees at this facility. In 2025 MTEA has 86 employees

5. The real property tax abatement is scheduled to expire in tax year 2025 payable in 2026. Their last year for compliance review will be 2025.

Staff Recommendation: Approval. This abatement was an incentive specifically to bring MTEA to the city of Franklin. This was accomplished and the investment was made. MTEA has 86 employees working at this facility now with plans to bring more employment this year.

February 26, 2025

City of Franklin
Dana Monson, Community Development Specialist
70 E. Monroe Street
Franklin, IN 46131

Re: Mitsubishi Heavy Industries America, Inc.

1200 N. Mitsubishi Parkway

City of Franklin Resolution Numbers 2013-06 and 2013-29

Ms. Monson:

Enclosed please find Indiana Form CF-1 (Compliance with Statement of Benefits for Real Estate Improvements) for Mitsubishi Heavy Industries America, Inc (MHIA). The real property resolutions granting tax abatements for the building expansion at 1200 N. Mitsubishi Parkway (Franklin facility) were originally granted to Mitsubishi Heavy Industries Climate Control, Inc. (MCCA). The Franklin facility was transferred from MCCA to MHIA in 2021 when MCCA ceased manufacturing operations.

MHIA no longer maintains operations at this location. Instead, the expanded portion of the Franklin facility is occupied by Mitsubishi Turbocharger and Engine America, Inc (MTEA) for its turbocharger production lines. MTEA's manufacturing operations and the associated employees utilize the expanded facility, and the continued operations and level of employment satisfies the purpose of the abatement. MTEA separately reports the employment information for compliance with the abatement requirements.

Should you need any additional information or have any questions, please contact Deepkiran Dhanjal at 713-427-9352.

Sincerely,

Mitsubishi Heavy Industries America, Inc.

Shuji Toyonaga, Treasurer

Enclosures

- 1. CF-1 Res. 2013-06 25pay26
- 2. CF-1 Res. 2013-29 25pay26

COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS REAL ESTATE IMPROVEMENTS

State Form 51766 (R6 / 4-23)

Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance

20 25 PAY 20 26

FORM CF-1 / Real Property

INSTRUCTIONS:

- Property owners must file this form with the county auditor and the designating body for their review regarding the compliance of the project with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property).
- 2. This form must accompany the initial deduction application (Form 322/RE) that is filed with the county auditor.
- This form must also be updated each year in which the deduction is applicable. It is filed with the county auditor
 and the designating body before May 15 or by the due date of the real property owner's personal property
 return that is filed in the township where the property is located. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.3(j))
- With the approval of the designating body, compliance information for multiple projects may be consolidated on one (1) compliance form (Form CF-1/Real Property).

PRIVACY NOTICE

The cost and any specific individual's salary information is confidential; the balance of the filing is public record per IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.3 (k) and (!).

SECTION 1	TAXPAYER IN	FORMATION	704	9 5 T G.			
Name of Taxpayer				Cou	-		
Mitsubishi Heavy Industries America, Inc Johns						on	
Address of Taxpayer (number and street, city, state, and ZIP code) DLGF T						ixing District Number	
1200 N. Mitsubishi Parkway, Franklin	, IN 46131				018		
Name of Contact Person		Telephone Number				dress	
Deepkiran Dhanjal		(713) 427-9			эркі	ran.dhanjal@mhia.com	
SECTION 2	LOCATION AND DESC	The state of the s				d Chart Date (see 6th days see a	
Name of Designating Body Franklin Common Council		Resolution Number 2013-29	er	3/1		d Start Date (month, day, year)	
Location of Property		2013-29				art Date (month, day, year)	
1200 N. Mitsubishi Parkway				3/1		priorate, day, year,	
Description of Real Property Improvements				Estir	nated	i Completion Date (month, day, year)	
New construction - approx. 23,840	square feet of new building	added onto n	orth s	end of 9/3	0/1	4	
existing building	square reer or new building	added office fi	OILII	Actu	al Co	ompletion Date (month, day, year)	
existing bending				1/1	6/1	5	
SECTION 3	EMPLOYEES A	ND SALARIES	FNR		2	THE NAME OF THE OWNER,	
EMPLOYEES AND S	ALARIES	AS ES	STIMA	TED ON SB-1		ACTUAL	
Current Number of Employees		228				TO BE PROVIDED BY MTEA	
Salaries		8,748,108				TO BE PROVIDED BY MTEA	
Number of Employees Retained		228			\neg	TO BE PROVIDED BY MTEA	
Salaries	8,748,108					TO BE PROVIDED BY MTEA	
Number of Additional Employees	3				\neg	TO BE PROVIDED BY MTEA	
Salaries		89,793			\neg	TO BE PROVIDED BY MTEA	
SECTION 4	COST ANI	D VALUES				HITCH RESIDENCE	
COST AND VALUES		REAL EST	ATE I	MPROVEMENTS			
AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1	COST			AS	SES	ESSED VALUE	
Values Before Project	\$ 6,681,593			\$			
Plus: Values of Proposed Project	\$ 1,200,000			\$			
Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced	s			\$			
Net Values Upon Completion of Project	\$ 7,881,593			S			
ACTUAL	COST			AS	SES	SED VALUE	
Values Before Project	\$ 6,681,593			\$ 5,087,700 (24PAY)			
Plus: Values of Proposed Project	\$ 1,434,851			\$ 1,320,200 (24PAY)	_		
Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced	\$			\$	-		
Net Values Upon Completion of Project	\$ 8.116.444			\$ 6,407,900 (24PAY)	25)		
	E CONVERTED AND OTHER BE	NEFITS PROMIS	SED B			ALL LONG TO SECTION AND ADDRESS.	
	D AND OTHER BENEFITS			ESTIMATED ON SB-	1	ACTUAL	
Amount of Solid Waste Converted			0			0	
Amount of Hazardous Waste Converted			0			0	
Other Benefits:			0			0	
SECTION 6	TAXPAYER C	ERTIFICATION	T	Tales of the s			
I hereby certify that the representations in	this statement are true.						
Signature of Authorized Representative	Lorgerage	Title				Date Signed (month, day, year)	

OPTIONAL: FOR USE BY A DESIGNATING BODY WHO ELECTS TO REVIEW THE COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS (FORM CF-1)

INSTRUCTIONS: (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.3 and IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.9)

- Not later than forty-five (45) days after receipt of this form, the designating body <u>may</u> determine whether or not the property owner has substantially complied with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property).
- 2. If the property owner is found NOT to be in substantial compliance, the designating body shall send the property owner written notice. The notice must include the reasons for the determination, including the date, time, and place of a hearing to be conducted by the designating body. The date of this hearing may not be more than thirty (30) days after the date this notice is mailed. A copy of the notice may be sent to the county auditor and the county assessor.
- Based on the information presented at the hearing, the designating body shall determine whether or not the property owner has made reasonable efforts
 to substantially comply with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property), and whether any failure to substantially comply was caused by factors
 beyond the control of the property owner.
- 4. If the designating body determines that the property owner has NOT made reasonable efforts to comply, the designating body shall adopt a resolution terminating the property owner's deduction. If the designating body adopts such a resolution, the deduction does not apply to the next installment of property taxes owed by the property owner or to any subsequent installment of property taxes. The designating body shall immediately mail a certified copy of the resolution to: (1) the property owner; (2) the county auditor; and (3) the county assessor.

We h	We have reviewed the CF-1 and find that:							
	The Property Owner IS in Substantial Compliance							
	The Property Owner IS NOT in Substantial Compliance							
	Other (specify)							
Reaso	ns for the Determination (attach additional sheets if necessary)							
Signat	ure of Authorized Member				Date Signed (month, day, year)			
Atteste	ed By	Designatin	ng Body					
		Franklii	n Common C	ouncil				
If the	property owner is found not to be in substantial compliance, the property has been set aside for the purpose of considering compliance. (Hearing	ty owner sh must be he	all receive the o	pportunity for 30) days of th	a hearing. The following date and e date of mailing of this notice.)			
	of Hearing AM Date of Hearing (month, day, yes		ocation of Hearing					
	□ PM							
		To de contract	110 110 110	4004				
-	HEARING RESULTS (to be	completed	d after the hear		e Instruction 4 above)			
Dance	Approved ns for the Determination (attach additional sheets if necessary)			Deliled (Sec	e msuucuon 4 auove)			
E/C030	to the the themselver (diam's diam's breeters measure)							
0: .					Date Signed (month, day, year)			
Signal	ure of Authorized Member				Bate Organica (mone), year)			
Atteste	ed By	Designation	ng Body					
		Frankli	n Common C	Council				
	APPEAL RIGHTS	[IC 6-1.1-1	2.1-5.9(e)]					
A prop	A property owner whose deduction is denied by the designating body may appeal the designating body's decision by filing a complaint in the office of the clerk of the Circuit or Superior Court together with a bond conditioned to pay the costs of the appeal if the appeal is determined against the property owner.							



CITY OF FRANKLIN

Community Development Department

Memorandum

To: City of Franklin Economic Development Commission

From: Dana Monson, Community Development Specialist

Date: March 11, 2025

Re: Case C 2025-39: Tube Forming Systems, Inc. d/b/a Overton Industries

Summary:

1. On December 19th, 2016, the Franklin Common Council passed Resolution No. 2016-21, approving a 10-year tax abatement with a 2% Economic Development Fee on real property and a 7-year tax abatement with a 2% economic development fee on personal property for new equipment at 2155 McClain Drive.

2. Actual and estimated benefits, as projected for 2024:

	Estimated on SB-1	Actual in 2024	Difference
Employees	52	38	14
Salaries	\$2,768,643	\$2,845,693	+\$77,050
Average Hourly Salaries	\$25.60	\$36.00	+\$10.40
Real Property Improvements	\$911,353	\$911,353	\$0
Personal Property Improvements	\$658,000	\$508,675	-\$149,325

- 3. The company has 16 fewer than estimated additional employees, but they have exceeded the average hourly wage indicated on the SB-1 Form. There is a deficit letter explaining the effects of COVID-19 on the company. In 2022 the company continues to actively hire as the market allows. In 2023 they are still down in employment but up in wages. In 2024 down in employees but up in wages.
- 4. The company met the estimated real property investment as estimated on their SB-1 Form.
- 5. The company invested \$149,325 less than estimated on personal property.
- 6. The personal property tax abatement for Overton is scheduled to expire in tax year 2024 payable in 2025. The final compliance review will take place in 2024.
- 7. The real property tax abatement for Overton is scheduled to expire in tax year 2027 payable in 2028. The final compliance review will take place in 2027.

Staff Recommendation: Approval



Tube Forming Systems, Inc. 2155 McClain Drive Franklin, IN 46131

February 20, 2025

Mrs. Dana Monson, Community Development Specialist Dept. of Planning & Economic Development 70 E. Monroe Street Franklin, IN 46131

RE: Tax Abatement Compliance for Tube Forming Systems, Inc.

Dear Mrs. Monson:

Enclosed please find Form CF-1 regarding compliance with real and personal property tax abatements which were granted to Tube Forming Systems in 2016 under Franklin Common Council Resolution No. 2016-21.

Please review all of the enclosed documents, if you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Mr. Scott Buie

CEO

Overton Industries, Inc.

COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS PERSONAL PROPERTY

PRIVACY NOTICE This form contains confidential information pursuant to IC 6-1.1-35-9 and IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.6.

FOF	RM CF-1 / PP
20	Pav 20

State Form 51765 (R7 / 12-22) Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance

INSTRUCTIONS:

- 1. Property owners whose Statement of Benefits was approved must file this form with the local designating body to show the extent to which there has been compliance with the Statement of Benefits. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.6)

 This form must be filed with the Form 103-ERA Schedule of Deduction from Assessed Value between January 1 and May 15, unless a filing
- extension under IC 6-1.1-3.7 has been granted. A person who obtains a filing extension must file between January 1 and the extended due date of each year.

 3. With the approval of the designating body, compliance information for multiple projects may be consolidated on one (1) compliance form (CF-1).

-7.30	TAXPAY	ER IN	FORMA	TION	W					
							County			
Tube Forming Systems, Inc.										
25155 McClain Drive, Franklin, IN 46131						Frank	Franklin 41018			
						2			nd.com	
LOC	ATION AND D	ESCR	RIPTION	OF PRO	PER	TY	Piles!			
Council					r		Estimate 12/01	d State Date (mon /2016	th, day, year)	
									ay, year)	
research and de		ment,	new infor	mation tec	hnolog	gy equipment, or	Estimated	Completion Date (r	nonth, day, yea	
ding additi	on & acce	ess i	road s	shared	l wit	h Ivy Tecl	Actual Co	ompletion Date (mo	onth, day, year)	
	EMPLOYE	ES A	ND SAL	ARIES	118	77. 427.1		MET DE		
ALARIES				AS ES	TIMA	TED ON SB-1		ACT	JAL	
			42					38		
			2,290),243.	00			2,845,693.	89	
			42					38		
			2,290),243.	00			2,845,693.89		
			10					-4		
			478,4	480.00)			555,454.89	9	
Terror 1	cos	TAND	VALUE	S	7.5		Single .	A TOTAL		
		DEVI			MENT			N IT EQL	IPMENT	
COST	ASSESSED VALUE	С	OST			COST	ASSESSE VALUE	COST	ASSESSE VALUE	
\$	\$	\$		\$		\$	\$	\$	\$	
\$ 658,000	\$	\$		\$		\$	\$	\$	\$	
\$	\$	\$		\$		\$	\$	\$	\$	
\$	\$	\$		\$		\$	\$	\$	\$	
COST	ASSESSED VALUE	С	OST			COST	ASSESSE VALUE	COST	ASSESSE VALUE	
\$	\$	\$		\$		\$	\$	\$ 0.00	s	
\$508,675	\$	\$		\$		\$	\$	\$ 3,400	\$	
\$	\$	\$		\$		\$	\$	\$ 0.00	\$	
\$	\$	\$		\$		\$	\$	\$ 3,400	\$	
ial pursuant to I	C 6-1.1-12.1-5.	6(c).							***************************************	
		R BEI	NEFITS	PROMIS						
E CONVERTE					AC	ESTIMATED (ON SB-1	ACTI	JAL	
E CONVERTE D AND OTHE				-	AG	LOTHINA, LD				
					AG	LOTHIATED				
					A3	ESTIMATED (
					AG	ESTINATED V				
		YER C	ERTIFIC	CATION	AG					
	R BENEFITS TAXPA	YER C	ERTIFIC	CATION	AG .			Date Signed (mor		
	Council IN 46131 research and ded. ding additi SALARIES MANUFA EQUIF COST \$ \$ 158,000 \$ \$ \$ cost \$	COST ASSESSED VALUE \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	COST ANE MANUFACTURING EQUIPMENT COST ASSESSED VALUE S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	Telephon (317 LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION Council 2016 IN 46131 research and development equipment, new inford of the council 2016 EMPLOYEES AND SAL 2,290 42 2,290 42 2,290 40 478,4 COST AND VALUE MANUFACTURING EQUIPMENT COST ASSESSED COST \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	Telephone Number (317) 831-4	Telephone Number (317)831-4543	Telephone Number (317)831-4542	Johns Dight Digh	Johnson Didition Number Council Telephone Number Council Telephone Number Council Telephone Number Council Council	

OPTIONAL: FOR USE BY A DESIGNATING BODY WHO ELECTS TO REVIEW THE COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS (FORM CF-1)

INSTRUCTIONS: (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.9)

- Within forty-five (45) days after receipt of this form, the designating body may determine whether or not the property owner has substantially complied with the Statement of Benefits.
- If the property owner is found NOT to be in substantial compliance, the designating body shall send the property owner written notice. The notice must
 include the reasons for the determination, including the date, time, and place of a hearing to be conducted by the designating body. If a notice is mailed to a
 property owner, a copy of the written notice will be sent to the county assessor and the county auditor.
- Based on the information presented at the hearing, the designating body shall determine whether or not the property owner has made a reasonable effort to substantially comply with the Statement of Benefits and whether any failure to substantially comply was caused by factors beyond the control of the property owner.
- 4. If the designating body determines that the property owner has NOT made a reasonable effort to comply, the designating body shall adopt a resolution terminating the deduction. The designating body shall immediately mail a certified copy of the resolution to: (1) the property owner, (2) the county auditor, and (3) the county assessor.

We h	ave reviewed the CF-1 and find t	that:							
	The property owner IS in substantial compliance								
	The property owner IS NOT in substantial compliance								
	Other (specify)								
Reaso	ns for the Determination (attach addit	ional s	sheets	if necessary)					
Signat	ure of Authorized Member						Date Signed (month, day, year)		
Atteste	ed By	-			Designa	ting Body			
If the time	property owner is found not to be has been set aside for the purpose	e in s se of	ubsta cons	ential compliance, the property idering compliance.	owner	shall receive the opportunity for	a hearing. The following date and		
Time o	f Hearing [AM	Date of Hearing (month, day, year	r)	Location of Hearing			
			PM						
				HEARING RESULTS (to be	comple	ed after the hearing)			
		App	prove				Instruction 5 above)		
Reaso	ns for the Determination (attach addit	ional s	sheets	s if necessary)					
Signat	ure of Authorized Member						Date Signed (month, day, year)		
Atteste	ed By				Designa	ating Body			
				APPEAL RIGHTS	C 6-1.1	-12.1-5.9(e)]			
	A property owner whose deduction is denied by the designating body may appeal the designating body's decision by filing a complaint in the office of the clerk of the Circuit or Superior Court together with a bond conditioned to pay the costs of the appeal is determined against the property owner.								

Personal Property			W. S. C.	Min	min.shut height	WANDE (1240-1-1				Katser 40 h.n.	2-ton delivery vehicle							
Der	3 0	WR OTH	2 3 / VFA	2 1 48"x36"bed - 6		2 3 CHANDA GRINDOR	1 4 /	> m	2 2 3	1 1 /	2 0	3 /	2 2	2 ,	3 /	2 4	2 0	
-	O D	21 One 10	*1	525,000.80	338, 540 ac.	7	00'000'00	2175,000.00	260,000.00	_	\$25,000.00	00000000	\$5,000,00	76	1	\$28,000.00	\$15,000.00	
	Equipment needs	CNC MIN	100 Ton Press		Yes		CNC MIII	8 Okamoto wet grinder No		흥) Thre	١,		1 5	1	1	John Mary	Total Equipment

\$208, 475 °



COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS REAL ESTATE IMPROVEMENTS

State Form 51766 (R5 / 12-21)

Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance

20 25 PAY 20 26 FORM CF-1 / Real Property

PRIVACY NOTICE

The cost and any specific individual's salary information is confidential; the balance of the filing is public record per IC 6-1.1-12 1-5.3 (k) and (l)

INSTRUCTIONS:

CECTION 4

- This form does not apply to property located in a residentially distressed area or any deduction for which the Statement of Benefits was approved before July 1, 1991.
- Property owners must file this form with the county auditor and the designating body for their review regarding the compliance of the project with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property).
- 3. This form must accompany the initial deduction application (Form 322/RE) that is filed with the county auditor.
- 4. This form must also be updated each year in which the deduction is applicable. It is filed with the county auditor and the designating body before May 16, 2022, or by the due date of the real property owner's personal property return that is filed in the township where the property is located. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.3(j))
- With the approval of the designating body, compliance information for multiple projects may be consolidated on one (1) compliance form (Form CF-1/Real Property).

TAXERIERINI	ORMANON					
Name of taxpayer Tube Forming Systems, Inc. DBA/ My Three Sons Partnership						
ZIP code)			DLGF taxing dist	trict number		
			Franklin 41	018		
Name of contact person Scott Buie						
			(317)8	31-4542		
LOCATION AND DESCRIP	TION OF PROPER	ΓY				
	Resolution number		Estimated start of	iate (month, day, year)		
	2016-21		12/01/2016			
			Actual start date	(month, day, year)		
07-18-013-002.004-018)			04/30/2017			
g building addition			Estimated compl 04/30/2017	letion date (month. day, year)		
EMPLOYEES AN	D SALARIES	ming Internal	10-12-5	A Sheet Line 24 B		
ES AND SALARIES		AS ESTIMAT	ED ON SB-1	ACTUAL		
Current number of employees						
		2,290,243.00		2,845,693.89		
		42		38		
		2,290,243.00		2.845,693.89		
Number of additional employees						
		478,400.00		555,454.89		
COST AND \	/ALUES		and the sales	THE REPORT		
	REAL ESTAT	E IMPROVEME	NTS			
COST			ASSESSE	ED VALUE		
0.00						
911,353.00						
0.00						
911,353.00						
COST			ASSESSE	ED VALUE		
0.00						
911,353.00						
850,000.00						
INVERTED AND OTHER BENE	FITS PROMISED B	Y THE TAXPAY	ER			
AND OTHER BENEFITS		AS ESTIMAT	ED ON SB-1	ACTUAL		
Amount of solid waste converted						
Amount of hazardous waste converted				0.00		
TAXPAYER CER	TIFICATION					
ereby certify that the representat	ions in this stateme	nt are true.				
Title	CEO			month. day, year)		
	COST AND COST 0.00 911,353.00 COST 0.00 911,353.00 COST 0.00 911,353.00 COST 0.00 PIL	LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF PROPER Resolution number 2016-21 07-18-013-002.004-018) g building addition EMPLOYEES AND SALARIES ES AND SALARIES ES AND SALARIES COST AND VALUES REAL ESTAT COST 0.00 911,353.00 COST 0.00 911,353.00 EMPLOYEES AND SALARIES COST CO	E Sons Partnership ZIP code) LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY Resolution number 2016-21 07-18-013-002.004-018) g building addition EMPLOYEES AND SALARIES ES AND SALARIES ES AND SALARIES AS ESTIMAT 42 2.290,243.00 42 2.290,243.00 10 478,400.00 COST AND VALUES REAL ESTATE IMPROVEME COST 0.00 911,353.00 0.00 911,353.00 0.00 911,353.00 0.00 911,353.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0	Page 2 Sons Partnership Johnson ZiP code) DLGF taxing dis Franklin 41 Telephone numb (317) 8 LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY Resolution number 2016-21 12/01/2016 Actual start date 04/30/2017 Actual start date 04/30/2017 Actual complete 02/15/2018 EMPLOYEES AND SALARIES ES AND SALARIES AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1 42 2,290,243.00 42 2,290,243.00 42 2,290,243.00 44 478,400.00 COST AND VALUES REAL ESTATE IMPROVEMENTS COST ASSESSE 0.00 911,353.00 0.00 911,353.00 0.00 911,353.00 0.00 911,353.00 0.00 911,353.00 0.00 911,353.00 0.00 911,353.00 0.00 911,353.00 0.00 911,353.00 0.00 911,353.00 0.00 910,000 0.00 0.00 0.00 TAXPAYER CERTIFICATION ereby certify that the representations in this statement are true. Title Date signed (in the complex of the compl		

OPTIONAL: FOR USE BY A DESIGNATING BODY WHO ELECTS TO REVIEW THE COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS (FORM CF-1) THAT WAS APPROVED AFTER JUNE 30, 1991

INSTRUCTIONS: (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.3 and IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.9)

- Not later than forty-five (45) days after receipt of this form, the designating body <u>may</u> determine whether or not the property owner has substantially complied with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property).
- If the property owner is found NOT to be in substantial compliance, the designating body shall send the property owner written notice. The notice must
 include the reasons for the determination, including the date, time, and place of a hearing to be conducted by the designating body. The date of this hearing
 may not be more than thirty (30) days after the date this notice is mailed. A copy of the notice may be sent to the county auditor and the county assessor.
- Based on the information presented at the hearing, the designating body shall determine whether or not the property owner has made reasonable efforts to substantially comply with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property), and whether any failure to substantially comply was caused by factors beyond the control of the property owner.
- 4. If the designating body determines that the property owner has NOT made reasonable efforts to comply, the designating body shall adopt a resolution terminating the property owner's deduction. If the designating body adopts such a resolution, the deduction does not apply to the next installment of property taxes owed by the property owner or to any subsequent installment of property taxes. The designating body shall immediately mail a certified copy of the resolution to: (1) the property owner; (2) the county auditor; and (3) the county assessor.

We have reviewed th	e CF-1 an	nd find that:						
the property ow	ner IS in s	substantial compliance						
the property ov	mer IS NO	OT in substantial compliance						
other (specify)								
Reasons for the determin	nation (altai	ch additional sheets if necessary)						
Signature of authorized r	nember				Date signed (month, day, year)			
Attested by:				Designating body				
If the property own time has been set a	er is found aside for th	I not to be in substantial compliant ne purpose of considering complian	ce, the proper ince. (Hearin	rty owner shall receive the opportunity f g must be held within thirty (30) days o	or a hearing. The following date and the date of mailing of this notice.)			
Time of hearing	AM PM		Location of	hearing				
A SAME AND		HEARING RES	ULTS (to be	completed after the hearing)	STAGES IN A STAGE STATE OF			
		Approved		Denied (see instruction 4 above)				
Reasons for the determine	nation (<i>atta</i>	ch additional sheets if necessary)						
Signature of authorized	member				Date signed (month. day, year)			
Attested by:				Designating body				
				[IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.9(e)]				
A property owner v Circuit or Superio	vhose ded r Court to	luction is denied by the designating	ng body may a to pay the c	appeal the designating body's decision osts of the appeal if the appeal is de	by filing a complaint in the office of the termined against the property owner.			

1	Α	B	c	D		
-	Tube Forming System	s Expa	insion Pro		Ę	
L	2 Item description		Cost		Notes	\dashv
Ŀ	Contractor		\$598,000.00			
	Escavation costs		\$82,853.00			-
	Electrical + lighting		\$75,000.00			-
	Office (2) engineering (1) leader (1) conf room		\$54,000.00			-
	Floor Epoxy / polished		\$51,000.00		4.25 x 12,000 sq ft	\dashv
	Plumbing (connect from current supply)	1	\$8,000.00		and the state of t	\dashv
	Sewer (connect from current supply)	-	\$7,000.00			\dashv
	Air supply (connect from current supply)	+-	\$20,000.00			\dashv
	Fire door	+	\$8,500.00			7
	Welding bood Landscaping	+	\$5,500.00	-		1
- 1	Drainage for water runoff	-	\$5,000.00			
6	- Name (duon	-	\$6,500.00			
1	Sub - total		\$911,353.00	-		7
d		-		-		

REAL PROPERTY



CITY OF FRANKLIN

Community Development Department

Memorandum

To: City of Franklin Economic Development Commission

From: Dana Monson, Community Development Specialist

Date: March 11, 2025

Re: Case C 2025-40: Tube Forming Systems, Inc. d/b/a Overton Industries

Summary:

1. On January 20th, 2022, the Franklin Common Council passed Resolution No. 2022-01, approving a 3-year tax abatement with a 5% economic development fee on personal property for new equipment at 2155 McClain Drive.

2. Actual and estimated benefits, as projected for 2024:

	Estimated on SB-1	Actual in 2024	Difference
Employees	37	38	+1
Salaries	\$2,010,340	\$2,845,693	+\$835,353
Average Hourly Salaries	\$26.85	\$36.00	+\$9.15
Personal Property Improvements	\$247,068	\$247,068	\$0

- 3. In 2021 The company has 1 fewer than estimated additional employees, but they have exceeded the average hourly wage indicated on the SB-1 Form. There is a deficit letter explaining the effects of COVID-19 on the company. In 2022 the company continues to actively hire as the market allows. In 2023 the company has met their employment estimate and has above wages. In 2024 all commitments have been met and wages are above expectation.
- 4. The company met the estimate on personal property.
- 5. The personal property tax abatement for Overton is scheduled to expire in tax year 2026 payable in 2027. The final compliance review will take place in 2026.

Staff Recommendation: Approval



February 20, 2025

Tube Forming Systems, Inc. 2155 McClain Drive Franklin, IN 46131

Mrs. Dana Monson, Community Development Specialist Dept. of Planning & Economic Development 70 E. Monroe Street Franklin, IN 46131

RE: Tax Abatement Compliance for Tube Forming Systems, Inc.

Dear Mrs. Monson:

Enclosed please find Form CF-1 regarding compliance with personal property tax abatement which were granted to Tube Forming Systems in 2022 under Franklin Common Council Resolution No. 2022-01.

Please review all of the enclosed documents, if you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Mr. Scott Buie

CEO

Overton Industries, Inc.

COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS PERSONAL PROPERTY

PRIVACY NOTICE This form contains confidential information pursuant to IC 6-1.1-35-9 and IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.6.

FORM	CF-1	1	PP

20 **Pay 20**

State Form 51765 (R7 / 12-22)

Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance

INSTRUCTIONS:

- Property owners whose Statement of Benefits was approved must file this form with the local designating body to show the extent to which
 there has been compliance with the Statement of Benefits. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.6)
 This form must be filed with the Form 103-ERA Schedule of Deduction from Assessed Value between January 1 and May 15, unless a filing
 extension under IC 6-1.1-3.7 has been granted. A person who obtains a filing extension must file between January 1 and the extended due date
 of each year. of each year.

 3. With the approval of the designating body, compliance information for multiple projects may be consolidated on one (1) compliance form (CF-1).

SECTION 1	No. of	TAXPAY	ER INFO	DRMAT	TION	- A	2, 2 h/s			
Name of Taxpayer							County			
Tube Forming Systems, Inc.							John			
Address of Taxpayer (number and street, city, state 2155 McClain Drive, Franklin						DLGF Taxing District Number Franklin				
Name of Contact Person Scott Buie					Number 831-454	2	Sbuie	ddress @overton	ind.com	
SECTION 2	LOC	ATION AND E	DESCRIP	TION (OF PROPER	TY	THE P	SIL DE VIE		
Name of Designating Body The City of Franklin Common Council				esolution	Number 01			Estimated State Date (month, day, year) 02/01/2022		
Location of Property 2155 McClain Drive, Franklin	, IN 46131						Actual S	tart Date (month,	day, year)	
Description of new manufacturing equipment, new		velopment equi	pment, nev	w inform	nation technolo	gy equipment, or	Estimate	d Completion Date	(month, day, year)	
new logistical distribution equipment to be acquire	d.						02/10	0/2022		
Beamer Laser Marker 104-F	323 w/ Ro	tary Attac	hmen	t HA	AS VF-4	SS & 2SS	Actual C	ompletion Date (m	onth, day, year)	
SECTION 3		EMPLOYE	EES AND	SALA			MEN.	Track I I W	, july 18 (8	
EMPLOYEES AND	SALARIES				AS ESTIMA	TED ON SB-1			UAL	
Current Number of Employees			_	6				38		
Salaries				_	340.00			2,845,693	.89	
Number of Employees Retained				36				36		
Salaries			2	2,010,340.00				2,845,693.89		
Number of Additional Employees			1	1				2		
Salaries			4	9,00	0.00			835,353.8	9	
SECTION 4	3 3 7 5	cos	T AND V	ALUES	E ALLA	MELLE II				
		CTURING MENT	1	RESEAR	RCH & TEQUIPMENT	LOGISTICAL I		IT EQ	UIPMENT	
AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	cos	ST .	ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSE VALUE		ASSESSED VALUE	
Values Before Project	\$	\$	\$	9	3	\$	\$	\$	\$	
Plus: Values of Proposed Project	\$ 247,068	\$	\$	\$	5	\$	\$	\$	\$	
Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced	\$	\$	\$	5	S	\$	\$	s	s	
Net Values Upon Completion of Project	\$	\$	\$	9	5	\$	\$	\$	\$	
ACTUAL	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	cos	т	ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSE VALUE		ASSESSED VALUE	
Values Before Project	\$	s	\$	8	3	\$	\$	\$	\$	
Plus: Values of Proposed Project	\$247,068	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	
Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	
Net Values Upon Completion of Project	\$	\$	S	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	
NOTE: The COST of the property is confident	ial pursuant to I	C 6-1.1-12.1-5.	.6(c).							
SECTION 5 WAST	E CONVERTE	D AND OTHE	R BENE	FITS P	ROMISED B	Y THE TAXPA	YER	04 - 190		
WASTE CONVERTE	D AND OTHE	RBENEFITS			AS	ESTIMATED	ON SB-1	ACT	UAL	
Amount of Solid Waste Converted										
Amount of Hazardous Waste Converted										
Other Benefits:										
SECTION 6		TAXPAY	YER CER	RTIFICA	ATION	EXSERT!		Mi Lite	THE RESERVE	
I hereby certify that the representations in	n this statemen	t are true.								
Signature of Authorized Representative			Tit		cfo			Date Signed (mo		
Man a la										

OPTIONAL: FOR USE BY A DESIGNATING BODY WHO ELECTS TO REVIEW THE COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS (FORM CF-1)

INSTRUCTIONS: (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.9)

- Within forty-five (45) days after receipt of this form, the designating body may determine whether or not the property owner has substantially complied with the Statement of Benefits.
- If the property owner is found NOT to be in substantial compliance, the designating body shall send the property owner written notice. The notice must
 include the reasons for the determination, including the date, time, and place of a hearing to be conducted by the designating body. If a notice is mailed to a
 property owner, a copy of the written notice will be sent to the county assessor and the county auditor.
- Based on the information presented at the hearing, the designating body shall determine whether or not the property owner has made a reasonable effort to substantially comply with the Statement of Benefits and whether any failure to substantially comply was caused by factors beyond the control of the property owner.
- 4. If the designating body determines that the property owner has NOT made a reasonable effort to comply, the designating body shall adopt a resolution terminating the deduction. The designating body shall immediately mail a certified copy of the resolution to: (1) the property owner; (2) the county auditor; and (3) the county assessor.

We h	ave reviewed the CF-1 and find that:							
	The property owner IS in substantial compliance							
	The property owner IS NOT in substantial compliance							
	Other (specify)							
Reaso	ns for the Determination (attach additional sheets if necessary)							
Signat	re of Authorized Member		Date Signed (month, day, year)					
Atteste	d By	Designating Body						
If the	property owner is found not to be in substantial compliance, the proper has been set aside for the purpose of considering compliance.	owner shall receive t	he opportunity for a hearing. The following date and					
	f Hearing AM Date of Hearing (month, day, ye	Location of He	aring					
	PM							
	HEARING RESULTS (to be	ompleted after the	nearing)					
_	☐ Approved		☐ Denied (see Instruction 5 above)					
Reaso	ns for the Determination (attach additional sheets if necessary)							
Signat	are of Authorized Member		Date Signed (month, day, year)					
_			(, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,					
Atteste	d By	Designating Body						
	APPEAL RIGHTS	6-1.1-12.1-5.9(e)]						
A pro	perty owner whose deduction is denied by the designating body may appeal the de perior Court together with a bond conditioned to pay the costs of the appeal if the a	nating body's decision eat is determined again	by filing a complaint in the office of the clerk of the Circuit st the property owner.					



CITY OF FRANKLIN

Community Development Department

Memorandum

To: City of Franklin Economic Development Commission

From: Dana Monson, Community Development Specialist

Date: March 11, 2025

Re: Case C 2025-41: Patch Development 17-10

Summary:

1. On August 21^{st,} 2017, the Franklin Common Council passed Resolution No. 2017-10, approving a 10-year tax abatement on \$2,837,000 in real property, for the City of Franklin RDC shell building located at 40 Linville Way. The property was sold to Patch Development in 2021. The property was then leased to G & H Wire, another Franklin company.

2. Actual and estimated benefits, as projected for 2024:

	Estimated on SB-1	Actual in 2024	Difference
Employees Retained	134		
Salaries	\$22.90		
New Employees	116		
Salaries	\$25.00		
Total Employees	250	211	-39
Total Salaries	NA	NA	NA
Average Hourly Salaries	\$23.95	\$40.39	+\$16.44
Real Property Improvements	\$2,837,000	\$2,837,000	\$0

- 3. City of Franklin RDC partnered with Linville Farms and Runnebohm Construction to build the shell building. This shell was completed in 2019. In 2021 the sale to Patch was final and the abatement was transferred. Patch completed the buildout and the property is now fully leased.
- 4. The real property investment is \$2,387,000 which is the estimated amount on the SB-1. The employment numbers are for G & H Wire and not Patch.
- 5. The real property tax abatement is scheduled to expire in tax year 2031 payable in 2032. The final compliance review will take place in 2031.

Staff Recommendation: Approval



PATCH DEVELOPMENT

6950 E. 96TH STREET, SUITE 200 FISHERS, IN 46038 PATCH-DEVELOPMENT.COM

February 25, 2025

Mrs. Dana Monson, Community Development Specialist Dept. of Community Development 70 E. Monroe Street Franklin, IN 46131

Re: Tax Abatement Compliance for Patch Linville Way LLC

Dear Mrs. Monson:

Enclosed please find Form CF-1 (Compliance with Statement of Benefits) regarding compliance with the real and personal property tax abatements which were granted to Patch Linville Way LLC in 2023 under Franklin Common Council Resolution No. 17-10 and 21-11.

Our Company, as the building/property owner, was successful in exceeding the capital investment in 2021, as contemplated. In 2024, the jobs created and retained by G&H Orthodontics, the tenant, are reflected in the attached forms. While G&H did not meet the requirement of number of employees retained or additional employees (missed by 3 employees), the salaries are well above the averages originally estimated. Per the tenant, this is due partially to changes in executive staff.

Property Type: Industrial

Construction & Occupancy Status Report: Construction was complete in 2021 and the building is fully occupied by G&H Orthodontics.

Personal Property Listing: N/A

Expansion Investment Schedule: Full Investment Made in 2021

Job Creation or Retention Schedule: See Below

Please review all the enclosed documents, and if you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Andrew Greenwood, General Counsel

Patch Linville Way LLC

COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS REAL ESTATE IMPROVEMENTS

State Form 51766 (R3 / 2-13) Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance 20 25 PAY 20 26

FORM CF-1 / Real Property

PRIVACY NOTICE

The cost and any specific individual's salary information is confidential; the balance of the filing is public record per IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.1 (c) and (d)

INSTRUCTIONS:

- INSTRUCTIONS:
 This form does not apply to properly located in a residentially distressed area or any deduction for which the
 Statement of Benefits was approved before July 1, 1991.
 Property owners must file this form with the county auditor and the designating body for their review regarding
 the compliance of the project with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property)
 This form must accompany the initial deduction application (Form 322/RE) that is filed with the county auditor.
- This form must also be updated each year in which the deduction is applicable It is filed with the county auditor This form must also be updated each year in which the deduction is applicable. It is filed with the county auditor and the designating body before May 15, or by the due date of the real property owner's personal property return that is filed in the township where the property is located. (IC 6-1 1-12.1-5 1(b))
 With the approval of the designating body, compliance information for multiple projects may be consolidated on one (1) compliance form (Form CF-1/Real Property).

SECTION 1	TAXPAYER INFO	RMATION			
Name of taxpayer				County	
Patch Linville Way LLC			Johnson		
Address of taxpayer (number and street, city, state, and ZIP code	ddress of taxpayer (number and street, city. state, and ZIP code)			DLGF taxing distri	
6950 E 96th Street, Suite 200 Fishers, IN, 46038					009
Name of contact person				Telephone numbe	
Andrew Greenwood				(317) 41	2-4290
	CATION AND DESCRIPTI		Υ	Entimented start do	ite (month, day, year)
Name of designating body		Resolution number 17-10	1		tober 2017
City of Franklin Common Council		17-10	<u></u>	Actual start date (
Location of property 40 Linville Way, Franklin, IN				Actual start date (2017
Description of real property improvements 50k sf Building, Paving, Landscaping, Etc.					tion date (month, day, year May 2018
ouk st building, Paving, Landscaping, Ltc.				Actual completion	date (month, day, year)
					2018
SECTION 2	EMPLOYEES AND	SALARIES			
SECTION 3 EMPLOYEES AN		O/ NE/ TITLE O	AS ESTIMA	TED ON SB-1	ACTUAL
Current number of employees	D SALANILO		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		126
Salaries					\$30.87
Number of employees retained			1	34	98
Salaries				2.90	\$26.66
Number of additional employees				16	113
Salaries				25	\$40.39
SECTION 4	COST AND VA	ALUES			
COST AND VALUES		REAL ESTATI	IMPROVEM	ENTS	
AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1	COST		ı	ASSESSE	D VALUE
Values before project		\$2,837,000			
Plus: Values of proposed project		00,000,1000			
Less: Values of any property being replaced					
Net values upon completion of project					
ACTUAL	COST			ASSESSE	D VALUE
Values before project					
Plus: Values of proposed project		\$3,050,000			
Less: Values of any property being replaced					
Net values upon completion of project		\$4,000,000			
SECTION 5 WASTE CONVER	TED AND OTHER BENEF	ITS PROMISED B	THE TAXPA	YER	
WASTE CONVERTED AND C				TED ON SB-1	ACTUAL
Amount of solid waste converted					
Amount of hazardous waste converted					
Other benefits:					
SECTION 6	TAXPAYER CERT				
I hereby	certify that the representation	ons in this statemer	nt are true.	la i i i	
Signature of authorized corresentative	Titte	VP/General (Council	Date signed (n	nonth. day, year) 2/25/2025

OPTIONAL: FOR USE BY A DESIGNATING BODY WHO ELECTS TO REVIEW THE COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS (FORM CF-1) THAT WAS APPROVED AFTER JUNE 30, 1991

INSTRUCTIONS: (IC 6-1 1-12.1-5,1 and IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.9)

- Not later than forty-five (45) days after receipt of this form, the designating body <u>may</u> determine whether or not the property owner has substantially complied with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property)
- 2. If the property owner is found NOT to be in substantial compliance, the designating body shall send the property owner written notice. The notice must include the reasons for the determination and the date, time and place of a hearing to be conducted by the designating body. The date of this hearing may not be more than thirty (30) days after the date this notice is mailed. A copy of the notice may be sent to the county auditor and the county assessor.
- Based on the information presented at the hearing, the designating body shall determine whether or not the property owner has made reasonable efforts to substantially comply with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property) and whether any failure to substantially comply was caused by factors beyond the control of the property owner.
- 4. If the designating body determines that the property owner has NOT made reasonable efforts to comply, then the designating body shall adopt a resolution terminating the property owner's deduction. If the designating body adopts such a resolution, the deduction does not apply to the next installment of property taxes owed by the property owner or to any subsequent installment of property taxes. The designating body shall immediately mail a certified copy of the resolution to: (1) the property owner; (2) the county auditor; and (3) the county assessor.

We have reviewed the CF-1 and find that:		
the property owner IS in substantial compliance		
the property owner IS NOT in substantial compliance		
other (specify)		
Reasons for the determination (attach additional sheets if necessary)		
Signature of authorized member		Date signed (month, day, year)
Attested by:	Designating body	•
If the property owner is found not to be in substantial compliance, the propertime has been set aside for the purpose of considering compliance. (Hearing	orty owner shall receive the opportunity fing must be held within thirty (30) days o	or a hearing. The following date and f the date of mailing of this notice.)
Time of hearing AM Date of hearing (month, day, year) Location of PM	hearing	
HEARING RESULTS (to be	completed after the hearing)	
Approved	Denied (see instruction 5 above)	
Reasons for the determination (attach additional sheets if necessary)		
Signature of authorized member		Date signed (month, day, year)
Attested by:	Designating body	
APPEAL RIGHTS	[IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.9(e)]	
A property owner whose deduction is denied by the designating body may Circuit or Superior Court together with a bond conditioned to pay the o	appeal the designating body's decision osts of the appeal if the appeal is de	by filing a complaint in the office of the termined against the property owner.



CITY OF FRANKLIN

Community Development Department

Memorandum

To: City of Franklin Economic Development Commission

From: Dana Monson, Community Development Specialist

Date: March 11, 2025

Re: Case C 2025-42: Patch Development 21-11

Summary:

1. On February 17th, 2021, the Franklin Common Council passed Resolution No. 2021-11, approving a 10-year tax abatement on \$3,800,000 in real property, for the Patch Development building located at 40 Linville Way. This building is leased to G & H Wire.

2. Actual and estimated benefits, as projected for 2024:

	Estimated on SB-1	Actual in 2024	Difference
Employees Retained	134		
Salaries	\$22.90		
New Employees	116		
Salaries	\$25.00		
Total Employees	250	211	-39
Total Salaries	NA	NA	NA
Average Hourly Salaries	\$23.95	\$40.39	+\$16.44
Real Property Improvements	\$3,800,000	\$4,000,000	+\$200,000

- 3. City of Franklin RDC partnered with Linville Farms and Runnebohm Construction to build the shell building. This shell was completed in 2019 and the property was sold to Patch Development in 2021. The building was leased to G & H Wire and this investment was their buildout.
- 4. The real property investment is \$3,800,000. The company is above this estimate.
- 5. The real property tax abatement is scheduled to expire in tax year 2032 payable in 2033. The final compliance review will take place in 2032.

Staff Recommendation: Approval



PATCH DEVELOPMENT

6950 E. 96TH STREET, SUITE 200 FISHERS, IN 46038 PATCH-DEVELOPMENT.COM

February 25, 2025

Mrs. Dana Monson, Community Development Specialist Dept. of Community Development 70 E. Monroe Street Franklin, IN 46131

Re: Tax Abatement Compliance for Patch Linville Way LLC

Dear Mrs. Monson:

Enclosed please find Form CF-1 (Compliance with Statement of Benefits) regarding compliance with the real and personal property tax abatements which were granted to Patch Linville Way LLC in 2023 under Franklin Common Council Resolution No. 17-10 and 21-11.

Our Company, as the building/property owner, was successful in exceeding the capital investment in 2021, as contemplated. In 2024, the jobs created and retained by G&H Orthodontics, the tenant, are reflected in the attached forms. While G&H did not meet the requirement of number of employees retained or additional employees (missed by 3 employees), the salaries are well above the averages originally estimated. Per the tenant, this is due partially to changes in executive staff.

Property Type: Industrial

Construction & Occupancy Status Report: Construction was complete in 2021 and the building is fully occupied by G&H Orthodontics.

Personal Property Listing: N/A

Expansion Investment Schedule: Full Investment Made in 2021

Job Creation or Retention Schedule: See Below

Please review all the enclosed documents, and if you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Andrew Greenwood, General Counsel

Patch Linville Way LLC

COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS REAL ESTATE IMPROVEMENTS

State Form 51766 (R3 / 2-13)

Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance

20 25 PAY 20 26

FORM CF-1 / Real Property

PRIVACY NOTICE

The cost and any specific individual's salary information is confidential; the balance of the filing is public record per IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.1 (c) and (d).

INSTRUCTIONS:

- 1. This form does not apply to property located in a residentially distressed area or any deduction for which the Statement of Benefits was approved before July 1. 1991.
- Property owners must file this form with the county auditor and the designating body for their review regarding the compliance of the project with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property).
 This form must accompany the initial deduction application (Form 322/RE) that is filed with the county auditor.
- 4. This form must also be updated each year in which the deduction is applicable. It is filed with the county auditor and the designating body before May 15, or by the due date of the real property owner's personal property return that is filed in the township where the property is located. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.1(b))
- 5. With the approval of the designating body, compliance information for multiple projects may be consolidated on one (1) compliance form (Form CF-1/Real Property).

SECTION 1	TAXPAYER INFO	ORMATION	AL JIES	LE LINE LINE	8-18-10 E	
Name of taxpayer				County	· ·	
Patch Linville Way LLC				Johnson		
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			DLGF taxing distr			
6950 E 96th Street, Suite 200, Fishers, IN, 46	5038				009	
Name of contact person				Telephone number	r 12-4298	
Andrew Greenwood				(317) 4	12-4290	
SECTION 2	LOCATION AND DESCRIPT	TION OF PROPERT Resolution number	Υ	Estimated start de	ate (month, day, year)	
Name of designating body City of Franklin Common Council		21-1	ı		rch 1, 2021	
Location of property		2			month, day, year)	
40 Linville Way, Franklin, IN					ay 3, 2021	
Description of real property improvements					tion date (month. day. year,	
Paving, landscaping, fire suppression, HVAC	electrical, build out of office	space (1,000 squ	are feet)	Dece	mber 31, 2021	
					date (month, day, year) mber 17, 2021	
SECTION 3	EMPLOYEES AND	SALARIES	(2 . 2.1	Contract of the last	A STATE OF	
	S AND SALARIES	J. IS II II II	AS ESTIMA	TED ON SB-1	ACTUAL	
Current number of employees	O PINO OPIENICES		7.0 00 11111		126	
Salaries					\$30.87	
Number of employees retained			134		98	
Salaries			\$22.90		\$26.66	
Number of additional employees			116		113	
Salaries			5	325	\$40.39	
SECTION 4	COST AND V	ALUES				
COST AND VALUES		REAL ESTATI	IMPROVEM	IENTS		
AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1	COST			ASSESSE	D VALUE	
Values before project						
Plus: Values of proposed project						
Less: Values of any property being replaced		\$3,800,000				
Net values upon completion of project						
ACTUAL	COST			ASSESSE	D VALUE	
Values before project						
Plus: Values of proposed project		\$4,000,000				
Less: Values of any property being replaced						
Net values upon completion of project						
SECTION 5 WASTE CON	VERTED AND OTHER BENEF	ITS PROMISED BY	THE TAXPA	YER		
WASTE CONVERTED A	ND OTHER BENEFITS		AS ESTIMA	TED ON SB-1	ACTUAL	
Amount of solid waste converted						
Amount of hazardous waste converted						
Other benefits:						
SECTION 6	TAXPAYER CER		4 7 4 7 7 7			
I her	eby certify that the representati		t are true.			
Signature of authorized representative	Title	VP/General C	ouncil	Date signed (m		

OPTIONAL: FOR USE BY A DESIGNATING BODY WHO ELECTS TO REVIEW THE COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS (FORM CF-1) THAT WAS APPROVED AFTER JUNE 30, 1991

INSTRUCTIONS: (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.1 and IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.9)

- 1. Not later than forty-five (45) days after receipt of this form, the designating body <u>may</u> determine whether or not the property owner has substantially complied with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property).
- 2. If the property owner is found **NOT** to be in substantial compliance, the designating body shall send the property owner written notice. The notice must include the reasons for the determination and the date, time and place of a hearing to be conducted by the designating body. The date of this hearing may not be more than thirty (30) days after the date this notice is mailed. A copy of the notice may be sent to the county auditor and the county assessor.
- 3. Based on the information presented at the hearing, the designating body shall determine whether or not the property owner has made reasonable efforts to substantially comply with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property) and whether any failure to substantially comply was caused by factors beyond the control of the property owner.
- 4. If the designating body determines that the property owner has **NOT** made reasonable efforts to comply, then the designating body shall adopt a resolution terminating the property owner's deduction. If the designating body adopts such a resolution, the deduction does not apply to the next installment of property taxes owed by the property owner or to any subsequent installment of property taxes. The designating body shall immediately mail a certified copy of the resolution to: (1) the property owner; (2) the county auditor; and (3) the county assessor.

We have reviewed the CF-1 and find that	:		
the property owner IS in substantial	compliance		
the property owner IS NOT in subst	antial compliance		
other (specify)			
Reasons for the determination (attach additiona	I sheets if necessary)		
Signature of authorized member			Date signed (month, day, year)
Attested by:		Designating body	I.
		e property owner shall receive the opportunity f (Hearing must be held within thirty (30) days of	
Time of hearing AM Date of h	earing (month, day, year) Lo	cation of hearing	
	HEARING RESULTS	(to be completed after the hearing)	
	Approved	Denied (see instruction 5 above)	
Reasons for the determination (attach additional	sheets if necessary)		
Signature of authorized member			Date signed (month, day, year)
Attested by:		Designating body	
	APPEAL R	IGHTS [IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.9(e)]	
A property owner whose deduction is de	enied by the designating boo	ly may appeal the designating body's decision by the costs of the appeal if the appeal is det	by filing a complaint in the office of the ermined against the property owner.

APPLICATION FOR DEDUCTION FROM ASSESSED VALUATION OF STRUCTURES IN ECONOMIC REVITALIZATION AREAS (ERA)

State Form 18379 (R14 / 6-16)
Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance

20 25 PAY 20 26

FORM 322 / RE

INSTRUCTIONS:

- 1. This form is to be filed in person or by mail with the County Auditor of the county in which the property is located.
- 2. To obtain this deduction, a Form 322 / RE must be filed with the County Auditor before May 10 in the year in which the addition to assessed valuation (or new assessment) is made, or not later than thirty (30) days after the assessment notice is mailed to the property owner if it was mailed after April 10. If the property owner misses the May 10 deadline in the initial year of assessment, he can apply between January 1 and May 10 of a subsequent year for the remainder of the abatement term. (See also IC 6-1.1-12.1-11.3 concerning the failure to file a timely application.)
- 3. A copy of the Form 11, the approved Form SB-1 / Real Property, the resolution adopted by the designating body, and the Form CF-1 / Real Property must be attached to this application.
- 4. The Form CF-1 / Real Property must be updated annually and provided to the County Auditor and the designating body for each assessment year in which the deduction is applicable.
- Please see IC 6-1.1-12.1 for further instructions.
- 6. Taxpayer completes Sections I, II and III below.
- 7. If property located in an economic revitalization area is also located in an allocation area as defined in IC 36-7-14-39 or IC 36-7-15.1-26, an application for the property tax deduction may not be approved unless the Commission that designated the allocation area adopts a resolution approving the application (IC 6-1.1-12.1-2(k)).
- 8. Except for deductions related to redevelopment or rehabilitation of real property in a county containing a consolidated city, a deduction for the redevelopment or rehabilitation of real property may not be approved for the following facilities (IC 6-1.1-12.1-3):
 - a. Private or commercial golf course
 - b. Country club
 - c. Massage parlor
 - d. Tennis club
 - e. Skating facility, including roller skating, skateboarding or ice skating
 - f. Racquet sport facility (including handball or racquet ball court)
 - g. Hot tub facility
 - h. Suntan facility
 - i. Racetrack

- Any facility, the primary purpose of which is (a) retail food and beverage service; (b) automobile sales or service; or (c) other retail; (unless the facility is located in an economic development-target area established under IC 6-1.1-12.1-7).
- k. Residential, unless the facility is a multi-family facility that contains at least 20% of the units available for use by low and moderate income individuals, or unless the facility is located in an economic development target area established under IC 6-1.1-12.1-7, or the area is designated as a residentially distressed area which is required to meet conditions as cited in IC 6-1.1-12.1-2(c)(1 & 2).
- I. Package liquor store [see IC 6-1.1-12.1-3(e)(12)]

		SECTION I - DESCR	RIPTION OF P	ROPERTY	
The owner herel	by applies to the Count	y Auditor for a deduction pursuant t	o IC 6-1.1-12.	1-5 beginning with the assessme	ent date January 1, 20 <u>2</u> 5
County Johnson	Ti	ownship Franklin	DLGF taxing district number 009		Key number
Name of owner Patch Linville V	Vay LLC			otion from Form 11 usiness Park Lot 1	
, , ,	nber and street, city, state, , Franklin, IN 46131				Date of Form 11 (month, day, year) 02/25/2025
Type of structure Industrial Buildi	ng				Use of structure Industrial
	pproved ERA designation Common Council		Date ERA de	signation approved (month, day, year 7/21/2021	Resolution number 17-10, 21-11
		SECTION II - VERIFICATION O	F OWNER O	R REPRESENTATIVE	
Signature of owner or	representative (I hereby)	ertify that the representation on this ap	olication are true	.)	Date signed (month. day, year) 2/25/2025
Printed Tame of owner Andrew Greenv	1	Address (number and stree 6950 E 96th Stree		d ZIP code) 200, Fishers, IN, 46038	
		SECTION III	- STRUCTUR	ES	AUDITOR'S USE
A. Rehabilitation struc	ture 1. Assessed valuatio	n AFTER rehabilitation	\$	0.00	
	2. Assessed valuatio	n BEFORE rehabilitation	\$	0.00	
	3. Difference in asse	ssed valuation (Line 1 minus Line 2)	\$	0.00	
	(for the increase in	n eligible for deduction AVV from the rehabilitation, not including / from the reassessment of the entire	\$	0.00	
B. New structure	1. Assessed valuatio	n	\$	3,365,500.00	
Assessed valuation eligible for deduction		\$	3,365,500.00		
		SECTION IV - VERIFICATI	ON OF ASSE	SSING OFFICIAL	
		ire was assessed and the owner wa January 1, 20, and that the		aluations in Section III are correc	t. with the
Signature of assessing	g official	Printed na	me of assessing	official C	ate (month, day, year)

SECTION V - FOR AREA	AS EXCEPT FOR A RESIDENT	TALLY DISTRESSED AREA WHERE THE STATEMENT OF BENEFITS WAS 2013 - DEDUCTION SCHEDULE PER IC 6-1.1-12.1-17
YEAR OF DEDUCTION / ASSESSED		UCTION* YEAR OF DEDUCTION / ASSESSED VALUE / PERCENTAGE / DEDUCTION**
(1) For deductions allowed over a one (1) year period:	(8) For deductions allowed over a eight (8) year period:
1 20 pay 20 \$	100% *% \$	1 20 pay 20 \$ 100% *% \$
(2) For deductions allowed over a two (2) year period:	2 20 pay 20 \$ 88% *% \$
(_, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		3 20 pay 20 \$75% *% \$
1 20 pay 20 \$ \$ 2 20 pay 20 \$	100% *% \$ 50% * % \$	4 20pay 20 \$ 63% *% \$ 5 20 pay 20 \$ 50% * % \$
2 20 pay 20 \$		5 20pay 20 \$ 50% *% \$ 6 20 pay 20 \$ 38% * % \$
(3) For deductions allowed over a three	(3) year period:	7 20 pay 20 \$ 55% *% \$
1 20 pay 20 \$	100% * % \$	8 20 pay 20 \$13% *% \$
2 20pay 20 \$	66% *% \$	
3 20pay 20\$	33% *% \$	(9) For deductions allowed over a nine (9) year period:
(4) Far daductions allowed over a four (4)) year pariod:	1 20pay 20\$100% *% \$
(4) For deductions allowed over a four (4	year period.	2 20pay 20 \$88% *% \$
1 20 pay 20 \$	100% *% \$	3 20 pay 20 \$ 77% *% \$
2 20 pay 20 \$	75% *% \$	4 20 pay 20 \$ 66% *% \$
3 20 pay 20 \$	50% *% \$	5 20 pay 20 \$ 55% *% \$
4 20 pay 20 \$	25% *% \$	6 20 pay 20 \$ 44% *% \$
(5) For deductions allowed over a five (5) year period:	7 20pay 20 \$ 33% *% \$
1 20 pay 20 \$	100% * % \$	8 20pay 20 \$ 22% *% \$ 9 20 pay 20 \$ 11% * % \$
2 20 pay 20 \$ \$	80% * % \$	9 20 pay 20 \$ 11% *% \$
3 20 pay 20 \$	60% * % \$	(10) For deductions allowed over a ten (10) year period:
4 20 pay 20 \$	40% * % \$	1 20 pay 20 \$ 100% *% \$
5 20 pay 20 \$	20% *% \$	2 20 pay 20 \$ 95% * _ % \$
		3 20 pay 20 \$ 80% * % \$
(6) For deductions allowed over a six (6)	year period:	4 20 pay 20 \$65% *% \$
1 20 pay 20 \$	% \$%	5 20 pay 20 \$ 50% *% \$
2 20 pay 20 \$	85% *% \$	6 20 pay 20 \$ 40% *% \$
3 20 pay 20 \$		7 20 pay 20 \$ 30% *% \$
4 20 pay 20 \$	50% *% \$	8 20 pay 20 \$ 20% *% \$
5 20 pay 20 \$		9 20pay 20 \$ 10% *% \$
6 20 pay 20 \$	% \$% \$	10 20 pay 20 \$ 5% *% \$
(7) For deductions allowed over a seven	(7) year period:	NOTE: The deduction percentages shown in this section apply to a
1 20 pay 20 \$	100% * % \$	statement of benefits approved before July 1, 2013 that did not
2 20 pay 20 \$	85% * % \$	have an alternative deduction schedule adopted by the designating body. All other abatements shall use the percentages
3 20pay 20 \$	71% *% \$	reflected in the abatement schedule adopted by the designating
4 20pay 20 \$	% \$%	body per IC 6-1.1-12.1-17.
5 20 pay 20 \$	43% *% \$	* The support of the deduction shall be adjusted applied to reflect sharpes
6 20pay 20 \$	%	The amount of the deduction shall be adjusted annually to reflect changes to the assessed valuation resulting from a reassessment or an appeal of
7 20 pay 20 \$	% \$%	the assessment per IC 6-1.1-12.1-4(b).
SECTION VI - FOR A RESIDEN	ITIALLY DISTRESSED AREA \	WHERE THE STATEMENT OF BENEFITS WAS APPROVED BEFORE JULY 1, 2013
	DEDUCTION	SCHEDULE PER IC 6-1.1-12.1-17
TYPE OF DWELLING		ON IS THE LESSER OF: 6-1.1-12.1-4.1(b)] DEDUCTION IS ALLOWED FOR A FIVE (5) YEAR PERIOD THAT INCLUDES YEARS:
One (1) family dwelling	Assessed value (after rehabilitatio	
One (1) raining directing	7 Ibboood Value (alter Feriabilitatio	
Two (2) family dwelling	Assessed value (after rehabilitatio	n or redevelopment) \$ or \$106,080 AV pay through pay
Three (3) unit multifamily dwelling	Assessed value (after rehabilitatio	n or redevelopment) \$ or \$156,000 AV pay through pay
Four (4) unit multifamily dwelling	Assessed value (after rehabilitatio	
Assessed value limits for taxes due a	nd payable prior to January 1, 20	05 were \$36,000, \$51,000, \$75,000, and \$96,000 for one to four family dwellings, respectively.
		OUNTY AUDITOR (COMPLETE ONLY IF APPROVED)
This application is approved in the		Detailed some of County Auditor
Signature of County Auditor		Printed name of County Auditor Date signed (month, day, year)

FORM 11

NOTICE OF ASSESSMENT OF LAND AND STRUCTURES / IMPROVEMENTS

State Form 21366 (R21 / 11-23)
Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance



June 17, 2024

MWPSAUTOSEQ***3 of 3***703 PATCH LINVILLE WAY LLC 6950 E 96TH ST STE 200 FISHERS IN 46038

Legal Description	Parcel or Identification Number
LINVILLE BUSINESS PARK LOT 1	41-08-02-043-001.000-009
Property Address (number and street, city, state, and ZIP code) 40 LINVILLE WAY, FRANKLIN, IN 46131	

This notice indicates the assessed value of your property. Information on the valuation of your property and a copy of the property record card can be obtained from the assessing official at the telephone number and address below.

Notice to the taxpayer of the opportunity to appeal (IC 6-1.1-15-1.1, 1.2):

If the taxpayer does not agree with the action of the assessing official giving this notice, an appeal can be initiated to challenge that action. To file an appeal, the taxpayer must file a Form 130, Taxpayer's Notice to Initiate an Appeal, with the township assessor or county assessor in a timely manner. The time-frame to file an appeal on the assessment contained in this notice may have two different filing deadlines. These deadlines are based on the date that this notice is mailed. If this notice is mailed before May 1 of the assessment year, the filing deadline is June 17 of that year. If this notice is mailed on or after May 1 of the assessment year, the filing deadline is June 17 in the year that the tax statements are mailed. (IC 6-1.1-15-1.1) This form is available from the assessing official or at: https://forms.in.gov/Download.aspx?id=6979. An assessing official who receives a Form 130 must schedule a preliminary informal meeting with the taxpayer in order to resolve the appeal. The assessing official and taxpayer must exchange the information each party is relying on at the time of the preliminary informal meeting to support the party's respective position on each disputed issue concerning the appeal. If the taxpayer has reason to believe that the township assessor, county assessor, an employee of the township assessor or county assessor, or an appraiser has violated IC 6-1.1-35.7-3 or IC 6-1.1-35.7-4(a), the taxpayer may submit a written complaint to the Department of Local Government Finance under IC 6-1.1-35.7-4(b).

NOTE: Failure to file a timely Form 130 can be grounds for dismissal of this appeal.

PREVIOUS ASSESSMENT		NEW ASSESSMENT EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2024		
LAND	506,900	LAND	506,900	
STRUCTURES	3,365,500	STRUCTURES	3,365,500	
TOTAL	3,872,400	TOTAL	3,872,400	

Reason for Revision of Assessment: Annual Adjustment

• As required by law, your assessment is evaluated and adjusted each year to reflect market value. The 2024 assessed value is based on sales that occurred in 2023.

If the change in assessment is due to a new home, a taxpayer should be aware that there are many property tax benefits or deductions available. Please see INDIANA PROPERTY TAX BENEFITS (State Form 51781) available on the DLGF website: www.lN.gov/dlgf. Other non-residential construction may be eligible for deductions - see Forms 322/RE and Form 322/VBD.

JOHNSON	Township FRANKLIN	Date of Notice (month, day, year) 04/30/2024
Assessing Official MIKE WATKINS		Telephone Number (317) 346-4701
Address (sumbarand street situ state and 710 and 1		

Address (number and street, city, state, and ZIP code)

86 W. COURT ST., FRANKLIN, IN 46131



CITY OF FRANKLIN

Community Development Department

Memorandum

To: City of Franklin Economic Development Commission

From: Dana Monson, Community Development Specialist

Date: March 11, 2025

Re: Case C 2025-44: Pure Development 21-28

Summary:

1. On August 2nd, 2021 the Franklin Common Council passed Resolution No. 2021-28, approving a 10-year tax abatement on real property for Peterson Group, located at 120 Jim Black Road. The property has since been sold to Pure Development.

2. Actual and estimated benefits, as projected for 2024:

	Estimated on SB-1	Actual in 2024	Difference
Total Employees	0	0	0
Salaries	\$0	\$0	\$0
Average Hourly Salaries	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Real Property Improvements	\$22,500,000	\$35,509,438	\$13,009,438

- 3. The company has exceeded its investment by over 6 million dollars.
- 4. The property is being marketed for lease now. In early 2025 the company leased 1/3 of the building.
- 5. The real property tax abatement is scheduled to expire in tax year 2033 payable in 2034. The final compliance review will take place in 2033.

Staff Recommendation: Approval

Cover Letter

Pure Franklin, LLC 1351 Roosevelt Ave. Ste. 100 Indianapolis, IN 46202

February 10, 2025

Mrs. Dana Monson, Community Development Specialist Dept. of Community Development 70 E. Monroe Street Franklin, IN 46131

Re: Tax Abatement Compliance for Pure Franklin, LLC (Resolution #2021-06)

Dear Mrs. Monson:

Enclosed please find Form CF-1 (Compliance with Statement of Benefits) regarding compliance with the real and personal property tax abatements which were granted to the subject property in 2021 under Franklin Common Council Resolution No. 2021-06. The initial abatement was granted to Peterson Property Group under a "to-be formed entity." That new entity name is Pure Franklin, LLC.

As can be seen from reviewing the enclosed documents, the property which received the tax abatement has completed its initial construction phase. The 539,668 square foot industrial facility commenced construction in May of 2022 and received its Temporary Certificate of Occupancy on 12/09/2022. As an incentive to move forward with the project, the Developer received a tax abatement for the project under the resolution number 2021-27.

As of today, the site and shell of the project have been completed in their entirety. In addition, the Developer opted to include (via a Change Order with the General Contractor) an office within the warehouse facility that is approximately 3,500 square feet. The Developer has signed a lease with a partial-building user for approximately 1/3 of the property. Improvements for this tenant are underway.

Please review all the enclosed documents, and if you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Tyler Neese, Director Pure Franklin, LLC

1010

COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS REAL ESTATE IMPROVEMENTS

State Form 51766 (R6 / 4-23)

Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance

20 24 PAY 20 25

FORM CF-1 / Real Property

INSTRUCTIONS:

- Property owners must file this form with the county auditor and the designating body for their review regarding the compliance of the project with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property).
- 2. This form must accompany the initial deduction application (Form 322/RE) that is filed with the county auditor.
- This form must also be updated each year in which the deduction is applicable. It is filed with the county auditor
 and the designating body before May 15 or by the due date of the real property owner's personal property
 return that is filed in the township where the property is located. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.3())
- With the approval of the designating body, compliance information for multiple projects may be consolidated on one (1) compliance form (Form CF-1/Real Property).

PRIVACY NOTICE

The cost and any specific individual's salary information is confidential; the balance of the filling is public record per iC 6-1.1-12.1-5.3 (k) and (l).

	TAAFATERT	NFORMATION			
Name of Taxpayer				County	
Pure Franklin, LLC				Mario	
Address of Taxpayer (number and street, city, state				DLGF Tax	king District Number
1351 Roosevelt Ave. Ste. 100 In Name of Contact Person	ndianapolis, IN 46202	Talanhana Mamah		Email Add	lrong.
Chase Willis		(317) 716			puredevelopment.co
SECTION 2	LOCATION AND DESC			OWING	gpurous veropriici it. esi
Name of Designating Body	ECCATION AND DESC	Resolution Numb		Estimated	Start Date (month, day, year)
The City of Franklin Common C	ouncil	2021-28		1000	1, 2022
Location of Property 2280 McClain Drive, Franklin, IN					ert Date (month, day, year) 25, 2022
Description of Real Property Improvements	1 10101				Completion Date (month, day, yea
Class A Industrial Building, 540,000) square foot, cross-docked	d building on 3	37 acres including		0, 2023
3,463 sf office.					mpletion Date (month, day, year)
•					nber 9, 2022
SECTION 3	EMPLOYEES /	AND SALARIES			
EMPLOYEES AND S	BALARIES	AS E	STIMATED ON SB-1		ACTUAL
Current Number of Employees		N/A			
Salaries		N/A			
Number of Employees Retained		N/A			
Salaries		N/A			
Number of Additional Employees		N/A			
Salaries		N/A			
SECTION 4	COST AN	D VALUES		-	THE SECTION
COST AND VALUES		REAL ES	TATE IMPROVEMENTS	3	
AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1	COST			ASSESS	SED VALUE
Values Before Project	\$ 4,163,000		\$ 10,800		
Plus: Values of Proposed Project	\$ 22,500,000		\$ 0		
Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced	\$		\$		
Net Values Upon Completion of Project	\$ 26,663,000		\$ 10,800		
ACTUAL	COST			ASSESS	SED VALUE
Values Before Project	\$ 6,073,550		\$ 2,827,400		
Plus: Values of Proposed Project	\$ 29,435,888		\$ 27,043,500		
Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced	\$		\$		
Net Values Upon Completion of Project	\$ 35,509,438		\$ 29,870,900		
	E CONVERTED AND OTHER BE	NEETS DROM			1 SS.J 2 1 1
	D AND OTHER BENEFITS	ENERTION (COM	AS ESTIMATED ON		ACTUAL
Amount of Solid Waste Converted	7,400		N/A	-	
Amount of Hazardous Waste Converted			N/A		
Other Benefits:			N/A		
Culti Colleito,	TAVBAVED	CERTIFICATION		200	AB TRIVETOR
SECTION 6					
SECTION 6 I hereby certify that the representations in		CERTIFICATION		SI I	

OPTIONAL: FOR USE BY A DESIGNATING BODY WHO ELECTS TO REVIEW THE COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS (FORM CF-1)

INSTRUCTIONS: (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.3 and IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.9)

- Not later than forty-five (45) days after receipt of this form, the designating body <u>may</u> determine whether or not the property owner has substantially complied with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property).
- If the property owner is found NOT to be in substantial compliance, the designating body shall send the property owner written notice. The notice must include
 the reasons for the determination, including the date, time, and place of a hearing to be conducted by the designating body. The date of this hearing may not
 be more than thirty (30) days after the date this notice is mailed. A copy of the notice may be sent to the county auditor and the county assessor.
- Based on the information presented at the hearing, the designating body shall determine whether or not the property owner has made reasonable efforts
 to substantially comply with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property), and whether any failure to substantially comply was caused by factors
 beyond the control of the property owner.
- 4. If the designating body determines that the property owner has NOT made reasonable efforts to comply, the designating body shall adopt a resolution terminating the property owner's deduction. If the designating body adopts such a resolution, the deduction does not apply to the next installment of property taxes owed by the property owner or to any subsequent installment of property taxes. The designating body shall immediately mail a certified copy of the resolution to: (1) the property owner; (2) the county auditor; and (3) the county assessor.

We ha	ave reviewed the CF-1 and find that:				
	The Property Owner IS in Substantial Compliance				
	The Property Owner IS NOT in Substantial Compliance				
	Other (specify)				
Reason	ns for the Determination (attach additional sheets if necessary)				
Signatu	re of Authorized Member			Date Signed (month, day, year) 02/04/2025	
Atteste	d By		ating Body City of Franklin Comm	non Council	
If the	property owner is found not to be in substantial compliance, the property has been set aside for the purpose of considering compliance. (Hearing r	owner nust be	shall receive the opportunity for held within thirty (30) days of the	a hearing. The following date and e date of mailing of this notice.)	
	Hearing AM Date of Hearing (month, day, year PM		Location of Hearing		
		- ×			
1 4 24	HEARING RESULTS (to be a	comple		e Instruction 4 above)	
Reason	ns for the Determination (attach additional sheets if necessary)		Balliad (see	, modulon , aborto,	
Signatu	re of Authorized Member			Date Signed (month, day, year) 02/04/2025	
Atteste	d Ву		ating Body City of Franklin Comn	non Council	
	APPEAL RIGHTS [
A prope	erity owner whose deduction is denied by the designating body may appeal the des	ignating al is dete	body's decision by filing a complaint	in the office of the clerk of the Circuit or	

CONSTRUCTION AND OCCUPANCY STATUS REPORT

Pure Franklin, LLC
The subject property has been completed per the original plans and specs as of December 9, 2022. No additional investment or improvements were made in 2023.
PERSONAL PROPERTY LISTING
Pure Franklin, LLC
This report is not applicable for the subject tax abatement.
FORM CF-1
Pure Franklin, LLC
Included in separate PDF.
EXPANSION INVESTMENT SCHEDULE
Pure Franklin, LLC
Please see below.
JOB CREATION OR RETENTION SCHEDULE
Pure Franklin, LLC
This report is not applicable for the subject tax abatement as the jobs section was not completed on the initial SB-1.
DEFICIENCY STATEMENT
DEFIGIENCE OF THE CONTROL OF THE CON
Pure Franklin, LLC Not applicable

Expansion Investment Schedule

Pure Franklin, LLC 1351 Roosevelt Ave. Ste. 100 Indianapolis, IN 46202 Attachment to Form CF-1 (Compliance with Statement of Benefits):

Expansion Investment Schedule by Quarter

	Actual Amount of Investment	Proposed Amount of Total Investment		Actual Amount of Investment Added During Year (by Quarter)	of Investme ear (by Qua	nt ter)	-	Difference Between Actual and Proposed
	as of 12/31/24	by 12/31/23 (From SB-1)	3/31/24	3/31/24 6/30/24 9/30/24 12/31/24	9/30/24	12/31/24	as of 12/31/24	Investment
Buildings and			Ç			Ç	Ç	¢0 016 429
Improvements: \$35,509,438	\$35,509,438	\$26,663,000	05	ρχ 	04	06	n¢	00+04006
Machinery and Equipment:	\$0	0\$	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0\$
Totals:	\$35,509,438	\$26,663,000	0\$	0\$	0\$	\$0	0\$	\$8,846,438